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1.1 How to set Financial Period & System Conversion Date

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/09-13 Financial Period.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Options

a SQL Account Enterprise Edition - ABC COMPANY [2018] - x
Eile Edit Miew GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production SST/GST  Inquiry mwindow Help
| ‘ .| " Maintain User Group...
'ﬁﬁ Maintain User...
|/ User Access Right Assignment...

—_—— Maintain Style... ocument Report
Maintain Commissicn Script...

Maintain Document Number...
Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date..,
G’ Maintain Form Mode...

Maintain Agent...
Maintain Area...
Maintain Terms...
Maintain Currency...

‘ Maintain Journal...

Maintain Payment Method...

| @ Maintain Project...

ﬁ Maintain Tax...

I8 Maintain Company Category...
Meaintain Shipper..
Maintain Tariff...

ntry

lj Print Audit Trail...

P |25 Analyse Data Integity...

FH Report Designer...

H-H- Print Bar Code (Direct Printer)
Print Bar Code (Windows Printer)

DIY » Bank Reconciliation

Options Working Date [18/10/2018 | AoMIN [Caps (oM [scen [

WI-V3.0.1.32609 Firebird 3.0

Once you setup your Financial Start Period & System Conversion Date
it is not easy to change it again. It is set only once when you create a
NEW database.

Step 2: Select General Ledger

Step 3: Select Financial Start Period & System Conversion Date


http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/09-13_Financial_Period.mp4
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a S0OL Account Enterprise Edition - ABC COMPANY [2018] - X
File Edit View GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production SST/GST Inquiry Tools Window Help

| Options X

General Ledger -

~ Rep«
-
Financial Start Period: |01/01/2017 v System Conversion Date: |01/01/2017 ~ -

Default Account  Default Journal - GL Financial Reports

Default Account Account

Foreign Exchange Rate Gain Account 530-000
Foreign Exchange Rate Loss Account 980-000
Bank Charge Account 902-000
Contra Account 450-000
Sales Account 500-0000
i Price Cash Sales Account 500-0000
N Sales Return Account 510-0000

Purchase Account 610-0000

' Cash Purchase Account 610-0000
ene

L Seneral Ledaer ) Purchase Return Account 612-0000

w Budget

| | customer

I

Suppiier

T T T T T T T T [«

iciliation

Version 5.2018.843.766 x85 Working Date [18/10/2018 | ADMIN [CAPS oM [SCRL [T WI-V3.0. 1.32609 Firebird 3.0
Situation 1:

My financial period starts on 1% January every year, | start using SQL from 1/1/2015.

Financial Start Period = 1/1/2015 System Conversion Date = 1/1/2015

Situation 2:

My financial period starts on 1%t January every year, | start using SQL from 1/4/2015.

Financial Start Period = 1/1/2015 System Conversion Date = 1/4/2015
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1.2 Start SST

1.2.1 Activate SST
This is initiate setup of SST Malaysia module in SQL Account.

Step 1:goto SST | Start SST Now

S5T/GST
Start 55T Mow...

Start GST Mow... |

Step 2 : Choose country Malaysia & click next.

& Start 55T Mo x

Choose a country

Country | Malaysia e

ﬁ Once SST country profile is set. It cannot be reversed

e | |

Step 3 : Set your SST Effective Date & click next.

&8 Start SST Now *
Set 55T effective date
55T Effective Date ||:| 1/09/2018 v |

In general, SST2.0 in Malaysia starts on 1% September 2018,
different companies may have different SST effective dates
due to their financial year-end dates and other reasons.
Please refer to your MySST approval letter to get the correct
effective date.

s [ few ] cone

10
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Step 4 : Enter your Sales Tax Number / Service Tax Number and click on Next.

&5 Start 55T Now *

Set sales & Service Tax No.

If you key in incorrectly, you can still amend under
Sales Tax Mo. |315_1303_21030918 | File | Company Profile, refer 1.2 Setting for
| Company Profile.

Service Tax Mo. ||

w | tor ] e

Step 5 : SQL will auto create the following account, click on Next.

B Start 55T No *

Maintain GL Account

Current Liabilities

S5T - Sales Tax

ii
B
| =

55T - Service Tax
S5T-203 S5T - Deferred Tax

SET-KASTAM S5T - Payable (KASTAM)

o [t ] oo |

_ — 1

Step 6 : Choose your default Tax & click on Finish.

&5 Start 55T Now X

Set Default Sales Tax

Default Sales Tax | Sales Tax

If default tax chosen Sales Tax, system will auto set
your default tax code at ST 10%.

Sales Tax

Service Tax
Sales Tax Exempted

You can still change the default tax code in maintain
tax later.

ok Gonce

11



Step 7 : click on OK, to re-login the system.

Information >
o You must re-logon for these changes to take effect.
[ ]
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Step 8 : After log-in, you will see a new drop down list for SST Functions, the SST setup is now completed.

S5T/GST
Malaysia Sales & Service Tax (55T)
Mew 55T Return...
Open 55T Return...
ﬁ Maintain Tax...
Deerned Supply...

o Print 55T Listing...
Print Deemed Supply Listing...

Malaysia Goods & Services Tax (GST)
Start G5T Mow...

1.2.2 Maintain Tariff
Step 1: go to Tools | Maintain tariff | New

Insert your product tariff code here, you can also find out your product tariff code from

http://mysstext.customs.gov.my/tariff/

& T EREr

Description |Te|eph0nic or telegraphic switching apparatus |

5et as Default

Tariff Code Example

Chapter Headlng Suhheadlng Statistical Classn‘lcatlon

0101.21.0000

Edit
Delete
Save
Cancel
More
Prewview
Refresh

Erowse

-

12
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1.3 Setting of Company Profile

Step 1: File | Company Profile
Fill in your company particulars and if this company is subject to both sales and service tax, fill in the Sales Tax
number / Service Tax number.

@ Company Profile EI@
HO |-

This Software is Licensed to Com Name and Address stated below :-

Company Name |ABC COMPANY |

Remark || | Al
Sales Tax No. B156-1808-21030918 Service Tax No.  |B16-1809-32000050

Country Malaysia

Reg. Mo.

Biz Nature | |

General ReportHeader ReportFooter GST  SS5T  More

Billing

Attention VR LEE | Phone [+603 7850 1299

Address |1, Jalan Setia Dagang AK U13/AK, | |

|Selangor, Malaysia. | |

|
|
|setia Alam, 40170 Shah Alam, | Fax  [+603 5386 9913 |
|
|

| | Email |trainir|g@SQL.cum.my

Coordinate

0,0 Map

Step 2: Select Report Header & Set Report Header

o Cornpany Profile EI@
HO |-

This Software is Licensed to Com Name and Address stated below :-

Company Name |ABC COMPANY

Remark || | ATy
Req. No. 511000-M
Sales Tax MNo. B16-1308-21030913 Service Tax Mo,  |B16-1309-32000050
Country Malaysia
Biz Mature | |
General |} ReportHeader BReport Footer  GST 55T More
ABC COMPANY 51100000

1, Jalan Setia Dagang AK U13/AK Setia Alam,

40170 Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia.,

Phone: +603 7890 1299 Fax: +603 5886 9913 email training@SQL.com my
Sales Tax ID : B16-1808-21030918 Service Tax ID : B16-1809-32000050

Set Report Header Edit

13



2 Master Data Creation
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2.1 General Ledger (Maintain Chart of Account)

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/03-01 GL_Chart of Account.mp4

2.1.1 Creating a New Account

Step 1: Select GL | Maintain Account | Select category (e.g. Fixed Assets) | New

Step 2: Enter the GL Code and Description (alphanumeric characters are acceptable)

Step 3: Check the Special Account Type if applicable, e.g. the account is belonging to Accumulated Deprn Account

(Fixed Assets)

Step 4: Click OK. Your new account is now created.

.

% Maintain Account

(3 ][]

Description Code &

Special Type Tax Industrie... | Step 1

=&, FIXED ASSETS

ﬂ FURNITURE &FITTINGS M

Edit

[ ACCUM DEPRN., - FURNITURIA count - COMPUTER
J OFFICE EQUIPMENT

[ AccuM. DEPRN. -OFFICEll  GL Code: | 200-500 -

x - Delete

MOTOR VEHICLE

~ |&] ACCUM DEPRN. - MOTOR W Resciptons| COMPIIER

LAMD & BUILDING

Refresh

=] HANDPHONE Tax ~

- & INVESTMENT
& OTHER ASSETS
3 cooowiL
£+#. CURRENT ASSETS
-8 TRADE DEETORS
- |=] OTHER DEBTORS Accumulated Deprn. Account
=+ CASH AT BANK

e —
MAYBANK-VISA
MAYBANK-MASTER
HSEC - 1USD ACCOUNT

[ special Account Type -

INSTALLMENT RECEIVABLE 4534
B CasH TN HARD 20000

HS B - 56 A O T T — -

Industries Code ~ -

Cash Flow Statement Type

£

® None =

Bank Account - Close

Cash Accaunt -

GLCode:  |200-500 |

Step 2

Description:  [COMPUTER

Industries Code: |

[+|5pedial Account Type -

Step 3

(®) Accumulated Deprn. Account

Cash Flow Statement Type

(®) Mone

Step 4

caree
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2.1.2 Creating a Sub Account

Step 1: Point to the parent account (e.g. Cash at Bank)

Step 2: Follow the same steps from 2.1.1 Create New Account

g Maintain Account EI@
Description Code Special Type Tax Industrie.. Cash Flow... » New
|=] ACCUM DEPRN. - MOTOR. VEHICLE 200-405 Accumulated Deprn. Acc... =
= LAND & BUILDING 200-500 = s Edit
=] HANDPHONE 200-600 - - i
€ INVESTMENT
=&, OTHER ASSETS
ﬂ GOODWILL 210-000
=&, CURRENT ASSETS
B TRADE DEBTORS 300000 Customer Control Account Refresh
==1 CTHER. DEETORS 305-000 -
P——
{CASH AT BANK 310-000 Bank Account
MAYBANK 310-001 Bank Account R
MAYBANK-VISA 310-002 Bank Account
MAYBANK-MASTER. 310-003 Bank Account
HSBC - USD ACCOUNT 310-004 Bank Account
HSBC - 58 ACCOUNT 310-006 Bank Account
IMNSTALLMENT RECEIVABLE 4534 Bank Account
CASH TN HAND m Cash Account
@ PETTY CASH 325-000 ash Account
& STOCK 330-000 Stock Account
51 DEPOSIT & PREPAYMENT 340-000
E DIRECTOR'S LOAN TO 350-000
21 GST - CLAIMAELE GST-101 Close
=1 GET - PR CHASE NEEERREN TAY GST-102 { \ hd

You are allow to create an unlimited level of sub
accounts. Just point to any account, and add a sub or
sub-sub account to it.

2.2 Maintain Customer

http://www.sal.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/04-01 Maintain Customer.mp4

There are 4 main tabs under Maintain Customer, let’s look at them

2.2.1 General (Maintenance)
Create New Customer

Step 1: Customer | Maintain Customer | New

Step 2: Enter the customer’s name and other information accordingly.

Step 3: You can categorize your customers into different groups, e.g. Category, agents, area
Step 4: You can also insert more than one billing / delivery addresses (unlimited)

Step 5: There are different options for viewing a customer aging and customer statement

Customer Statement Customer Aging
Brought Forward: Summary Statement Invoice Date: based on IV Date

15
Open Item: Detail Statement Due Date: Based on after due date

(terms)
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& Maintain Customer
- Maintain Customer -
3 e —
3 N Edit
% (013 TSC1) 2l [ OOKIE FACTORY SDN BHD) STEP 2 ] =
i [ GST. MNo. © o} Delete
Control A/C: (300000 | =] Code: [300-C0002 cust, Category: [— | ~|[-] [ seve |~
1 Cancel
General | Credit Control Note  Tax . More |~
_— T Customer Code is auto-generated by
ranch: Refresh
>|B]LL‘IIIG Address: 1 Jalan Tiara 4, - .
— the system; it is based on the first letter rowee
e of the company name you choose.
cordewte o T !
Attention:  [Ms.Abby |
1branches
Fhone: [p3-33416908 | Fax:[o3-33418808 |
| | \ |
Email: |cookiefactory@gmail.com |
sres: [fleng [w [~ CreditTerns:[50Days =[] fstetement: [openttem |+
e s [ A no|
STEP3
B G mG
Close
Maintain Customer EI@
F - Maintain Customer - Read Mykad New
(=
3 Edit
% Company: ] =
4 GST. No. : Q Delete
Conirol A/C: [300-000 |+ | Code: [300-C0002 Cust, Category: EEE [ save |+
Cancel
General Credit Contral Not=  Tax porcl(S
Branch: + = Branch Name: BILLING Refresh
}[BILLING Address: 1 Jalan Tiara 4,
andar Baru Klang, SRR
STEP 4 1150 tang
Coordinate: [0, 0 |11z0 | Direction n
Attention: ‘Ms.Abby ‘
1branches
Phane: [p3-33416509 | Fox:[p3-33418808 |
\ | | |
Email: ‘moheﬁmry@gma\\‘mm ‘
arear  [ang | w|f] CreditTerms:[30Days | |[]| Statement: [openitem |~
agent: leong[~]] ging Oni[1nveice Date |~ STEP 5
Currency:l:ﬂﬂ Price Tag: A
Close

For step 3, how do you create your new agent/ area? Refer to the step below:
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_
EE=)
& - Maintain Customer - Read Mykad New
[
S Edit
g Company: [COOKIE FACTORY SDN BHD ]
4 GST. No. : Q Delete
Control AfC: [300-000 [+ | Code: [s00coo02 | cust, Category: [— =[] Hsave
——————————————— Sancel
General Credit Control Note  Tax & Maintain Agent EI@ porcl(S
Branch: + = Branch Name: BILLING = Agent Description Active Newr Refresh
»[Brme Address:  1JalanTjl |%| "0 " = [m
Bandar B |»[— DEFAULT AGENT it Bromse
41150 Kl FFF FONG FONG Delete
HALIM HALIM BIN AHMAD =
Leong Leong Save
Coordinate: [0, 0 = T — |
Attention:  [Ms.Abby| | [MATRIX MATRIX = |
i Phone: o3-3341d |-"F LB Refresh ‘
NSL NG SEE LEE
sy SAT YOKE > | Detil |
Email: cookiefal ‘
-|  Credit Te-ms: |30 Days
Currency:-—
9 agents Close
Close
H “" ” H H
1. Click on “...” button to maintain agent
2. New
3. Insert Code & Description
. * .
2.2.2  Advance Credit Control (*Pro Package Inclusive)
& Maintain Customer E=RIESR )
F - Maintain Customer - Read MyKad Hew
o
i Edit
S Company: [COOKIE FACTORY SDN BHD |
H s 5} Delete
Control AfC: Code: Cust. Cateqory: |:||E| save |-
Cancel
7] Add PD Cheque to Credit Limit
- Browse
Al qr s0 oo v cs DN
Apgly to
Becmercesrimt
Exceed Overdue Limit | Unblock |
Suspended [ >
Override
Suspended Message |
Close

You can set the credit limit and overdue limit amounts as well as blocking a certain transaction entry for specific
customers. What does the document include and for the following documents: Quotation(QT), Sales Order(SO),
Delivery Order(DO), Invoice (IV), Cash Sales (CS) and Debit Note(DN)

We can also set once exceed limit & overdue limit,

i.  Unblock — No restrictions

ii.  Block — Blocked for all users
iii.  Override — Certain users which have access rights can key in their username & password to override.
iv.  Suspended — Blocked with suspended message

17



223 Tax

If the customer provides you with certificate exemption number (refer next page on sample exemption letter) , you

may fill in part A & B as below.

SQL Account User Guide_SST

a Maintain Customer E@
§ - Maintain Customer - Read MyKad New
g |
3 Edit
= Company: [COOKIE FACTORY SDN BHD |
: 5T, Mo, - | Q i Delete
Control A/C: [300-000 [+ | Code: [300-Co002 Cust. Category: |:|Z|E| [ save ~
Cancel
General Credit Control Mote — Tax More |-
Default Tax: | |E| Tax Area: - ~ [ Refresh
(A) Tariff code setting (B) Browse
Fxemption Mo: |Bm—1809-2?300333 Ak
Expiry Date: | I E Tariff Tax v
b [a517623000 SEC1 |
[ Refer 2.2.2 on how to Maintain tariff code }
Close
Exemption Tax codes explanation:
No PART D EXPLANATORY NOTES
18b3 | Schedule C (Raw Materials / Packaging / Components)
i | Item 1 and 2 (Purchase / ltem Persons Goods Exempted
Importation of Raw Material
Exempted from Sales Tax)
Any registered Raw materials, components, packaging materials
manufacturer excluding petroleum.
Any registered Raw materials, components, packaging materials
manufacturer of including petroleum to be used as raw material.

i | tem 3 and 4 (Purchase /
Importation of Raw Malteral on
behalf of Registered Manufacturer
Exempted From Sales Tax)

iii | Item & (Value of Work Performed
Exempted from Sales Tax)

petroleum product

Any person acting on
behalfl of registered
manufacturer

Any person acting on
behalf of registered
manufacturer of
petroleum product

Any registered
manufacturer

Raw materials, components, packaging materials
excluding pelroleum.

Raw matenals, components, packaging materials
including petroleum to be used as raw material.

Semi-finished taxable goods or finished taxable goods
for subcontract work and subsequently returned after
completion of work. Report as value of work performed.

Tax Code

SEC1

SEC 2

(BEC 3

SEC4

SECS

18
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Sales Tax Exemption Video guideline : https://www.facebook.com/SQL Estream/videos/1129056503937602/ >

Exemption Certificate Number: B10-1808-27300333

SALES TAX (PERSONS EXEMPTED FROM PAYMENT OF TAX) ORDER 2018
SALES TAX ACT 2018

CERTIFICATE UNDER THE SALES TAX (PERSONS EXEMPTED FROM PAYMENT OF TAX)
ORDER 2018

TAN ONG QNG
B osicsvsvenrseiies SxAbxEbve PR SOSSPUTLE 9 ST ENPPINPRIL S Lo it P Tl AT TSP SOU S C T
(Director, Manager, Secretary or any other authonzed person)
COOKIE FACTORY SDN EHED, B10-1808-22000111
for ..

1\amc of !’mn ov compam Qaln Tax chnstmm\ .\umlm y
1. Jalan Setia Dagapg AK U13VAK, Setia Alag, 40170 Shah Alagg. Selanpor, Malaysia

............................................................................................................

(Address of place of business)

I hereby certifv that the raw matenals, compooents, packaging matenals and masufacturiog axds
as descnibed m the Appendix are imported purchased with exemption from sales tax under Item |
Schedule C, Sales Tax (Persons Exempted From Payment of Tax) Order 2018, for use i the
manufacture of goods, subpect to the conditions specified by the Director General.

Identaty Card Number ......oooviviiirrrrirennes
DIRECTOR

........................................

05092018
B0 sdeicerinaditusoont

Ths Socament 3 campater provaed o sl 2igreed No rgranae & repuved
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2.3 Maintain Supplier

SOL Account Enterprise Edition - ABC COMPANY [2018] - x
File Edit View GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production SST/GST Inquiry Tools Window Help
b Q00D kA 8 QS5 |&-
Maintain Supplier E@
= - s
F - Maintain Supplier - New
(=
3 (T TEY YRl (P COM (M) COMMUNICATION BHD ] Edit
7
H ESSUEE =1 Delete
Control A/C:[400-000__ |+ Code: [400-C0001_] Supp. Category: |:|E| T
Save
4 Cancel
IGE”E@‘ Note  Tax EankAccountI More |-
. 4 =  BranchName: BILLING S
»[erime Address:  33-37 MENARA CELCOM
7 JALAN 89 Browsz
KAW PERUSAHAAN
54098 5
Coordinate: [0, 0 Direction |
>
Attention;  [MS SIM |
1branches
Phone: [o3-s6801313 | Fax:[p3-56831313 |
Email: [ |
e [) |v|-] CreditTerms:[45Days |+ |-~ Statement: [Brought Farw |
Agents [— [ Creditlimit: | 30,000.00] Aging On: [Inveice Date [ |
curencyf—___ [+ ][] Allaw Exceed Creit Limit piceTag: [ |+
Close

Maintain Supplier it’s just a mirror of Maintain Customer, please refer to 2.2 Maintain Customer.

Additional features: GIRO (beta version)

http://mwww.sgl.com.my/document/salacc docs/PDF/13-05-GIRO SupplierPayment.pdf

2.4 Maintain Stock Group

Allows the user to set default account posting for the a particular group of items.

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/08-01 Maintain Stock ltem.mp4

Step 1: Stock | Maintain Stock Group | New

a Maintain Group

-
= = M
§ ~Maintain Stock Group —
a Active Edit
i Code: |HP ..
! STEP 2 : Update Code , Description -
; Description: ~ [HANDPHONE - | D
and Costing Method.
Costing Method: |FIFO ~ [ save
Cancel
GL Account Code :-
Refresh
Sales Code: Purchase Code:
Cash Sales Code: Cash Purchase Code: Browse
S. Return Code: P. Return Code: STEP 3
Balance Sheet Stock:
Close
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Step 2: You can enter your code and description; you can also assign your costing method e.g. FIFO, Weighted

Average & Fixed Cost.

Step 3: Assign the account accordingly to sales, cash sales, sales return, purchase, cash purchase and purchase return.

In this case, you can create a different stock group for
a different costing method, to apply on a different item
code.

2.5 Maintain Stock Item
Allows user to maintain an item or service that you provide for your business.

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/08-01 Maintain Stock ltem.mp4

Step 1: Stock | Maintain Stock Item | New.

& Maintain Item E=5EER ===
=
g ~Maintain Stock Item bew
E Code: IJMAST-BLCK-L (S-[e D 2) | Serial Mo, v Stock Control  [v] Active Edit
i Description: |IMAST-BLCKA | Do
(Step 5) = Save
[St Ttem Group: |HP - ||| Reorder Level: Remark 1: | | Cancel
e
3 &‘fﬁase oM Reorder Qty: Remark 2: | | Refresh
ef. Cost: 1,500.00 Lead Time: Barcode: | | B
rowse
Ref, Price: 2,399.00 Output Tax: E Teriff:  [8517.1L.0000 | =] (Step 7)
Shelf: I:l Input Tax: IZ' Bal Qty : 1.00
»
UOM  Cust, Price  Supp. Price BOM  More Desc,  OpnBal. Category  Alternative  Cust. Item  Supp. Item | * 0%
# | = anduom: [ ]
E oM RATE Ref. Cost Ref. Price Min Price Base
Default UOM :
[ unT 1.00 1,500.00 2,399.00 |
BOX 10.00 12,000.00 23,999.00 ~EIEs:
CTN 16.00 16,000.00 0.00 Purchase:
[Step 8) [Step 5) Stock:
Close

Step 2: You can enter your code and description.

Step 3: You can assign your item to a group (see 2.4 Maintain Stock Group to create a new group)

Step 4: You can insert Base UOM as default / smallest unit of measurement. Ref Cost and Ref Price are used as

default purchase and sales price.
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Step 5: We categorize Reorder Level, Reorder Qty and Lead Time as one group. The settings here; allow you to
pre-set all these details, so that if the stock quantity drops to the reorder level, report is generated as a reminder to
reorder.

Reorder Level = When stock balance drops to a certain level, system will be able to prompt you to re-order
your stock

Reorder Qty = The quantity you wish to reorder when you print reorder advice report

Lead Time = The number of days required for your stock item to arrive.

Output Tax = Default output tax code for an item (only need to define if different from the system default
output tax in Tools | Option | Customer)

Input Tax = Default input tax code for an item (only need to define if different from the system default
output tax in Tools | Option | Supplier)

** |f you pre-set Tax in Customer & Stock Item, system default will capture Maintain Customer Tax Code
only follow by Stock Item **

Step 6: You can set MIN PRICE, so that your sales personnel won’t sell below min price.

Step 7: assign your product tariff code (refer 2.2.2 on how to maintain tariff code)

Step 8: Multiple UOM purpose is useful for different packaging, as illustrated by the scenario below:
Scenario A:

The items that i selling having different packaging as below, I can sell by pcs, by box or by carton. Now, | can pre-set
them this way:

a Maintain ltem EI@

=

g ~Maintain Stock Item =

3 Code: I_‘IM,&,ST-BLCK-L Serial Mo, [w] Stock Control  [v] Active Edit

% | Description: [masT-BLcKL | Delete

_EJ Save

Ttem Group: |HP - ||| Reorder Level: Remark 1: | | Cancel
Base UOM Reorder Qty: Remark 2: | | Refresh
Ref, Cost: Lead Time: Barcode: | | E—
Ref. Price: Output Tax: Tarif;  [8517.1.0000 |« -
Shelf: |:| Input Tax: Bal Qty : 1.00 |

UOM  Cust Price  Supp. Price BOM  More Desc. OpnBal. Category Alternative Cust. Item  Supp. Item | * 0%

2nd UICM:

Ref, Cost Ref, Price Mir Price
1,500.00 2,399.00
12,000,00 23,999,00

16,000.00 0.00

~

As you can see above, | have different Units
of Measurement (UOM) and different rates

/I Can also set my default UOM, during
Sales entry it auto showing in Unit, during
Base Rate =UNIT =1 Purchase Entry it auto showing in CTN
Box =10 UNIT \_ J
Carton =16 UNIT

\ J 22




3 Sales & Purchase

3.1 Purchase Order

Step 1: Purchase | Purchase Order | New

Step 2: Select Supplier

Step 3a: Insert Item Code and details (e.g. Qty, Unit Cost)

Tips: You can navigate the search column by using the “TAB” button
on your keyboard. It will apply to all drop down tables.

SQL Account User Guide_SST

Step 3b: Click on the show/hide/move column icon to customize your column layout.

Step 3c: If you want to key in for a discount amount, you may tick the discount field by following step 3b and update
the discount field. You can key in multiple levels of discount as shown by the picture attached.

¥ Purchase Order E’-
= Cancelled [ o
g Purchase Order New
* | supplier:- 400-C0001 |[~| Step 2 " PlONo: <<New>> A Edit
= CELCOM COMMUNICATION BHD Next No - PO-
g ™ - - z| Delete
g— Address :-  33-37 MENARA CELCOM Date :- 02/07/2018 hd
g 7 JALAN 89 gt — B Save |+
E— Rt el Terms :-  45Days - |
: 54098 SJ - ' X o
1:-
g syt s © Refresh
& Description:  Purchase Order v Ext. No i
) = 0 0 Browse
E Purchase Order Matrix OLEP 32 Step 3c
g |5§| Item Code Description Qty uom U/Price Disc Sub Total TaxRate  Sub Total (Tax) |
S Mt ANTENNA 50,00 |UNIT 2.00§ 5%+2%-+0. 1 93.00] | a3.00] |»
i
Step 3b
1records 50.00 93.00 93.00
Local Net Totak 93.00 Net Total (RM): 93.00
Deposit Paid :
Deposit Paid By: Chaq Mo: Payment Project: Bank Charges:
- [+] 0.00 Amount: 0.00 Clase

Step 4: After updating, click Save.
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Step 5: To preview the report, you may click on the preview button and select the format you wish to print.

File Edit View GL Customer Supplier 3ales Purchase Stock Preduction GST [nquiry Tools Window Help

L Q00 | B & QA S|&-

& Purchase Order [= & ]l=]
Cancelled [] New
Supplier - 400-C0001 [+ s B
CELCOM (M) COMMUNICATION BHD NextNo - PO-00023
Address - 33-37 MENARA CELCOM o TnHEE Delete
7 JALAN 89 elect Report
bgent - —
KAW PERUSAHAAN P |l S2ve |~
54098 51 urchase Order 1 ferms - 45 Days
lPurchase Order 2 Rei 1 -

Description —_—
. pon: PurchaseOrder Wi ace Order 3 (Simpie) o o - Refresh
HEQO lPurchase Order 7 (GST 1)

Purchase Order  Matrix lPurchase Order 7 (ST 2) Browse

2ol

Edit

HURWPERY

Cancel

et

= Item Code Desription Tax A... SubTo...
»[anT [ANTENNA | 058 9.5

&
3
7
3
=
o
&

[m] select Al

1records

Local Het Total: .85 Net Total:
Deposit Paid

Doc No: 1
Deposit Paid By:  Chg No: Payment Project.  Bank Charges:

0.00 Amount: 0.00 |

3.2 Purchase Goods Received
Step 1: Purchase | Goods Received | New

Step 2: Select Supplier Code

Step 3: Right Click on G/R Note title, select Transfer from Purchase Order, tick the document that you wish to
transfer

Step 4: Save the Goods Received Note

¥ Goods Received =N E=R

=
EQB M Rm&d Transfer From Purchase Reguest... encelied [ ] Mew
* Supplier :-| 400-Co001 : Step 2 | | Transfer From Purchase Order..  Step 3 Edit
= CELCOM (M) COMMUNICATION BHD
& Barcode Fa Delete
S Address :- 33-37 MENARA CELCOM o
§ 7 JALAM 85 Update Unit Price ﬁa\re -
2 KAW PERUSAHAAN .
{ e Set Posting Date... Cancel
Insert Blank Line...
§ Description :- Goods Received Refresh
H * = 0 @ Copy Goods Received N =
= Goods Received | Matrix Paste Goods Received
3
Paste Fi Sales It
§ = Item Code Description Qty UoMm U/Price SubT astefrom saies frems Total (Tax)
2 |panT [ANTENNA | “sp.oofumrT | 2,00 Goods Received Batch Print... 83.00
i
i Audit Trail ¥
After clicking Transfer From Purchase Order, your item will
be displayed in GREEN.
1records 50.00 93.00 0.00 93.00
Net Total (RM): 93.00
Local Net Totak 93.00 Landing Cost 1: 0.00 ﬂ

Deposit Amount: 0.00 Landing Cost 2: 0.00 ﬂ Close

Once you save the Goods Received Note, the system will

automatically update the stock quantity and costing. 24
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3.3 Purchase Invoice
Step 1: Purchase | Purchase Invoice | New

Step 2: Select Supplier Code

Step 3: Right Click on Purchase Invoice title, select Transfer from Goods Received, tick the document that you
wish to transfer

Step 4: Save the Purchase Invoice

:f Purchase Invoice EI@

= -

g Purchase Invoice Cancelled [] New

‘' supplier:- [EEGE |~ InvNo: PI-00029 Edit

?i: CELCOM (M) COMMUNICATION BHD - Delete
ele

;} Address :-  33-37 MENARA CELCOM Date:-  02/07/2018 |=

g 7 JALAN 89 Agent:- — > =l save

¥ KAW PERUSAHAAN

: Terms :-  45Days v Cancel

54098 5] —_— =

g - ch Refie- Refresh

i Description - Purchase e Ext. No -

. * = u u Browse

F  Invoice  Matrix

d

g = Item Code Description Qty UoM U/Price Sub Total Tax Ta... TaxIn... Tax Amt Sub Total (Tax)

E‘T »[anT ANTENNA —=alynrr 2.00 93.00 ] 0.00 53.00]

1. Please remember that if you have keyed-in purchase goods received, make sure
that you transfer it to Purchase Invoice or else your stock costing and quantity
will be updated twice.

2. The Purchase Invoice number must follow the supplier’s tax invoice number.

1records 50.00 93.00 0.00 93.00
Net Total (RM): 93,00
Local et Totak 93.00 Landing Cost 1: 0.00
Deposit Amount: 0,00 Landing Cost 2: 0.00 Cloze
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3.4 Sales Quotation
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http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqglacc tutorial/06-01 Sales Quotation.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Quotation | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code

Step 3: Insert the item that is requested by the customer, and you can estimate your profit & loss in this transaction by
checking on Profit Estimator

& Quotation

3ol

Customer:- 300-AD002 :

(== ]=]

Quotation

Cancelled []

Quot No: QT-00011

Mew
Edit
Delete
Save =
Cancel
Refresh

Browse

%‘ ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER lextMo ;- QT-00012
g— Address :- 838 JALAN WORLD Date - 18/10/2018
g 40485 RAWANG Agent:-  SY
H RIS Terms ;-  45Days
= Ref1:-
Z e .
7 Description :- Quotation ' Ext. No i
- *|= 0 o Profit Estimator
§ Quotation  Matrix
§ E Item Code DESUN Qty uom U/Price Disc Sub Total Tax Ta... TaxInd... Tax Amt Sub Total {Tax)
= » [ IMAST-BLCKL IMAST-BLCKL \_ 2.00| UNIT 25.00 50.00| ST [10% ] 5.00 55.00
;f-“’ | | IMAST-BLUEL JIMAST-BLUE-L 5.00| UNIT 100.00 500.00) ST |10% [} 50.00 550.00
) JMAST-RED L IMAST-RED L 10.00| UNIT 150.00 1,500.00| ST |10% ] 150.00 1,650.00
. S
& Sales Profit Estimator - m} x
‘fou can perform ' What if* analysis at the respective fields: Use Ref, Cost When Qty <=0} v
Mote: User are not allowed to enter % when Total Cost = 0
] Item Code Location Qty Unit Price DISC Total sales Unit Cost Total Cost Profit %
#|IMAST-BLCKL — 2.00 25.00 50.00 12,10 24.20 25.80 51.60
JMAST-BLUEL - 5.00 100.00 500,00 65.10 325.50 174.50 34.90
JMAST-RED L = 10.00 150.00 1,500.00 99.10 991.00 509.00 33.93
2,050.00 1,340.70 709.30 34.6
L hd =]
E Qty Unit Cost SubTotal
Costing Detail : ) [ 2.00] 12.10] 24,20
| 46.00| 12.10| 556.50
43.00 530.80
Update Unit Pri Cl
3 records s LB ose 2,255.00
Local Net Totak 2,255.00 Net Total (RM):

Step 4: After everything is keyed in correctly, save the Sales Quotation

2,255.00

Close

Step 5: Preview the report and you can print or export it into PDF/ Email/ RTF(Microsoft Word)/Excel or others.

]l Sales Quotation 7 (GST 2).fr3
[ I — -
SleEX BE

Export to PDF file

Export to Microsoft Excel

Export to Microsoft Excel - Open XML
Export to HTML 5 Layered

Export to E-Mail Client

Export to E-Mail Client (Batch)

Export to Text file

Export to CSV file

Export to RTF file

Export to Microsoft Excel via OLE

Export to Microsoft Word - Open XML
Export to Microsoft PowerPoint - Ooen XML
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3.5 Sales Order

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/06-02 Sales Order.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Sales Order | New
Step 2: Select Customer Code

Step 3: Right Click on Sales Order title, select Transfer from Quotation. You can either transfer the whole
guotation or only part of the quotation document (*Partial Delivery Module requested)

&8 Document Transfer — O >
Documents  Items
£ ¥/F Qty  Bal. Org. Code Doc. Mo Doc. Date Item Code Description oM
» I:l 10.00 10.00 | 300-40... |1 19/12/2017 |C-PRE-50 CELCOM PREPAID-R.... |UNIT
] 1.00|  1.00|300-A0... |QT-00008 |20/12/2017 |ANT ANTEMMA UNIT
[ ] 1,00 300-A0,, . |CT-00009 HAMDPHOME COVER.
] ... |OT-00011 |18/10/2018 |IMAST-BLCKA IMAST-BLCKAL
] .. |oT-00011 |18/10/2018 | IMAST-BLUEL IMAST-BLUE-L
] .. |QT-00011 |18/10/2018 |IMAST-RED 1 IMAST-RED 4

L Untick ALL

Step 4: Save the Sales Order.

For additional reports showing outstanding sales orders, you can access Sales | Print Outstanding Sales
Document Listing, and select Sales Order to view. This also applies to other sales documents.

3.6 Sales Delivery Order
Step 1: Sales | Delivery Order | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code
Step 3: Right Click on D/Order title, select Transfer from Sales Order.

Step 4: Save the Delivery Order.

[ 1. Once the delivery order is saved, the stock will be deducted. ]
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3.7 Sales Invoice

http://www.sal.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/06-04 Sales Invoice.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Invoice | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code

Step 3: Right Click on Invoice title, select Transfer from Delivery Order.
Step 4: Save the Invoice.

3.7.1  Show double entry

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FAKSzjEezjo&t=9s

There have 2 methods to show double entry of the transactions:

First Method - After you save then invoice then you can press on keyboard short cut key “ Ctrl + O” to get the show
double entry result.

-
& Invoice EI@
=
Cancelled M
g Invoice o —
° Customer: 300-A0002 : V-00099 Edit
2 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER NextMo - IV-00103
5 wito: v 5] | [ oue
% Address:- 833 JALAN WORLD - 18102018 E|
2 40435 RAWANG & 5 Save -
o SELANGOR DE
H 45Days |Z| Cancel
= L
% Description :- Sales Refresh
s * = 0 o Profit Estimator Browse
g Invoice  Matrix
g = Item Code Description Project Qty uom U/fPrice Disc Sub Total Tax Tax... TaxIn... Tax Amt Sub Total (Tax)
2| #[MASTBLCKL [MAST-BLCKL — | zo0o0[unmm [ 25.00] 50.00[ 5T [10% | [ | 5.00 55.00
;'_‘{ || JMAST-BLUEL  |IMAST, - 50.00 550.00 1
’ MASTRED 4 |masT| &3 Double Entry x 150,00 1,650.00
E Ref1 Code Account Description Description Project Local DR Local CR Tax
biIV-00099 300-A0002 |ALPHA &BETA COMP... (Sales === 2,255.00
IV-00099 500-0000 SALES-HANDPHOMES ALPHA & BETAC... |-— 50.00| ST 1
IV-00099 55T-201 55T - SALES TAX ALPHA &BETAC... |— 5.00| ST
IV-00099 500-0000 SALES-HANDPHOMES ALPHA & BETAC... |-— 500.00| ST
IV-00099 S5T-201 S5T - SALES TAX ALPHA B.BETAC... |-— 50.00| ST
IV-00099 500-0000 SALES-HANDPHOMES ALPHA & BETAC... |-— 1,500.00| ST
IV-00099 55T-201 55T - SALES TAX ALPHA &BETAC... |— 150,00 ST
3 records 205.00 2,255.00
Deposit Amount: 2,255.00 2,255.00
Local Net Totak M) 2,255.00 Close
Close

Tips : Once you save your Sales Invoice, you can press your keyboard CTRL +
O to check your double entry of this sales invoice.
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Second Method — After you save the invoice, you may right click on the wording of Invoice then select “Show Double

Entry”.

& Invoice S8 R ==
= -
Cancelled
5 Inveice ancelled [] New
* Customer:- 300-A0002 |+ V-00089 Edit
= ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER Transfer From Quotation... IV-00100
& Delete
g' Address :- 838 JALAN WORLD Transfer From Sales Order... 18/10/2018
g RS Transfer From Delivery Order... sY el seve
¥ SELANGOR. DE
! 45 Days Cancel
Barcode F8
=
% Description :-  Sales Update Unit Price - Refresh
| # = DD Profit Estmator Set Posting Date... Browse
E [nvaice  Matrix Set Tax Date...
§ ] Item Code Description Qty lnzeriBlank Line Tax ... TaxIn... Tax Amt Sub Total (Tax)
S |pOMASTBLCKL  [IMASTBLCKL 2.0 Show Double Entry Ctrl+0 10% [} 5.00 55.00] 1
;'_‘f JMAST-BLUEL JMAST-BLUE-L 5.0 10% O 50.00 550.00) Iy
§ IMAST-RED 4 IMAST-RED 4 10.00 Copy Invoice 10% O 150,00 1,650.00| 1
Paste Invoice
Paste From Purchase ltems
Invoice Batch Print...
Audit Trail
|
3records 17.00 2,050.00 205.00 2,255.00 | -
Deposit Amount: 0.00|---
Local Net Totak 2,255.00 MNet Total (RM): 2,255.00 Close

3.8 Sales Cash Sales
Step 1: Sales | Cash Sales | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code
Step 3: Insert item and Save the Cash Sales.

Step 4: When saving, the system will prompt a Payment/ Change dialog box

Deposit
Paid

Change
Payment Method

pod

|B20-000

CASH IN HAND
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& Cash Sales [E=H =0T
=z ]
: Cash Sales O [ e |
* Customer:- EUESNIH! CSMo:  CS-00011 | Edit |
§ Serldls NextNo :- C5-00012 [] Tmn
& |[ Address =- Date:-  18/10/2018 [~ | =
L n
g Agent:-  NSL - [ save -
H Terms :- 30 Days [+] | Cancel
Ref1:-
= - |
ﬁ. Description :- Cash Sales et oo
P % [= @) |profit Estmator i
= Cash Sales  Matrix
3
g E Item Code Description Qty uom U/Price Disc Sub Total Tax Ta.. TaxIn.. Tax Amt Sub Total (Tax)
S |»[p752j0s0/0a32  [8752/080/0832 2,00 UNIT | 10.00] [ 20.00] ST [10% | [ | 2.00] 22.00] |,
T
1records 2,00 20,00 2,00 22,00
Deposit Amount: 0.00 Outstanding: 0.00 i
Local Net Total: 22.00 let Total (RM): 22.00
Payment Received : J
Payment into: Chag Mo: Payment Project:  Bank Charges: C5-00011
30000 [+ - [+] 0.00 A 22.00 Close

Upon Save, the payment received info will update automatically & system will also
auto aenerate an official receipt in customer | Customer Pavment.

3.9 Sales Credit Note
http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/06-07 Sales Credit Note.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Credit Note | New
Step 2: Select Customer Code

Step 3: Right Click on Credit Note title, select Transfer from Sales Invoice/ Cash Sales, enter the returned quality
in X/F column.

Step 4: Save the Credit Note.

¥ Document Transfer O X

pocuments 1tems |—

= X/F Bal. Org.... Code Doc Mo Doc, Date Item Code Description LIomM
D 2.00 2,00 300-A,.. |Iv-00004 |20/02/2017 |MN-2850 MOKIA 8350 UMIT
D 2.00 2,00/ 300-A,.. |Iv-00004 |20/02/2017 |M-8250 MOKIA 8250 UMNIT
|:| 1.00 1.00|300-A... |Iv-00010 (18/12/2017 |ANT ANTEMMA UNIT
|:| 2.00 2.00300-A... |Iv-00093 |02/07/2018 |ANT ANTEMMNA UNIT
5.00 5.00)300-A... (IV-000939 HAMDPHOMNE COVER. |UMIT

10,00 | 300-A, ..

HAMDS FREE KITS

LINIT
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3.10 Sales Cancelled Note (required partial delivery module)
Sales Cancelled Note is used for the cancelling of any outstanding Sales Order.

Step 1: Sales | Sales Cancelled Note | New.

Step 2: Right Click on the Cancelled Note title, select Transfer from Sales Order; (in Sales Cancelled Note, items
can only be inserted by transferring from Sales Order)

¥ Sales Cancelled Note

=
=]
i
* Customer:- B00-ADOD2 vI
= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER. -
& Set Posting Date...
O Address :- 838 JALAN WORLD | Blank Li
E 40485 RAWANG nsert Blank Line... 5
B
! SELANGOR DE Copy Sales Cancelled Note
= Paste Sales Cancelled Note
S Description: Refresh
T Paste From Purchase ltems —
d = L3 (% |Profit Estimator Tes
@ 0 Sales Cancelled Mote Batch Print... =
Sales Order
Audit Trail
£ Item Code Description Qty U UfPrice Disc Suw !
<MNo data to display =
records

Local Net Totak 0.00 Net Total (RM): 0.00

Step 3: You can choose to transfer the sales order either by the whole document or partially.

ﬁ' Sales Cancelled Mote EI@
BE
g Cancelled Note New
: || Customer:- 3500-A0002 : DocMo: <<New:>> i Edit
= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 12 byt bo o CC-00002 L=l |
E Address:- 838 JALAN WO[\ZE Document Transfer = e ex ) Delete
5 40485 RAVAN [
Save
g SELANGOR DE | || Decuments | Ttems s H
: £ s e ! 2 ipti Cancel
—=| Description: /| HANDPHOME COVER
=] Refresh
| [= @9/[3) |Profit Estimator 4 CELCOMPREPAID R L
i ] - - Browse
—| | Sales Order
1 9.00)  9.00 300-A0...|SO-00030 [09/03/2014 |BOM BOM UNIT
= Item Code = 8.00 8.00|300-A0... |50-00030 |09/09/2014 |8752/060/0793 8752/060/0723 UNIT
[} 1.00 1,00 |300-40... |S0-00031 |01/04/2015 |ANT ANTENNA UNIT
1 1.00 1.00|300-A0... |SO-00031 |01/04/2015 |ANT ANTEMNA UNIT
(=] 1.00 1.00|300-40... |SO-00031 |01/04/2015 |E-T10s ERICSSOM T10s UNIT
1 1,00 1,00 |300-40... |50-00032 |10/06/2015 |BOM BOM UNIT
1 1.00 1.00|300-A0... |SO-00033 |09/07/2015 |ANT ANTEMNA UNIT 1
. records
Local Net Totak 0.00 Net Total: 0.00 [ Close ]

Step 4: Save the Cancelled Note.
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4 Customer & Supplier

4.1 Customer Invoice

The difference between Customer Invoice and Sales Invoice:

SQL Account User Guide_SST

Customer Invoice shows only the accounts code and does not show Qty / Unit Price.

Sales Invoice is linked to the stock and account modules. Hence, we advise users who need to key
in stock items to use Sales Invoice. Once the information in the Sales Invoice is updated, the
information in the Customer Invoice will automatically be updated by the system.

h‘:_g Customer Invoice Entry |E||E”E|
£ Invoice No. Date Code Customer Currency  Amount  Outstanding ~ New
=) Click here to define a filter =
V-00099 18/11/2015 |300-A0002 |ALFHA &BETAC... = 402.80 402.80 Eélt
V-00011 22/12/2014 |300-A0002 |ALPHA &BETAC... 50.00 50,00 Del Customer Invoice
18/12/2014 |300-A0002 |ALPHA &BETAC... - 2.50 2,50 i
300-A0002 |ALPHA & BETAC... 2.50 2.50 = —
IV-00008 17/12/2014 |300-A0003 |AB ENTERPRISES... - 1,595.00 1,5595.00 Cancel
2 Invoice [E=N[EcR (==
£ Invoice No Date Code Company Curre... Amount New
=l Click here to define a filter =
IV-00003 04/01/2014 300-C0001 | CASH SALES - 5,225.00 Edit
Iv-00002 19/01/2014 300-A0001 A'BEST TELECOMMUNMICATL... 5¢ 7,500.00 Delete
IV-00001 11022014 300-K0001 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD - 16,000.00
IV-00004 20022014 300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 9,380.00 Sales I nvo'ce
IV-00006 21/02/2014 300-A0003 AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD = 360.00 Ca
IV-00005 20/04/2014 300-A0003 | AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD §,985.00 -
Iv-00007 2510/2014 300-A0003 | AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD - 5,900.00 Refresh
IV-00008 300-A0003 AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD 1,595.00 Detail
18/12/2014 300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPLUTER -— 2.50) -
22/122014 300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER == SD.DDI
18/11/2015 300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER. = 402.80'

Create a new Customer Invoice?
Step 1: Customer | Customer Invoice | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code | insert transaction and amount.

Step 3: Save
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a Customer Invoice Entry EI@

=
. . New
g Customer Code: [300-A0002 =] Currency: [— | il
P Area: RAWANG |~ | Fast Entry
=
& - Edit
=l Customer Invoice <<News>
1] Cancelled [ - Delete
2 =
: 18/10/2018 [+] save |
§ Bill To: ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER sy [+] T
45Days
lz‘ Refresh
*| = @ 0 Browse
s
Sales AJC Description Amount Tax Tax Rate Tax Amt Tax Indusive Sub Total (Tax) R
#1500-000 |saLES 500.00 sT 10% 50,00 | | 550,00
1 records Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local Net Total : 0.00 Net Total (RM):
Invoice Description:  |Sales Qutstanding: 0.00 Close
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4.2 Customer Payment

4.2.1 Local Bank Payment
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http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/04-03a_Customer Payment

Local Payment.mp4

Step 1: Customer | Customer Payment | New

Step 2: Select your Customer

Step 3: Select the bank for your account and cheque no if applicable
Step 4: Key in the customer payment amount

Step 5: Tick the corresponding invoice/debit note to be knocked off

¥ (== =]
§ Customer Code: |300-A0002 - Currency: |— Mew
= iect: —
E Project: - Edit
=]
=8 .
Gl Customer Payment O/R No: OR-00056 Delete
Cancelled Mon-Refundable A
_ O m e
=3 Date: 02/07/2018 -
Agent: SY - Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Area: RAWANG - Refresh
Received In:  MAYBANK - 525.DD| Browse
Bank Charge : 0.00
Chegue Mo :  PBB 128392 mos
Description: |Payment For Account w | Unapplied Amt (RM): 0.00
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes >
Knock Off Grid
£ Type Date Dot Mo. Amount Outstanding Fay
» v 01/01/2017 4 100.00 100.00 ooo [ ]
v 12/01/2017 V-00021 100.00 100.00 0.00 D
v 13/01/2017 C5-00007 7.50 5.50 0.00 |:|
DN 20/01/2017 DN-00004 12.50 12.50 o.oo] [J
v 16/02/2017 C5-00010 1,595.00 1,595.00 0.00 |:|
v 20/02/2017 TV-00004 9,350.00 4,380.00 o.oo] [J
v 18122017 IV-00010 2,50 2.50 0.00 |:|
IV 02/07/2018 IV-00099 215.25 215.25 0.00 [
v 02/07/2018 IV-00100 525.00 0.00 525.00
9 doc Total: 11,937.75 5,410.75 525.00
Close
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4.2.2

Post Dated Cheque
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Step 1: Search for the payment that you want to edit, click on Edit, right click on Customer Payment, you will see Set

Posting Date

44 Customer Payment Entry EI@
% Customer Code: j Currency: |— [Mew
S Project: —

g roject - Edt
3
Gl Customer Paymen _ OR Mo : OR-D0058 Delet=
- Set Posting Date... =
Cancelled [] Mon-Refunc A o
] GEt 12X Date.. Save =
Posting Date: 30/11/2015 Date : 19/11/2015 hd
Bounced Status...
Agent: st = Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA &BETA Copy Customer Payment Area RAWANG - Refresh
Receivedin:  MAYBANK Paste Customer Payment Paid Amount : 530.00 ——
Bank Charge Open Bank Deposit
Cheque No:  PBB 123392 Receipt Vaucher Batch Print...
Audit Trail
Description:  |Payment For Ac ¥ [***| Unapplied Amt: 0.00 A
i Debit Hotes |
Knodk Off Grid
E Type Date Doc No. Amount Outstanding Pay s
» v 01/01/2014 4 100,00 100,00 o0 [ ] i
v 12f01/2014 IV-00021 100,00 100,00 oo O |
v 13/01/2014 C5-00007 7.50 5.50 o.00 []
DN 20/01/2014 DN-00004 12.50 12.50 000 [
v 16/02/2014 C5-00010 1,595.00 1,595.00 0.00 D [
v 20/02/2014 IV-00004 9,380.00 4,380.00 o.00 [ f
v 17/12{2014 C5-00003 2,50 2.50 .00 [
v 18/12/2014 IV-00010 2,50 2,50 000 [
IV 22{12/2014 IV-00011 50,00 50,00 000 [ i
11 doc Total: 12,182.80 6,650.80 530,00 vl |
] Close
@_f Customer Payment Entry
§ Customer Code: j Currency: |— Hew
g ject: —
3 Project : - Edit
3
2l Customer Payment OR to: OR-00056 Deee
Cancelled Mon-Refundable hd T
g - D D Save |«
=3 Posting Date: 30/11/2015 Date 19112015 -
Agent : SY - Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Area: RAWANG - Refresh
Received In:  MAYBANK - Paid Amount : 530.00|
Bank Charge : 0,00
Chegue No FBEB 128352
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4.2.3

Bounced Cheque
Step 1: Search for the payment that you want to edit, click on Edit, right click on Customer Payment, you will see

Bounced Status
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ﬁ Customer Payment Entry

=5

§ Customer Code: j Currency: |— Mew
9 ject : —
§ Project : hd Edit
g
Al Customer Payment OR o OR-00056
= Cancelled [] MNon-Refund; St Ro=fingllates -
g Posting Date: 30/11/2015 Set Tax Date... Date : 19/11/2015 -
Bounced Status... Agent: 5y - Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA ( Copy Customer Payment Area: RAWANG hd Refresh
Received In:  MAYBANK Paste Customer Payment Paid Amount : 530.00| .
Bank Charge : Open Bank Deposit
Cheque No - PBB 128392 Receipt Voucher Batch Print...
K Audit Trail
Description: |Payment For Ac w || Unapplied Amt: 0.00 A
1 Debit Hotes |
Knock Off Grid
£ Type Date Doc Mo. Amount Outstanding Pay -~
v 01/01/2014 4 100,00 100,00 0.000 [] ] i
v 12/01/2014 v-00021 100,00 100,00 000 O |
v 13/01/2014 C5-00007 7.50 5.50 000 [
DN 20/01/2014 DN-00004 12,50 12.50 000 [
v 16/02/2014 C5-00010 1,595.00 1,595.00 0.00 D [
v 20/02/2014 Iv-00004 9,380.00 4,380.00 000 [] i
v 17/12/2014 C5-00003 2,50 2,50 000 [
v 18/12/2014 v-00010 2,50 2.50 000 [
IV 22{12{2014 IV-00011 50,00 50,00 0,00 [ i
11 doc Total: 13,182.80 6,650.80 530,00 vl |
] Close
ﬁ Customer Payment Entry == =]
§ Customer Code: 300-A0002 - Currency: |— Tew
5 ject : — -
% Project : Edit
3
Gl Customer Payment Bounced OfR Mo OR-00058 Delete
z Canc.elled O Non-Refundable [] 011272015 - Save |+
=3 Posting Date: 30/11/2015 Date : 19112015 -
Agent sy ) Caneel
Paid By : ALPHA 8 BETA COMPUTER Area: RAWANG - Hefresh
Received In:  MAYBANK - g id Amount : 530.00 By
Bank Charge 0.00
Chegue No:  PBB 128392

Description: Payment For Account

Bounced on |01/12/2015 ~

Knack Off Grid I oK

Date Doc No.

lied Amt:

0.00

— |
Cancel

Type

Pay

» [rv

100.00 0.00

01/01/2014 4 100.00

0 |

A

After bounced, system will auto revert the payment out, you can view your ledger.

ﬁ Ledger Report

Date [V |3[I.H1i2l]15 V|m ‘mnzfzms. v| Group By:

Account:
Praoject:
Agent:

Area:

(@) General Ledger
O Sales Ledger (Customer Control)
O Purchase Ledger (Supplier Controly

i ~

Account Descripti
Post Date

O Rerl

o —

Local Currency D Foreign Currency

~

=N N (==X

Date Refl Description Description 2 Local DR Local CR. Local Balance
[=) Code : 310-001 (MAYBANK)
Balance B/F (13,687.50)
30/11/2015 OR-00056 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Payment For Account 530.00 0.00 (13,157.50)
01/12/2015 OR-00056 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER (Bounced) 0.00 530.00 (13,587.50)
530.00 530.00

*
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4.3 Customer Credit Note
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If the situation involves return stock from customer, please do Sales Credit Note and knock off it in

Customer Credit Note as below step.
Step 1: Customer | Customer Credit Note

Step 2: Edit | Click Yes

Step 3: Knocked off accordingly.

£

Customer Credit Note Entry

Customer Code: [300-A0002 |-

RAWANG -

Currency: |-

Area:

“trRd0l ITL

Customer Credit Note

Cancelled

C/N No :

S jUBIYIEIY

Date:

Customer : ALPHA & BETA COM)

+[- 0@ u

: FFF
Confirm =

CN-00022

-

28i04/2015 [+

-

"EN

GL Ao, .. This decument was posted from Sales | Credit Mote....

Incl...

Sub Tota...

>|510-EIDDD TOKIS 3210 Do you want to edit this document?

]

1,908.00

Yes Mo

1 records

Local Het Total: m, . el lotal:

1,908.00

C/H Description: |Sales Returned w |-=-] Unapplied Amt:

K.nock-off Invoices 7 Debit Notes
kmock OFF Grid

1,508.00

E Type Date Doc No. Amount

<Mo data ko display =

Dutstanding

records Total:

Save
Cancel
Refresh

Etowse

Close

If it does not involve with returned stock, e.g. discount given with

Step 1: Customer | Customer Credit Note | New CN

Step 2: New | Select Customer | Select GL Account | Amount
Step 3: Knocked off accordingly.

a Customer Credit Mote Entry

Customer Code: |[300-AD002 |w
Area: RAWANG -

3o

Currency: [—

(o @ sl
New CN

MNew JE

Customer Credit Note

Cancelled

TUSUBWLpERY

Customer ; ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER]

PO

AN

C/N No: CN-00020
Date: 18/10/2018
Agent: S5Y

Ext. No:

Edit
Delete
- .:J Save

Cancel

GL Account Description Amount Tax

Tax Rate

Tax Amt Tax Inclusive

Sub Total (Tax)

Refresh

D‘SZU-ODD DISCOUNT ALLOWED 90.91 5T 10%

9.09

[

100.00]

1records

9.09

100.00

Browse

Local Net Total: 100.00

Het Total (RM):

100.00

CfN Description: |CreditNote

w |+==| Unapplied Amt (RM):

0.00

Knock-off Invoices | Debit Notes
Knock Off Grid

Type Date Doc Mo. Amount
m—

Qutstanding
—

Pay

= —
v 01/01/2017 4

100.00

0.00 100.00

™ 101201
Ty 130142017

TV-OUUIT L AL

CS-0N0NT. 750

14,002.50

9 records Total:

ooy L

| OH |

5 50
8,900.50

000
100.00

R Close
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43.1 NewlJE

For non-GST adjustment purpose, a new Journal (JE) is available in
A. Customer Debit Note and Credit Note
B. Supplier Debit Note and Credit Note

Step 1: Customer | Customer Credit Note | New JE.

Step 2: New | Select Customer | Select GL Account | Amount.

SQL Account User Guide_SST

ﬁ Customer Credit Note Entry | =] || =] || 3 |
z Customer Code: Currency: |— w
? | —

MNew JE

— : !
el Customer Credit Note (JE) C””‘“-
g -

3 Cancelled
2 Date:  06/09/2017 -
i ||| customer : ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER12 Agent:  SY = Save
§ E]E] QO Ext. Mot Cance
' GL Account Description Project Amount Tax Tax Amo... Tax Indusive Sub Total (... Tax Rate

» |9 10-000 CASH VOUCHER. - ANMUAL DINMER - 1,000.00 0.00 |:| 1,000.00

\
1records This document will post to GL | Journal Entry. 1,000.00 |
»
Local Net Total al (RM): 1,000.00

Step 3: Knocked off accordingly.

4.4 Customer Refund

You can use this document to refund a customer. You can knock off with Customer Payment or Credit Note which

have unapplied amounts.

Step 1: Customer | Customer Refund.

Step 2: Choose the Customer | Select your Payment Method | Enter your Refund Amount

Step 3: Knock off the payment or credit note and save.

& Customer Refund Entry

§ Customer Code: - Currency: |[—

g’ Project: — -

]

e C/F Mo : PY-00072

{ Customer Refund {F Wo

= Cancelled [] i

& Date : 25/08/2016 -

i Agent : SY - Lance
Pay to: ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 12 Area : RAWANG =
Payment By i MAYBANK - Refund Amt: 1,500.00
Bank Charge : 0.00
Chegue Mo ;

[}
Description: [Refund - Unapplied Amt: 0.00 _>
Payment Knock Off 1
Knock Off Grid I
£ Type Date Doc Mo. Amount Unapplied Amt Refund Amt -
R Too00.00 o Too00.
. 7 oo To oo =5
PM 07/01/2011 OR-00030 100,00 100,00 o000 [ ||B
cn 14112011 CMN-00002 2.50 2.50 o.00 [
PM 15/12/2011 MCOR-00011 10.00 10.00 o.00| [E (L
PM 17/12/2011 VCOR-00013 50,00 50,00 .00 [
PM 17122011 OR-00014 5.00 5.00 o.00| [
P N A e PN Lo o, P s =1
11 records Total: 5,152.50 1,544.10 1,500,00 -
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4.5 Customer Contra
If you have a customer who is also a supplier, you may want to offset the outstanding customer and supplier invoices.
This is known as a contra entry. You can offset the two invoices by using Customer Contra and Supplier Contra. This
means that when you record the invoices as being paid, it will not affect your current bank account balance.

Scenario:
If you have an outstanding sales invoice for RM200 and a purchase invoice for RM150 for the same customer

or company, the actual amount owed to you is RM50 and the contra entry amount is RM150.

Step 1: Tools | Options.

Eile Edit Wiew GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production GST  [nqui Window Help

% Maintain User Group...
Iﬁ{i Maintain User...

 User Access Right Assignment...
[:2F Maintain Style...
- Docun Maintain Commission Script...

Maintain Document Mumber...
Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date...
{} Maintain Form Mode...

m_, Maintain Agent...

’E Maintain Area...

@ Maintain Terms...

E Maintain Currency..
Maintain Journal...

Eg Maintain Payment Methed...
@ Maintain Project...

TR . -
1 Maintain Tax...
Maintain Chart i

of Account Joumal Entry I_. Maintain Company Category..

Maintain Shipper...

=4 Print Audit Trail...
=N .
“ Analyse Data Integrity...

| ) Report Designer...
+H-| Print Bar Code (Direct Printer)

Maintain Stock
walue Print Bar Code (Windows Printer)

DIy »

Options Working Date: 04/06/2015 | v| Logon: | ADMIN | CAP |@| | WI-V2.5.4.26856 Firebird 2
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Step 2: General Ledger | Make sure you have assigned a contra account.

Options
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Financial Start Perod: | 01/01/2014 W
Sustemn Conversion Date:| 01/01/2014 W
BarCode Default Account: Default Journal:
e = Default Account Account | = Default Journal | Journal
| |Foreign Exchange Rate G... | 530-000 ¥|E ank Journal | BAME
Mizcellanecus | |Foreign Exchange Rate L. | 980-000 | [CashJoumal CaSH
| |Jourmal Entry GEMERAL
H | |Forgign Bank Adjustment BAME,
Unit Price - i i | |Foreign Exchange Rate Gai.. GEMERAL
| | Cash Sales Account A00-0000 || Customer/Supplier Contra GEMERAL
» m | | Sales Retun Account 510-0000 | | Customer Invaice SALES
- L . | |GST - Dutput Tax Prepaid | GST-103 | | Customer Cash Sales SALES
fw | |GST - Sales Defened Tax | GST-202 | | Customer Credit Mote SALES
"' 2 | |Purchase Account £10-0000 || Customer Debit Maote SALES
v | | Cash Purchaze Account £10-0000 || Supplier Invoice PURCHASE
Customner | |Purchaze Retumn Account | £12-0000 || Supplier Cash Purchase PURCHASE
| |GST - Purchase Deferred .. |GST-102 i | | Supplier Credit Mote PURCHASE
i@% | |GST - Papable [FKaztam] GST-KAST... | Supplier Debit Mote PURCHASE
Suppliar
Cancel Help
Step 3: Customer | Customer Contra | Click New.
Step 4: Select Customer Code and key-in the contra amount.
Step 5: Knock off the corresponding invoice and Save.
ﬁ Customer Contra Entry | =] || =] || 3 |
? Customer Code: [300-A0002 - Currency: |— Mew
g N
i
8l Customer Contra C/T lo: CT-00008
— | cancelled) MextMe:  CT-0000% - Save
w Date: 25/08/2016 -
: Cancel
B Agent: 5Y -
Customer: ALPHA &BETA COMPLTER 12 Area : RAWANG -
S—
Local Amount: 500,00
>
Description: |[Contra w |--| Unapplied Amt: 0.00
E Type Date Doc Mo, Amount Qutstanding Pay o
pliv [20/02/2011 V-00004 9,420.00 3,733.00 500,00 IEl
v 18/12/2011 IV-00010 2.50 2.50 0.00 D
v 16/10/2012 IV-00100 26.00 26.00 0.00 D
v 07072014 IV-00113 21.00 21.00 0.00 D
v |30/12/2014 test 12,45 12,45 o.00| [}
v 04/04/2015 C5-00013 159.00 159.00 0.00 D
30 records Total: 151,688.35 143,698.45 500.00 -

Cloge
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Step 6: Go to Supplier | Supplier Contra.
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Step 7: You will realize that the SAME transaction will appear at Supplier Contra Screen, you just have to EDIT

the supplier contra.

ﬁ Supplier Contra Entry [= ==
s C/T Mo. Date Supplier curr... Amount Customer Curr... Amount (... U/A Amt Mew
=) Click here to define a filter
: Eﬁdit
» |CT-EIDDDG 10/06/2014 | DIGI COMMUML. .. = 1,500.00 |ALPHA &EE... = 1,500,00 0.
CT-00007  |30/04/2015 |CELCOM (M) CO...| -— 1,060.00 | ALPHA &BE... | ——- 1,000.00 0.00
CT-00003 25/08/2016 — 0.00 ALPHA &BE... — 500.00 0.00 e
*>
3 Contra 2,560.00 3,000.00 0.00
=
Invoice/ Debit Note Knock Off
£ Type Date Dacument Ma. Org. Amount Qutstanding Knock Off
)lF‘I 06/01f2011 PI-00002 3,500.00 2,000,00 1,5EIEI.EIEI|
1doc 3,500.00 2,000.00 1,500,00

Step 7: After Editing you need to update
invoices of supplier.

Step 8: Save the Supplier Contra.

the supplier contra info accordingly and knock off the outstanding

ﬁ Supplier Contra Entry

[=]&]

p = - -
@;’ Supplier Code: |THNNSMIN |~ [ The Contra Number for Customer & Supplier will be same. ]
3 Projeckt: — - Edit
g _ | Bt
Bl Supplier Contra C/T No: CT-00008
3 Cancelled Mextl LT-0000S - Save
4 Date: 25/08/2016 - —
I Agent : - - —
Refresh
Supplier: CELCOM (M) COMMUMNICATION BHD Area 5] -
Contra Amount: 500.00]
Local Amount: 500.00 A
Description: |Contra w [===] Unapplied Amt: 0,00
Knock-off Invoices [/ Debit Notes
£ Type Date Doc Mo. Amount Cutstanding Pay -
b1 o1/04/2015 testl 469,92 69.92 0.00] [] |
PI 12/05/2015 PI-00033 10,388.00 3,888.00 500.00 3
PI 10/06/2015 PI-00039 106&.00 106&.00 0.00 D
PI 24/08/2015 PI-00041 10,000,00 3,711.68 0.00 D B
PI 15/10/2015 PI-00042 2,590.00 2,590.00 0.00 D
—~ AP I o A IR P, Py =l
9 records Total: 40,333.18 39,144.86 500.00 -

Close

41



SQL Account User Guide_SST

Supplier module is the similarly feature with Customer Module. You can repeat the Supplier Module same as
Customer guide start from 5.2 Customer Invoice —> 5.6 Customer Contra.

How to use InterBank GIRO for supplier payment?
Refer to Interbank GIRO guide start from 11 InterBank GIRO.

5 General Ledger

5.1 Opening Balance

http://www.sal.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/03-04 GL Opening Balance.mp4

5.1.1 General Ledger

Step 1: GL | Maintain Opening Balance

Step 2: Highlight the account that you wish to key in as opening balance, and click Edit.

Step 3: Insert the figure in local Dr or local Cr. Then Save.

Step 4: Make sure the Dr and Cr figures tally

&'& Maintain Opening Balance

E=N =R
Project -— ~
Description Code Local DR Local CR ~
& INVESTMENT
& OTHER ASSETS
=&, CURRENT ASSETS 15,000.00 0.00 S
88 TRADE DEETORS 300-000
=| OTHER. DEETORS 305-000 Carncel
CASH AT BANK. 310-000 15,000.00 0.00 ] Refresh
MAYBANK 310-001 15,000.00 0.00
MAYBANK-MASTER 310-003
HSBC - USD ACCOUNT 310-004
HSEC - 56 ACCOUNT 310-006 N
INSTALLMENT RECETVABLE 4534
B3 CaSH INHAND 320-000
&7 pETTY CASH 325-000
db sTOCK 330-000
=] DEPQSIT & PREPAYMENT 340-000
=] DIRECTOR'S LOAN TO 350-000
=] GST - CLAIMABLE GST-101
=] GST - PURCHASE DEFERRED TAX GET-102
=] GST - OUTPUT TAX PREPAID GST-103
&> CLURRENT LIABILITIES
& OTHER LIABILITIES
P
15,000.00 15,000.00 Close
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5.1.2 Customer and Supplier
Step 1: Customer(Supplier) | New
Step 2: Set the Date (before system conversion date)

Step 3: Key in only the outstanding amount.

Step 4: The words “Past Invoice” must appear; (they will not appear if the inserted date is after system conversion
date) Click Save.

5*_5 Customer Invoice Entry EI@
=
g : - . THew
A Customer Code: [300-A0002 |- Currency: l:l [
4 Area: RAWANG - Edit
=
i z Delete
=l Custormer Invoice Invho: <<News>
O
L] Cancelled - Save v
=
: I Date:  31/12/2013 v Cancel
g Bill To: ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER . o Refresh
;ﬁ; . Terms : 45 Days -
Past Invoice Ext.lo frowse
Document Detail Grid
>
Local Net Total : 500,00 Total: 500.00
Invoice Description: |E§ - I Qutstanding: 500.00 Close

5.1.3 Stock Value
Step 1: GL | Maintain Stock Value| Edit

Step 2: Set the year

Step 3: Insert the Opening Balance
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i Maintain Stock Value =R [E=N )
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E op.StkAfC 0Op. Desc Cl.stkAfC Cl. Desc Bal. stk Bal. Desc New
Click here to define a filter
Edit
STOCKS AT THEB... STOCKS AT THE EN...
Delete
| = SaVE | ¥
42 Maintain Stock Value o= =
- Maintain Stock Value - New
P&L Opening StockAIC : |[5TOCKS AT THE BEGINNING OF YEAR | Edt
P&L Closing Stock AJC : ‘620000 ~ ||STOCKS AT THE END OF THE YEAR | Delete
Balance Shcet StockA/C: (330000 ~|[sTock | ] save |+
Cancel
Plesse key in Closing Stock Value below -
ease key In Closin ocl alue below Refresh
. 5 Month Stock Value
Project - ~ Browse
e
s R
| 31Mar
| |30-Apr
| |31-May
| |30-Jun
| |31-u
| |31-Aug
| |30-Sep
| [310ct
¥/ 31-Dec 1,234,567.00
Close
5.1.4 Bank Reconciliation
Step 1: GL | Bank Reconciliation | New
Step 2: Right click, to see Opening Bank Reconciliation
Step 3: Set the Date (before System Conversion Date)
-
% Reconcile Bank Transactions EI@
Hew
Bank Statement Date: Iy ~ Bank -
ank: Opening Bank Reconciliation... Edit
Account: hd Bank Statement Bank Closing : =
Display Period | [01/0522015 |10 [3110/2015 | | System Calculate Bank Closing - Mark Highlighted Delete
[¥ Show Unticked Transactions Out of Balance by : Mark Al Hsave |~
P Show Current Recon Transactions Clear Highlighted p—
Merge Bank Charges =
! ! Clear Al
;_\J Apply Refresh
i - Browse
ﬁ' Opening Bank Reconciliation Credit Tick
Opening Bank Reconciliation New
Bank : | E3RAIBI b Edit Bar?ﬁ;?mn
Voucher No: |PV-0001 Date: [31/12/2013  ~ Delete
Cheque No: |PV-0001 _J Save |- 1
Description: |DEYT|'|EI'1t for XYZ | s
Refresh
Debit: 500.00 Credit: 0.00 oo
Close a
0se

5.2 Journal Entry

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/03-03 JournalEntry.mp4
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Step 1: GL | Journal Entry

Step 2: Key in your double entry

Step 3: Click on Save (System will blocked in Dr and Cr are not tally)

SQL Account User Guide_SST

i Journal Entry [E=3 il =
=
=) [ew
= Cancelled | =
I | ry
: ournal Ent
Journal Ho: Edit
B
= ! IW-00005
g Mexk Mot E Delete
5 D ate: 09/02/2015
@ =l Save -
7 || Description: Capital by Director
5 Cancel
+-00
Refresh
Diocument Detail Grid
= Browse
£ GJL Code GL Description Local DR Laocal CR. Tax  Tax Inclusive Local Tax ...
M|310-001 |MAYEANK 1,500,000 D 0.00
150-501 |LoaM FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEM 1 250.00 I:‘ 0.00
150-502 |LOAN FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEN 2 250.00 D 0.00
150-503 |LOAM FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEN 3 1,000,00 D 0.00
4 record: 1,500.00 1,500.00 Close

5.3 Cash Book Entry

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc _tutorial/03-02_ Cash Book.mp4

Cash book entry is normally used for a non-customer/ supplier payment or receipt e.g. payment for salaries, utilities

etc.

Step 1: GL | Cash Book Entry | New (choose between Payment VVoucher or Official Receipt)

# Cash Book Entry [o ] &)
Voucher No. Date Description Cheque No Local DR Local CR - .
= Click here to define a filter
Payment Voucher
»|PYV-00002 06/01/2014 ERICSOM SUPPLIER BHD MEBB 100002 0.00 30,000.00
PV-00046 06/01/2014 CELCOM (M) COMMUMICATION BHD 11111 0.00 1.00
OR-00030 07/01/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 87673868 100.00 0.00 e
PYV-00005 07/01/2014 MOTOROLA SUPPLIER. BHD MEBE 100005 0.00 10,000.00
PYV-00006 07/01/2014 NOKIA CORF LTD MEBE 100006 0.00 10,000.00 Gancel
OR-00027 09/01/2014 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD 10,000.00 0.00 Refresh
OR-00003 11/01/2014 KITTY SECURITY SDM BHD OBE 124358 4,000.00 0.00
OR-00036 13/01/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 2.00 0.00 Detail
OR-00047 18/01/2014 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE... |MBE 123456 2,503.00 0.00
OR-00004 22/01/2014 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD EEBE 124789 6,000.00 0.00



http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/03-02_Cash_Book.mp4

Step 2: Insert Payable Name | Select GL Code /Tax /Amount
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& Cash Book Entry =N =
g Cancelled [ New PV
= lext 00053 1
i ] Edit
= Date: 18/10/2018 [~]
3
é Project : - E Delete
H Save v
Payment To:| Popular Book Co. (M) Sdn. Bhd. Py P
Cancel
PaymentBy: || MAYBANK [=f curency: — Agent: — [+ Refresh
+||= @5 [ c |5 ] Bankcharge: 0.00 Chegue No: Area: — E Browse
Document Detail Grid
& G/L Code GL Description Description Amount Tax Tax Rate Tax Incusive Tax Amt Sub Total (Tax)
»[521-000 STATIONERY MAYBANK - Papular Boak Co. (M) 5dn. Bhd. 250.00 [ ] [ 0.00 250.00
>
1records Total: 250.00 0.00 250.00
Local Net Total: 250.00 Net Total (RM): 250.00 Close

6

Inventory

6.1 Stock Received:

Allows user to increase stock quantity without purchasing. It is normally used when you have assembled or
manufactured finished goods. Just key-in the item code, quantity IN and cost that you want.

Step 1: Stock | Stock Received | New.

i

3N

“SjURLILPERY

B e TETRITE by

Stock Received Entry

Cancelled [

Stock Received
Stk Rec No : <<New>>
ec No ew Edi
e RC-00003
Delete
[rate - 16/11/2015 :
Save |«
Description :- Stock Received Cancel
= Update Cost
b @ @ B Refresh
Stock Received | Matrix
- Browse
S Item Code Description Location Project Qty UoM Unit Cost Sub Total -
|| 123 123 - - 10.00 |UNIT 0.00 0.00
| |BOMBOM BOM of BOM -— -— 5.00 |UNIT 10.00 50.00
|| D-PRE-50 DIGI PREPAID-RMS50 - - 3.00 |UNIT 50.00 150.00
COVER HANDPHOMNE COVER -— -— 2,00 |UNIT 6,00 12.00
b E-BAT ERICSSOMN BATTERY = === 10,00 |UNIT 100,00 1,000.00;
30,00 1,212.00
Feazon:
Authorized By Fiemark : Close
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6.2 Stock Issue:

Allows user to decrease stock quantity without selling. It is normally used when you consume raw material during
assembly or when manufacturing finished goods or even sometimes for internal usage. Just key-in the item code,

SQL Account User Guide_SST

guantity OUT and cost and you may also click on the Update Cost, then the system will auto-detect the actual costing

base on your document date.

Step 1: Stock | Stock Issue | New.

Stock Issue

——

SRR

Desciglion - Stodk Issue

Stock lssue Entry

B

Cancelied

Stk lszus Ho @ <<Mew=>

Dt

16112015 [

==

[l S2ve |~

Cancel

Click on the update cost so that sytem will auto
capture the real time costing base on the
document date.

o =D

B ||| Stock Issue | Matis

% Item Code Description Location Project oM Unit Cost

H 123 113 LRIT 10.00 0.00

i BOMBOM BOM of BOM oy [ 10.00
D-PRE-50 DIGL PREPAID-RMSD LT 300 .00
CovER HANDPHONE COVER T 200 L350

vEBAT ERICSSONSATTERY = LnIT - i 10.00 100.00]

|

30,00

Cloga

6.3 Stock Adjustment/ Stock Take:

Allows user to key-in quantity in and quantity out from the system, just like a combination of stock received and stock
issue. Normally used for stock take purposes. (Stock | Stock Adjustment | New)

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-03 StockTax.mp4

How SOL System can help during Stock Take?

Step 1 & 2: Click on Stock then choose Print Stock Physical Worksheet.
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Step 3: Filter by date, stock group or others information that you want to do for the stock take, please make sure
that you choose the correct location and batch if you have these two modules.

Step 4 : click on Preview & choose your report format.
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Date To  |30/06/2018 v

S |
T = |
N - | —
N - |
N & | E—
cotesery - ]

[ Print Stock Contral Item
[ mon-stock Control Item

[ Print Active Item
[ In-Active Item
[ Indlude Zero Balance

Stock Physical Worksheet E3

Drag a column header here to group by that column or pressing CTRL key with dragged column to merge grouping columns

Group By :
| Item Code
[ Location @)
[ stock Group
[ Batch Q0
Category
—

Step 3 : Filter all information that
you need, if you have additional
module like location and batch,
please make sure that you have
group by location and batch.

Click on Apply.

z StockGroup ItemCode Qty S0 Qty PO Qty 10 Qty Avail Qty

» acc 123 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LILY 123/1234 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LILY 6514/120/00346 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LILY 8752/060/0782 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00
LILY 8752/060/0793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LILY 8752/060/0832 20,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,00
ACC ANT 21.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 71.00
HP EOM 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,00
ACC BOMEOM 31.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.00
PRE C-PRE-100 92,00 2,00 1.00 0.00 91,00
PRE C-PRE-50 20,00 1.00 50.00 0.00 99,00
ACC COVER 72.00 7.00 74,00 0.00 139,00
PRE D-PRE-100 3100 0.00 70,00 0.00 101,00
PRE D-PRE-50 15.00 1.00 80.00 0.00 94,00

54 422,00

=5 &

Select Report

Stock Physical

; == 3 iR
Stock Physical Waorksheet - Level 1 {with Serial No)

] Select Al OK

|| Cancel

x | Step 5: Print out the “Stock Take Sheet” for stock keeper. The
stock keeper should manually fill in the actual quantity into the
“physical qty” column.
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Location All
Item Gr Al 02/07/18 2:23PM
st pr Stock Take Sheet ADMIN
Print Active Yes As At 30/06/2018
Print InActive : No
Print Stk Ctrl : Yes
PrintNon StkCtrl : No
Ind Zero Balance : Yes
Group By : ItemCode
Sort By ItemCode;Location;StockGroup;Batch;Category
Training Materal-SST () Page 1 of 3
[ Item Code Description uom | Book Qty | Physical Qty Remarks |
123 123 UNIT 0.00
123/1234 123/1234 UNIT 0.00
6514/120/00946 6514/120/00946 UNIT 0.00
8752/060/0782 8752/060/0782 UNIT 1.00
8752/060/0793 8752/060/0793 UNIT 0.00
8752/060/0832 8752/060/0832 UNIT 20.00
ANT ANTENNA UNIT 21.00
BOM BOM UNIT 3.00
BOMBOM BOM of BOM UNIT 31.00
C-PRE-100 CELCOM PREPAID-RM100 UNIT 92.00
C-PRE-50 CELCOM PREPAID-RMS0 UNIT 20.00

Step 6: After complete updating the stock take report by your stock-keeper, do your stock adjustment in system from
Stock | Stock Adjustment | and drag out Book Qty and Physical Qty.

¥ Stock Adjustment Entry (=8 ISR 5
z Cancelled | New
5 ustment
H Stk Adj Ho: <<New>> Edit
b Next No :- AJ-00004
i 5 Delete
g Date - 02/07/2018
i [EQE
F  Description: Stock Adjustment
E“El 0 e Update Cost
Stock Adjustment  Matrix e
Item Code Description Location Project Qty uom Unit Cost Sub Total | | Book Qty Physical Qty ==
=] — [— | 0.00] 0.00] o.00f |
[ (sorted) Tl
1=
] style
] no.
Item Code
Description
[] 2nd Description 1
[] More Description
Location
[] Remark 1
[ Remark 2
Project 4
Qty
uom
[ spuqty
Unit Cost
Sub Total
[ Rate
[] Base Qty
Printable
ol 0.00 0.00
Physical Qty 1
[ Batch I
] Stock Group Remark ;
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¥ Stock Adjustment Entry |'= | @ | 2 | | i Stock Physical Worksheet (E=nEEm ==
=
v Stock Adjustment conceled T [ vateTe [oommm ] )
' Edit StockGroup: [ ] 3 [ Print Stock Control Item
i = ] T — D) renuk carntren Hemee
= o " = Ba
#  Description=- Stock Adjustment ‘ Batch: O m [0 1n-actve Item
- Cancel
- EEQ Update Cost = ey o [Hinclude Zero Balance
I3 Refresh
§ £ Item Code Description Loc... Project Qty  UOM  UnitCost SubTotal BookQty  Physical Browse C = — =
‘% B Stock Physical Worksheet E1
i ~
Drag a co
N £ StackGroup ItemCode Q) 508, o 0y 20 oty Avail Qty
Ed 0.00
Drag it & Drop into this .
Stock Adjustment screen :
. - - -
= Hightlight all the item you wanted
o to adjust by click on CTRL+A
.
.
f
.
S .
0
Reason @ .
Authorised By : Remark : 64 -422.00 ©
———— |

Hint : to Open both Stock Adjustment & Stock Physical Worksheet simultaneously, you
can press on window | Tile Vertical

Step 8: Click on the first item in Stock Physical Worksheet, press on Ctrl + A on the keyboard to select all items.

Then Drag & Drop into Stock Adjustment.

&
]

“sjuBLLPENY

“3pedua) wag

Stock Adjustment Entry =3 E=E ="
Stock Adjustment =
Stk Adj Mo : <<New>> —
Date :- 1112015 [=|
e | Save ¥
D p - Stock Adj it -
Step 9 Cancel
- Update Cost
* QO P -
Stock Adjustment | Matrix . Refr
= Item Code Description Locati... Project Qty UoM Unit Cost Sub Total ) Browse
| 12-123123dasdaZ. .. |12-dasda2131 — — 2.00 0.00 0.00 |
|123(1234 1231234 1.00 3.00 3.00
| |6514/120/00946  |6514/120/00946 — — 8.00 0.00 0.00
' |a752/080/0732 8752/060/0782 — — 1.00 0.00 0.00
8752/060/0793 8752/060/0793 = = 7.00 0.00 0.00
I [a752/060/0832 8752/060/0832 -30.00 0.00 0.00
| |ANT ANTENNA — 1,351.00 2.00 2,702.00
| |BOM BOM -— - -1.00 0.00 0.00
| |BOMBOM BOM of BOM — — -31.00 10.00 (310.00)
|C-PRE-100 CELCOM PREPAID-RM100 92,00 12,00 (1,104.00)
JC-PRE-30 _|CALCOMPREPAID-RMS0 |- = 50,000  (1.000,00)]
3,631.00 1,334,599.20
Heason:
Autharised By Remark Close

Step 9: Based on the stock keeper’s Stock Take Report, fill in the actual physical quantity in your warehouse into
the Stock Adjustment Physical Qty column, the system will calculate the variance based on the Book Qty and apply a

correction to the Qty column.

Book Qty = Quantity that is recorded in system.

Physical Qty = Actual Quantity at your warehouse.
Qty = Variance between Physical and Book Quantity, system will auto-adjust then update
accordingly. (Physical Qty — Book Qty)
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7 Reports

7.1 General Ledger Report

7.1.1 Balance Sheet
Go to GL | Print Balance Sheet

Step 1: Select your date
Step 2: Choose your preferred format

Step 3: “Show Up to Level” under Option refer to the depth of sub-accounts in your Maintain Chart of Account, the
higher the value, the more level of detail will be shown.

Step 4.

a. Use second description — use second description which is controlled at GL | Maintain Chart of Account

b. Zero Balance Account — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0.

c. Display Trade Debtor/Creditor in Details — show per customer account in detail

Step 5:

a. Print Sub Account Only — Select a certain account to view

b. Print Project Comparison — you are allowed to view your report by project (project module requested)
c¢. Show Column Options — you can preset setting as attached

Step 6: Apply
Balance Sheet Statement IEI@
Period :| Current Maonth ~ Manth Index : I [Jrercentage []Budget
Font : & Tahoma ~ 3 = Il - Bl L= Header Script : ~ iz
Date : 18/10/2018  ~ Project: [ ] ..
Show Up to Level [ 2 [5]]
Report Title :|Statement OF Financial Position As At 18/10/2018 | =L Pl ®1FRS (UK)
I:l Use Second Description o GAAP (US)
£ -Select Balance Sheet Format - ~ [[]Zero Balance Account ]
» | This Month vs Last Month | ] pisplay Trade Debtor in Details O Basic
This Year - 2 Column [ pisplay Trade Creditor in Details
This Year - 3 Column [JFrint sub Account Only
This Year - 3 Column-IFR.S-Currency [ |Print Project Comparison
L e hd Show Column Options; ||
| > apply

7.1.2 Profit & Loss Statement
Go to GL | Print Profit and Loss Statement

Step 1: Select your date

Step 2: Choose your preferred format

Step 3:

a. Use second description — use second description which is maintained under GL | Maintain Chart of Account
b. Zero Balance Account — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0

Step 4:

a. Print Sub Account Only — Select a certain account to view

b. Print Manufacturing Account — you are only allowed to view manufacturing account if you have set it up under
Maintain Chart of Account

c. Print Project Comparison — you are allowed to view your report by project (project module requested)

d. Show Column Options — refer Balance Sheet

Step 5: Apply
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& Profit & Loss Statermnent

-I}ate: 19/11/2015 VI Project: |:|...

Show Upto Level | 2 =
Report Title - [Trading Profit and Loss for the period 01/11/2015 to 19/11/2015 | SLDUD LS
D Use Second Description.

DZerc Balance Account.

£ -5Select PJL Report Format :- ~
» [This Month vs Last Month - This Year vs Last Year |
This Month vs Last Year This Month
This Month vs Month Budget - This Year vs Year Budget
Thiz Month vs Monith Budget
This Month vs This Year v (] Show Column Options

@)
- Anply

[ Print Sub Account Only
I:‘ Print Manufacturing Account
I:‘ Print Project Comparison

7.1.3 Trial Balance
Go to GL | Print Trial Balance

Step 1: Select your date

Step 2: Filter by project, area, agent (optional)

SQL Account User Guide_SST

(=5 E=R =™

Step 3: Tick whether you want to view General Ledger, Sales Ledger(Customer) or Purchase Ledger (Supplier)

Step 4:

a. Use second description — use second description is which maintained under GL | Maintain Chart of Account
b. Zero Balance Account — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0

Step 5: Apply

ﬁ Trial Balance

01/01/2018 =~ to 25/08/2018 = Sort By:

Account Description

[[] show Zero Balance

i@ General Ledger

“ Sales Ledger (Customer)

*)  Purchase Ledger (Supplier)

Account Code L;lj

[ Use 2nd Description

==

7.1.4 Ledger Report
Go to GL | Print Ledger Report

Step 1: Select your date

Step 2: Filter by account, project, area, agent (optional)

.
Month To Date Year To Date |«
= Code Description DR CR DR CR E
k| 100-001 ORDIMARY SHARE CAPITAL 0.00 883.00(
100-002 5% PREFERENCE SHARE CAPITAL 0.00 1,003.03
100-500 SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUMNT 0.00 270,00
150-000 RETAIMED EARMIMNG 0.00 7,173,131.27

Step 3: Tick whether you want to view General Ledger, Sales Ledger(Customer) or Purchase Ledger (Supplier)

Step 4: System can generate by group and give you a summary of each group (group/sort by)
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Step 5:

a. Merge GL Code for same document — if you have the same account in one single transaction, the system will
automatically merge, if you want to separate the account code for the same document, please un-tick.

b. Exclude Project when merging — exclude project when merge GL Account.

c. Use second description — use second description which is maintained under GL | Maintain Chart of Account
d. Include Zero Closing Balance — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0

e. Include Zero Transaction — choose to show accounts in the report even if there are 0 transactions.

f. Local Currency & Foreign Currency — If you have foreign currency transactions, you can tick the foreign
currency so that the system will show the figures in foreign currency compare versus local currency.

§tep 6: Apply. )
i Ledger Report [E=8 EoR ==

Date [¥] 01/08/2016 = to 31/08/2016 Group By:
v

Account: ] Account Description

Post Date

Refl

Praoject

O
D Agent
O

Project:

Area

Merge GL Code for same document
[C]Exdude Froject When Merging:
@ General Ledger [[] use 2nd Description
| Sales Ledger (Customer Controfl} Indude Zero Closing Balance
“1 Purchase Ledger (Supplier Control) Indude Zero Transaction

Local Currency D Foreign Currency

S Date Ref1 Description Description 2 Local DR Local CR Local Balance  Tax =
= Code : 325-000 (PETTY CASH)
Balance B/F 1,434.00
0.00 0.00
=l Code : 405-000 (OTHER CREDITORS) [
Balance B/F 100.00
0.00 0.00
= Code : 420-000 (EPF - STAFF)
Balzm-a BIE e N T T B T |
4,550.00 3,080,00 -

7.2 Customer Report

7.2.1 Customer Aging
Step 1: Customer | Print Customer Aging | Filter Aging Date

Step 2: Choose your preferred report format options.
Step 3: You can select either 4 months, 6 months or 12 months aging

Step 4: Click on Apply
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m‘ Customer Aging Report E F)a
X By: £ Report Name ~
Aging Date: 30/11/2015
o o = Step 1 [fo oo A b [CustMuliL0-04 Mths Aging—Current, 1 Mth. . |
. @ Cust-Multi-L0-06 Mths Aging-Current, 1 Mth. ..
[] Agent - .
Agent: | - 0 A?ea o Cust-Multi10-04 Mths Aging-Jun 2004, May 2004...
O curren w Cust-Multi-L0-06 Mths Aging-Jun 2004, May 2004...
R U > = Cust- ocal&Multi4 0-04 Mths Aging-Current, 1 Mth... Step 3 v
Project: N ~ i ———
Currency: (| ... ' Apply
Control A/C: R |95
e U [Jinciuge PDC Info
Co. Cate.: O el [Jinclude Knock-Off Detail
Step 2 D In.clud.e zero balance
[JHistorial (by Post Date)
[ — J
E Company Name Pay (MTD) Current Mth 1Month 2 Months 3 Mths & Above Total Col.06
3 |A'BE5TTELECDMMUNICAT[ON P... 500.00 4,829.70 4,829.70
ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 252,60 5,075.00 6,330.80
AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD 23,381.00 23,381.00
CASH SALES 5,225.00 5,225.00
FAUNG TECK WAI 3,084.00 3,084.00
KITTY SECURITY SDMN BHD 15,600.00 15,500.00
STAR TRADING SDN BHD 1,000.00 1,000.00
Count =7 500.00 252.80 0.00 0.00 59,197.70 59,450.50 0.00

7.2.2 Customer Statement

Step 1: Customer | Print Customer Statement | Set Date Range

Step 2: Choose your preferred options.

a. Default Statement Type — The default Setting preset under Maintain Customer

b. Open Item Statement — Show all outstanding transaction row by row
c. Brought Forward Statement — Show outstanding amount from previous months as a lump-sum

Step 3: You can select either 6 months or 12 months’ statement

Step 4: Click on Apply

%‘ Customer Statement

=N EcH =5

£ Report Name

ate 01/11/2015  + [to |30/1/2015  ~ Sort By:
Company Categor a | Cust-Multi-F 1-06 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth...
SEERETIDEE - - Customer Code (.) Cust-Multi-F2-06 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth...
Customer: (| Step 1 Customer Name U Cust-MultiF1-12 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth...
o O SEEn Cust-Multi-F2-12 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth. ..
I é::raency Step 3
Area: L - Control Account ¥ ——
Doc Project: ~ !
“ U Statement Type: #- Apply
corency: O] >
Control AfC: | ~ Default Statement Type
. Open Item Statement
cocaes O E Step 2
E Code Company Mame Currency ... aen Area Balance
» |300—\¢\0001 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD S5 LF SINGAPORE 4,829.70
300-A0002 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER — sY RAWANG 6,330.80
300-A0003 AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD = MF Pl 23,381.00
300-C0001 CASH SALES — MSL SA 5,225.00
300-F0001 FALUNG TECK WAI f— — — 3,084.00
3000001 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD -— HALIM W 15,600.00
300-T0001 STAR TRADIMG SDM BHD = LF RAWAMG 1,000.00
- 1.Always filter the date range within the current month.
Count =7 59,450.50
2. You can preview the report with print, send/ email to customer.
Knock Off =
Detail :-
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7.2.3  Customer Due Document Listing

In this report, you can print a reminder letter to remind customers of outstanding amounts.
Step 1: Filter by Date, Document (Invoice, Debit Note, Credit Note, Contra)

Step 2: Overdue or Undue document.

Step 3: System can generate by group and give you a summary on each group (group/sort by)

Step 4: Apply.

@ Custerner Due Document Listing EI
Group/Sart By:

Date: 27/08/2016 - Customer: || v (o] E Document Date

Invoice Overdue LR D - D E gz;;mjgrtﬁ:me @

Debit Note Undue Area ] - [ E :gent (%)

Credit Note Cureney: [ ~ ()| | B ctrrency

— ocPrai “ld| (B oo

Item Proj.: [ | - E] [ Doc Project
[ Company Category
[¥|Indude PD Cheque Co.Cate:  [] - D
Local Currency| | Foreign Currency
[ ]
€ DocMo DocD... CompanyMame C... Local Amount Terms  Local Payment Local ... Local... Local Qutsta... Age -
IV-00...|13/11... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 45,719,50 |45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,719.50 243
Iv-00...|01/01... ABENTERPRISE... | — 300,00 30 Days 0.00 0,00 0,00 300,00 209
Iv-00...|01/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300.00)45 Days 100,00 0.00 0.00 200,00 154
Iv-00...|05/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00/ 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 190
Iv-00...(12/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42,40 |45 Days 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 42,40 133
Iv-00... [01/03... |US CORPORATIO... 15.28|30 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.28 149
Iv-00...[18/03... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 106.00 45 Days 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 106,00 117
1231... (01/04... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42,40 |45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,40 103
Iv-00...|01/04... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 103@
. ALPHA &BETAC... 200,35 EE

lcount = 8 | 7,235,165.13 ' 12,630.24 |2,102.90 | s00.00 | 7,222,246.29 18

Step 5: If you want to print a reminder letter, make sure you tick the customer code under “group / sort by” and
Apply.
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o,
ﬁ' Customer Due Document Listing EE
Group/Sort By:
Date: 27/08/2015 - Trsmoes [ - E] 1| Customer Code |
. -
Invoice Overdue Agents - L) E BEE“&“&”J o Q
Dehit Note Undue Area: ] hd E] E Encurtnent Mo @
[7] Credit Note Currency: [} )| |Baes
Contra Doc Praj.: D v E] E ggrcfrzgt Type
Item Proj.: || v [...] [ Doc Project
[[1 Company Category
[] Indude PD Cheque Co. Cate.: |:| - E] : _
Local Currency| | Foreign Currency w
[ S )
£ DocNo DocD... CompanyMame C... Local Amount Terms  Local Payment Local ... Local... Local Qutsta... Age -
Iv-00...|13f11... ALPHA &BETAC... | —- 45,719.50|45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,719.50 243
Iv-00...|01/01... AB ENTERPRISE ... | —- 300,00 30 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 209
Iv-00...|01f01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00 45 Days 100,00 0.00 0.00 200,00 194
Iv-00...|05/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 190
Iv-00...12/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42,40 |45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,40 183
Iv-00... |01f03... |US CORPORATIO... 15.28|30 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.28 149
Iv-00...|18/03... |ALPHA &BETAC... | — 106,00 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 106,00 117
1231... |01/04... |ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42.40|45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.40 103
Iv-00...|01/04... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 103@
WAl |I".I'-0CI. .. [01f04.., |ALPHA &EBETAC... | —- 200,35 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 200,35 103
Count =8 | 7,235,165.18 | 12,630.24 2,102.90 | 500.00  7,222,246.29 8

Step 6: Preview the report and you will see Cust Overdue Letter, choose your preferred format.

|'\

[ Select Report [ = |

Cus Due Document Listing

Cust Due Document Listing - Level 1

Cust Local - Due Document Listing - Level 1 (GST)
E i - | evel 1

= HLE oS (Forera

nral -
Cust Overdue Letter
Cust Overdue Letter-{with other Info)

] Select Al [ OK ” Cancel
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Testing Comp any .
Oefe: ZT0EZ01E
Page: 1ofl
To: ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER
38 JALAN WAORLD
40435 BAWANG
SELANGOR DE
RE : OVERDUED ACCOUNT
O racord shows ek an 2moant of Y 10LE0 15 oo oot & NI off oremsrcioeed] Irpacdioes 15 St 25 Deadion
DETE TYFE MWD ML = DIIE DETE BEE EMOIUNT DUE
1305015 IV I'v-D0LzET 45 D=ys ITafI0ls +ZT 1050
Tokzl Armecaric 1050
W ool De el 1 o ooalol el U e s pe et Soaore paoabie
This I£ & compiesr gemaraimd doorment. Pleaos oo Tl remimcer il ywoel Fees mece Fe afreos | peyment
Thhmis o) 2 Deeslh regards,
Wolrs feldily
SAooount Dol
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7.2.4  Customer Analysis By Document

This report is used to analyse all customer documents in one report. You can check total Invoice, Credit Note, Debit
Note, Payment and the rest of the document amount.

Step 1: Customer | Customer Analysis By Document

Step 2: Filter by Document Date and any others optional field to display.

& Customer Analysis By Document == =]
Date 01/01/2016 ~ to 31/08/2016 = Group/Sart By:
5 ] Customer Code
Customer: -
0 E Customer Name @
Agent: [ - E Agent -
Area m
Area: al hd E > Apply
. Company Category

Project: (] ~ (] Doc Project

R (& M E [¥] Local Currency

(5 TR [ h E ["]Fareign Currency

A~
H Company Mame B/F Local Amt Inv Local PaymentLocal CNlocal Amt DN Llocal Amt  Contralocal Bounced Payment Local Bounced Refund Local Refund Local C/F Local Amt
’lA'BESTTELECOMMUNICA'I'ION PTE... 15,655.21 15,655.21

ALPHA & BETA COMPLITER. 10.60 10.60
ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 12 138,232.86 4,308.99 (2,266.00) (1,060.00) (500.00) 1,500.00 140,216.85
AB EMTERPRISE SDM BHD 6,961,454.50 300.00 6,961,754, 50
ali enterprise 0.00 26.93 (13.33) (530.00) (516.40)
CASH SALES-A (1,498.50) (1,498.50)
chris 106,106.00 106,106.00
FAUNG TECK WAL 3,084.00 3,084.00
KITTY SECURITY SDM BHD (4,700.00) (4,700.00)
STAR TRADIMNG SDN BHD 1,000.00 1,000.00
US CORPORATION PELTD (762.75) 389.28 (373.47
Count = 11 7,218,581.92 5,026.20 (2,279.33) (1,590.00) 0.00 (500.00) 1,500.00 7,220,738.79

7.3 Sales Report

7.3.1 Sales Document Listing
Go to Sales | Print Sales Document Listing

Step 1: You can filter which type of document you want: e.g, Sales Quotation /Sales Order/ Deliver Order/ Invoice
Listing

Step 2: Filter by date, if left untick means all periods will be shown
Step 3: Filter area by pipelines (It’s optional)
Step 4: System can generate by group and can give you a summary on each diff group (group/sort by)

Step 5: Click Apply to generate, whenever you change any setting under Step 3 or 4, please redo by clicking Apply
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.

Documents: | Quotation Listing Ttem Project: [ ] vl
w || 3001172015 Stk Group: | - II|

] tem 0 =]

El Location: O ~ El

] st O =]

El Category: D ~ El

R p——r

El D Include Cancelled Documents
[...] CPrint Document Style

Drag a column header here to group by that column

ﬁ' Sales Document Listing EI@

Doc No Date Company Name Agent Area Project Currenc... Net Total Cancel...

»| = [gT-00009 09/01/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 5Y RAWANG |— — 500 O
QT-00001 22f01/2014 KITTY SECURITY SON BHD HALIM W — — ao,000.00 [
QT-00002 08/12/2014 A'BEST TELECOMMUNMICATION PTE LTD LF SINGAPORE |-— 5§ 17,400.00 O
QT-00003 10/12f2014 AB ENTERPRISE SDIN BHD NF Pl — — wo.oo [
QT-00004 10/12f2014 AB ENTERPRISE SDIN BHD NF Pl — — 500,000 [
QT-00005 12/12f2014 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD LF SINGAPORE  |-— 5% 50.00 O
1 19/12/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Y RAWANG  |-— = 500.00 O
QT-00008 20/12/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER gY RAWANG  |-— -— 2.50 O
QT-00011 18/11f2015 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 5Y RAWANG |-— = 111.30 O
| Count =9 98,668.80

7.3.1.1  Export report into Excel

Step 1: Right click on any title bar

Step 2: Click on Grid Export | Export to Excel.

ales Document Listing
A .
Drocurnents: |In\.-'0ic:e Listing v | Item Pro £ Sort Ascending roupfSort By
z .
Date [ 01/02/2015 |10 28/02/2015 Stkaro] Av  SortDescending =
Clear Sortin
Document: ] v|l..] Tem: ’ % Eﬂzfﬁmg E‘;?nee
Customer: ™ w El Location = Group By This Field [l Agent
G B E [ Area
Agent: [ w EI Eatch: FOUE =57 @S ] Currency
[ Do Project
Area: I:l W EI Categor Footer [ Company Categary
Currency: ] w EI Categor| (=5 Group Footers 1] Shipper
Co. Category: U h I:I [inel Rermowe This Colurnn Step 2:
Doc Projeck: ] v EI [ Print Field Chooser Grid Export | Export to Excel
il BestFit
Drag a calumn Step 3:

Best Fit {all colurmns)

Export to a location(folder)

Filter Ruow
Filter Box
IV-00002z 1900172013 SEST TELECOMMUMNMICZAT. Buiek Calumn CusmmiEiog

IW-00001 11J02/2013 . = 16,000,000
1v-00004 z0f0z/2013) Step 1: Right click C'_jlumns il Wi _ 9,380.00
Iv-00005 20/04/2013 Hide Calumn On Grouping 8,088.00
IY-00007 25{10/2013  |AB EMTERPRISE SDN BHD Full Expand 5,900.00
IV-00005 17/12/2013 AB EMTERPRISE SDM BHD Full Callapse = 1,955.00
IV-00010 18/12/2013 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER === &0
IY-00107 050022014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Find Text in Grid... Export to Microsoft Excel 2007,
Iv-00100 Z0f04/2014 | AE EMTERPRISE SDM BHD1 Find Text in Column... Export to Microsoft Excel 97-2003..,
CD'LI”;t =19 e - i pe Grid Layout i’ Export to HTRAL...

Print Grid Export to Text..

| erid Export Export to XML
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7.3.1.2  Batch Printing Invoices

If you want to print out entire month invoices by batch and into a page-by-page format,
Step 1: Sales | Print Sales Document L.isting.

Step 2: Tick “Print Document Style”

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/06-04b Batch Print Invoices.mp4

:ﬁ_é Sales Document Listing EI@ ke
Gucuments Invoice Listing v l Item Project: (| ~||...| | Group/SortBy :
Date ~
d ﬂ_ Stk Group: D L Document No ‘J
Document: 1 ~ e | Them: 1 v Custemer Code Lu)
Customer Name
Customer: D “~[lvas | Location: D ~ Agent
Area
Area: D ~ [l | Category: D
Currency: O vl category ol : [ Remember to tick Print Document Style
Co. Category: |:| Lo | D Include Cancelled Documents. -
M = Appiy
pocFraleet D = :
A
\ ~

7.3.2 Outstanding Sales Document Listing (Require Partial Delivery Module)
This report can help you check the transfer document’s info, such as the amount of outstanding items for the particular
document and; which invoices the DO have been transferred to.

Step 1: Sales | Print Outstanding Sales Document Listing.
Step 2: Filter the information that you want and apply.

Step 3:

a. Print Outstanding Item — to check outstanding items which have not yet been transferred.

b. Print Fulfilled Item — to check those documents which have been fully transferred and transferred to which
document.

c. Include cancelled documents — tick to show cancelled documents in the report.

d. Outstanding SO & PO — to check the number of outstanding items from sales order and purchase order

e. Transfer Doc Date Follow Filtered Date — tick this if you want the document transfer date (e.g. transfer document
Sales Order to Invoice both will followed filtered date.

Step 4: Apply.

:ﬁ_é Outstanding Sales Document Listing |EHEHE\
Documents: [Outsmnd\ng Delivery Order '] GroupySort By :
Docoste [] o
= Costomer
Delivery Order:  [] - E] Stk Group: = - D iEEEa"‘t
Customer: || - E] Ttem: = - D Doc Project
Agent: il - E] Batch: (] - D ﬁ:m ETDO‘;:C‘
Area: & T E] Category: (] T E] fggaﬁun
Doc Project: =1 - E] Category Tpl : [] - Batch
StockGroup
Item Project: (] v E] [ Print Qutstanding Item Company Category
Co. Cateqgory: | - E] [ Print Fulfiled Ttem g:'ﬂ’;l .
N—— B - E] [T 1ndude Cancelled Documents :
[ calculate Outstanding 50 &POO | > apply
[ Transfer Doc Date Follow Fitered Date
-~
Doc No Date Company Name Agent Proj... Category Item Code Orig. Qty Transfer... O/fSQty f§*
4 DO-00001 |11/01/2011 |KITTY SECURITY SD... | HALIM |— M-R-GP300 40.00 16.00 24.00|
DO-00002 |19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM. .. LF — E-BAT 5.00 5.00 0.00f.—
DO-00002 |19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM. .. LF — E-Ti0s 5.00 0.00 5.00| B
DO-00002 |19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM. .. LF — N-3210 5.00 5.00 0.00f-
DO-00002 |19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM. .. LF - N-3310 10.00 0.00 10. 00|
DO-00002 |19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM. .. LF - MN-BAT 15.00 0.00 15.00|
DO-00006 |20/02/2011 |ALPHA &BETA COM...| SY |-— MN-8250 2.00 2.00 0.00]
DO-00006 | 20/02/2011 |ALPHA &BETA COM...| SY |-—— MN-8850 2.00 2.00 0.00]
DO-00007 | 20/02/2011 |KITTY SECURITY SD... |HALIM |-— M-R-GP300 20.00 15.00 5.00]
DO-00007 | 20/02/2011 |KITTY SECURITY SD... |HALIM |-— M-BAT 4.00 4.00 0.00]
DO-00008 | 20/02/2011 |AB ENTERPRISE SD... | MF  |-— N-7110 1.00 1.00 0.00]
DO-00008 |20/02/2011 |AB ENTERPRISE SD... | MF  |-— M-8850 2.00 2.00 0.00]
Count =36 A c A % -
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Step 5: If you want to know where this document has already been transferred to, you just Preview the report.

P

1—%"9[_%

@KEI% E@&E‘l—%‘

Sales Outstanding Delivery Order Listing.rtm El@

gﬂ@]'%&

»

Diate All
Delivery Datzx All
ment ¢ All
Company ¢ All
Co Category ¢ All
Agant voall
Lraz &l
Doc Project @ All
Project ;o al L
Item_ v Al i i Lo 27/08/16 11:34 AM =
becston 1 Al Outstanding Delivery Order Listing ADMIN
Incl Cancelled; No As At 27/08/2016
Saort By 1 DocDate; DocMo;Code Page 1 of2
Testing Company () -
[s=a] Coce | Description | Werice pelivy date] Onig Qry| O/Stdinll Date | Doclo | Therquy
Do-00001 KITTY SECURLTY SDN BHD
1 M-R-GP30D MOTOLORA RADIUS GPIDD 1,000.0000 11/01/11 40,00 24,008 11/02/11 IV-DDDDL 16,00 L5
Do-00002 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTELTD
2 E-BAT ERICSSOMN BATTERY 150.0000  19/01/11 .00 0.008 19/01/11 Iv-DDDOZ E.DD
3 ETils ERICSSOCMN Ti0s E00.0000  19/01/11 .00 .00
4 M-3210 NOKLA 3210 S00.0000 1900111 .00 0.008 19/01/11 Iv-DDDOZ
5 M-3310 NOKLA 3310 SEE.O00D  19/01/11 10,00 10,00
& M-BAT NOKIA BATTERY 150,0000 1900111 15,00 15,04
Do-00006 ALPHA B BETA COMPUTER12
7 M-B25D NOKLA B25D E50.0000 20/02/11 2.00 0,04
& M-BBSD NOKLA BB5D 3,500,0000 20/02/11 2.00 0,04
Do-00007F KITTY SECURLTY SDN BHD
% M-R-GPI0D MOTCOLORA RADIUS GPI0D 1,000,0000 20/02/11 20,00 50
10 M-BAT NOKIA BATTERY 150.0000 20/02/11 4,00 0,04
Do-00008 AB ENTERPRISE SDMN BHD
11 M-7110 NOKLA 7110 1,388.0000 20/02/11 1,00 0,04
12 M-BB5D NOKLA BB5D 3,500,0000 20/02/11 2.00 0,04
Do-00003 KITTY SECURLTY SDN BHD
13 M-R-GP30D MOTOLORA RADIUS GPIDD 1,000.0000 22/02/11 20,00 10,00 sl
[
1 2
Page 1of 2 27.08.2016 11:34:12 Sales Qutstanding Delivery Order Listing.rtm
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A subsidiary report where each individual movement of stock is recorded, including stock movements from Purchases,

Sales and Returns.

7.4.1 Stock Card:
Step: Stock | Print Stock Card | Apply.
= Stock Card [o (O] mtsm]
Date[ | [01/11/2015 | to [30/142015 W
Stock Group: [ v .| Batch: O ¥ .| [#Print Active Ttem [ Indude Zero Balance
Ttem: ANT v .| Category: (] v .| [Clin-Active Ttem [ calculate Serial Mumber
Location: N v ...| categoryTpl[] v [#]Merge Same Cost (FIFO Only)
| Aoply
Stock Card | Stock Card | Stock Card o
i Location StockGroup ItemCode Batch
»— acc ANT
BC |AcC AT
2
Post Date Doc No DocDescripbon U, Cost U, Price QiyIn Qty Out Bal Qty Cost |
01/01/2011 (Balance b/d) 0.00 0,00
Stock Received 2.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 20,00
02/01/2011 IS-00001 Stock Isswe 2.00 O.OI]I 0.00 10.00 0.0D. 0.00
07/01/2011 |GR-00004  LION HPHONE AC... 1.50 0.00 50.00 0,00 50,00 75,00
33 trans(s) 31.00 1,444.00 v
£ Qty Cost
» 10.00| 2.00
7.4.2 Stock Card Qty:

Same purpose with stock card but stock card gty is without costing and pricing, this is useful for customers who want

to block specific users from viewing stock costing.

Step: Stock | Print Stock Card Qty | Apply.

Ed ThemCode
¥ ANT

& Stock Card Qty (IS R =
Date[ ] |00/132015 w To (W/112015 w Group By :
[+#] 1tem Code
Stock Group: O * e [IPrint Active Ttem [ Location o
Ttem; e | [ in-active ftem %:ﬁ:m o
Location: O v, [[include Zero Balance | Proect
Batch: O v [ caoulate Serial Number =
Project: O vl
Categery: O v,
Category Tol: [ v
Aeely

Stock Card | Stock Card
Drag a colmn header here to group by that column

3 PostDate  DocMo  DocOesoption Qv Qty Out Bal Qty
0101/2011 (Bafence bjd) 0.00
F 020011 RCO0001  |Stock Recewed 10.00 0.00 10,00
02012011 [1500001 | Stock Issue 0.00 10.00 0.00
07/04/2011 |GR00004 | LEON HPHONE AC... 50.00 0.00 50,00
35 rans(z) 5200 144500

7.4.3 Stock Month End Balance:

The Monthly Stock Balance Report summarizes the stock balances of the participant as of a
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Step: Stock | Print Stock Card Qty | Apply.
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calendar month end. The report also shows the monthly custody fee charged for each stock.

- Stock Month End Balance o[5S
DateTo  [31/12/2015 v
Stock Group: Ol vl [W]Print Active Item
Ttem: O ¥ ||| []  In-Active Item
Location: O v|a] [#] Merge Same Cast (FIFO Only)
Batch: O v [[]indude Zero Balance
Category: O W [feee | [ caluiate Serial Number
Category Tpl : [] v
G ~

Stock Month End Balance

92,39
0.00
700.00
167.80
0.00
0.00,

116,405.84

You may get the final figure from here and then
update at accounting stock value so that P&L and
Balance Sheet Report will capture.

7.4.4  Stock Reorder Advice:
This report is to show reorder advice according to stock level, normally used to trace pending Purchase Orders and
Sales Orders. You may compare as seen below:

Step: Stock | Print Stock Reorder Advice | Apply.

Stock Reorder Advice
— - Stock Reorder Ad
On Hand Qty On Hand Qty W

On Hand +PO Qty
On Hand -50 Qty

VS

el

On Hand +PO Qty -SO Qty

On Hand +PO Qty (+/-)J0 Qty

On Hand -50 Qty (+/-)10 Qty

On Hand +PO Qty -S0 Qty (+/-)J0 Qty

— [] |MaxLevel
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= Stock Reorder Advice o e ]
Date To | 16112015 w On Hand Qty w Group By :
| [te e
Stock Group: O v e [ Location
Reorder Level v [] Stock Group
Item: O v L | [ Batch )
Location: O v [+] Print Stock Control Item Categ
Batch: O v [} Non-Stock Control Ttem Suppie
Suppler: O v (] Print Active Ttem
Category: O v ] In-Active Item
CategoryTol: [] v [ Iindude Zero Level
G -~

Stock Reorder Advice

Drag a column header here to group by that column
2 ItemCode Qty S0 Qty £0 Qty 10Qty Avail Qty
B ANT -1,351.00 17.00 50.00 -1.00 -1,319.00
[EgaT | 300/ 0.00 85.00 0.00/ 52,00
[1s0mz [ 10,00/ 0.00 0.00 0.00] 10.00
|m8aT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MP7689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
.M-F'RE- 120 I -.'I.Z.CIU. 0.00 I 0.00 I:I.DOI -12.00
|m-PrE-80 0,00 10,00, 0.00 0,00 -10.00
MR-GP300 -1,079.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1,072.00
.M-STV -]..CIUI 0.00 [ 0.00 0.00 -1.00
s | 0,00/ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 -2,486.00 ©

P/S: This report item code will only display when a
particular item qty reaches the reorder level,
otherwise the item will not show in the list.

8 Sales and Service Tax 2018 Model and Scope

Sales and Service Tax model are structured as below:

SST 2018
Sales Tax Service Tax
10% 5% Exempted 6%
0%
Threshold: RM 500,000.00
Special rate, eg. RMO0.30 per litre,
RMO0.01 per KG Except for:
Food and Beverages = RM 1,500,000.00
Threshold: RM 500,000.00 Credit Card/Charge Card = No Threshold
Forwarding Agents = No Threshold
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9 Sales Tax

9.1 Sales Tax Legislation

9.1.1 Act
a) Sales Tax 2018

9.1.2 Regulations
a) Sales Tax Regulations 2018
b) Sales Tax (Customs Ruling) Regulatons 2018
c) Sales Tax (Determination of Sale Value of Taxaable Goods) Regulations 2018
d) Sales Tax (Compounding of Offences) Regulations 2018

9.1.3 Order
a) Appointment of Date of Coming into Operation
b) Sales Tax (Person Exempted From Payment Of Tax) Order 2018
c) Sales Tax (Imposition Of Tax In Respect Of Designated Area) Order 2018
d) Sales Tax (Imposition Of Tax In Respect Of Special Area) Order 2018
e) Sales Tax (Exemption From Registration) Order 2018
f) Sales Tax (Goods Exempted From Tax) Order 2018
g) Sales Tax (Rates Of Tax) Order 2018
h) Sales Tax (Total Sale Value Of Taxable Goods) Orders 2018

9.2 Scope and Charge
Sales Tax is a tax charged and levied -
® on taxable goods manufactured in Malaysia by a taxable person and sold, used or disposed by him;
@ on taxable goods imported into Malaysia

Definition of

€ Goods means all kind of movable property.

€ Taxable goods means goods of a class or kind not exempted from sales tax; i.e goods which are not
listed in Sales Tax (Goods Exempted From Sales Tax) Order 2018).

€ Sales includes barter, disposal of goods with a right of purchase or on terms providing that the seller
retains an interest in the goods, and delivery of goods under any conditions as to future payment.

Sales Tax is not charged on-
® Goods listed under Sales Tax (Goods Exempted From Sales Tax) Order 2018;

@ Certain manufacturing activities are exempted by Minister of Finance through Sales Tax (Exemption
from Registration) Order 2018.

NOTE: Malaysia excludes designated area (DA) and special area (SA).
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9.3 Sales Tax Mechanism

Overview of Sales Tax flow chart;-

e >H -

Manufacturer Wholesaler Retailer Consumer

Element of sales

tax embedded in
Government collect tax the price paid

at the manufacturer’s by consumer
level only.

9.4 Meaning of Manufacture

Manufacture defines as a conversion of materials by manual or mechanical means into a new product by
changing the following:-

a) size

b) shape

c) composition
d) nature

e) quality

of such materials and includes the assembly of parts into a piece of machinery or other products.
However, manufacture does not include the installation of machinery or equipment for the purpose of
construction.

In relation to petroleum, any process of:-
a) separation
b) purification
c) conversion
d) refining
e) Blending

For goods other than petroleum
a) By conversion
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%,
;0@ °®

. @
. materials

New product created
due to changing of
* Size

/J * Shape
iMAN F Ac * Composition
TURING o

of materials

b) The assembly

2a. of parts into a piece of
machine

* 2b. of parts into other product

P

X ’
But excludes the installation of 52
machinery or equipment for the f

purpose of construction

 the conversion of
) "j( m parts to produce

f E engine
A&
(e’

ey

* the assembly of engine * the assembly of parts
into chassis to produce car
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c) For petroleum

Grude oil

* any process of separation, purification, refining, conversion
and blending

9.5 Meaning of Taxable Person
Taxable person is a person who manufacturing taxable goods and is:
® Liable to be registered;
v" Reached sales threshold
> Manufacturer - RM 500,000.00
> Sub-contractor - RM 500,000.00

® Registered under Sales Tax Legislation.
v' Mandatorily registered
v" Voluntarily registered

9.6 Sales Tax Registration

9.6.1 Liability To Register
Taxable goods manufacturers are required / liable to be registered when SALES VALUE OF TAXABLE

GOODS has exceeded RM 500,000 for 12 months period.

Manufacturers who carry out sub-contract work on taxable goods where the VALUE of work performed
exceeds RM500,000 for 12 months period.

Taxable goods belong to:
» Registered manufacturer;
» Non-registered manufacturer
»  Manufacturer in special area (FIZ and LMW)

NOTE: Registered Person will known as Registered Manufacturers.
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9.6.2 Voluntary Registration

Conditions are:
® Sales value of taxable goods below threshold (ie. < RM 500,000).
® Person who are exempted from registration

9.6.3 Determination of Turnover
Manufacturers should calculate the sales value of taxable goods for a period of 12 months using the following
methods:
a) Historical Method
The total value of taxable goods in that month and the 11 months immediately preceding the month;
b) Future Method
The total value of taxable goods in that month and the 11 months immediately succeeding the month.

9.6.4 Exemption from Registration
® Manufacturer of non taxable goods. (Not eligible for voluntary registration).
® Manufacturer below threshold (ie. < RM 500,000).
® Sub-contractor manufacturer below threshold.
® Manufacturing activities that have been exempted from registration. E.g :
»  Tailoring
> Installation incorporation of goods into building

9.6.5 Transitional Registration
Manufacturer who is liable to be registered is required to register before 1 September 2018. Registration
commencement date will be on 1 September 2018.
a) Automatic Registration
» Manufacturers who are GST Registered Persons which have been identified and fulfilled the
required criteria will be registered automatically as Registered Manufacturer under Sales Tax.
» Registered Manufacturer need to charge tax beginning 1 September 2018.
b) Person Not Registered Automatically
GST registered person who fulfilled the required criteria to be registered but were not registered by 1
September 2018 need to apply for registration within 30 days from the commencement date.

9.7 Taxable vs Exempted Goods
9.71 Taxable Goods

Taxable goods means goods of a class or kind of not exempted from sales tax.
In another words, goods which are not listed in Sales Tax (Goods Exempted From Sales Tax) Order 2018.

Example of taxable goods are:-
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Processed Foods

* Biscuits + Sofa

L) Fruit juice . Mattress TOllrist fa\forites

* Dry noodle ' . Watches

* Processed mea't or fish .« Cameras

* Butter, margarine . Shampoo «  Spectacles

© Jams * Toothpaste

*  Fizzy drinks (Coke, Electrical appliances SREngineoll foruchicle
100+) = Brake fluid

« Chocolate * Washing machine - Tobacco products

* Television

* |ce cream N .
* Electronic device

Petroleum products * Smart phones
* Computer devices
* Eg: Tariff code 27.10 of .

Printer
RON 97 and above

It is chargeable with a tax rate of
€ 10% - standard sales tax rate
€ 5% - reduced sales tax rate
»  First Schedule in the Sales Tax (Rate of Tax) Order 2018
€ Specific rate - for petroleum product (eg. RM0.30 per litre)
»  Second Schedule in the Sales Tax (Rate of Tax) Order 2018

How to determine the rate of sales tax for goods?

O Goods

» Is the good listed in Sales
Tax (Goods Exempted Fro
Sale Tax) Order 2018?

> Is the good listed in
the First schedules?

» Is the good listed in the
schedules in Sales Tax (Rate
of Tax) Order 2018?

A A A A

10% 5% rate exempted

w
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Exempted Goods

Exempted goods means goods of a class or kind of exempted from sales tax which are listed in Sales Tax
(Goods Exempted From Sales Tax) Order 2018.

Example of exempted goods are:-

—— [

= Horses * Vending machine +  Medicine

= Fish * Escalator *  Vitamin

* Sheep & goats * Industrial machine * Hearing aids
e

* Sanitary pads Vehicle

* Beef, mutton and

chicken * Deodorant * Motorcycle below
» Seafood 2§0cc
*  Fruits & Vegetables * Bicycle
* Sardine
* Cooking oil * Newspaper
* Coffee * Books
* Bread *  Wheelchair

9.8 Value of Taxable Goods

Refer to Sales Tax (Rules of Valuation) Regulation 2018, value of taxable goods that:
» sold by taxable person
» manufactured and used by the manufacturer for other purpose than as materials in manufacturing; or
» disposed by manufacturer.

For goods belongs to another manufacturer is known as sub-contract work.
»  Sale value of the goods = Amount of the work performed and charged by sub-contractor.

The sale value of the goods shall be determined on the basis of the transactions value of the goods as the
primary basis of valuation.

Transaction value of the goods,
» The actual price the goods are sold, without any conditions or restrictions imposed to purchaser.
» Purchaser is not required to give parts of proceed on subsequent sale to the manufacturer.
» Purchaser and manufacturer are not related or if related the relationship did not influence the price.
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9.9 Responsibility of Registered Manufacturer

* The tax is charged on the sales &
disposal of taxable goods

* Tax becomes due and payable at the

time of goods sold or disposed

an®
_____

......

Registered manufacturer shall
account for tax using SST-02
return every 2 months

- Registered manufacturer shall account for
tax in return for the taxable period

the tax due and payable no later
than the last day of the following "=

months after taxable period - The return shall be submitted no later than

_ the last day of the following month after the
= puat I end of the taxable period

9.10 Exemption and Facilities

9.10.1 Goods Exemption from Sales Tax
Goods refer to Sales Tax (Goods Exempted From Sales Tax) Order 2018.
» E.g. live animals, unprocessed food, vegetables, medicines, machinery, chemicals, etc.

9.10.2 Person Exempted from Sales Tax
Person refer to Sales Tax (Person Exempted From Sales Tax) Order 2018.
» Schedule A: Class of person, e.g. Ruler of States, Federal or State Government Department, Local
Authority, Inland Clearance Depot, Duty Free Shop.
» Schedule B: Manufacturer of specific non-taxable goods, e.g. any manufacturer of
a) Controlled goods under Control of Supplies Act 1961
b) Pharmaceuticals products
c) Solely manufacture milk products
d) Solely manufacture of exempted goods for export to import/purchase raw materials,
components and packaging materials.
» Schedule C: Registered Manufacturer, exemption of tax on the acquisition of raw materials,
components, packaging to be used in manufacturing of taxable goods (previously known as CJ5, CJ5A,
CJ5B).

9.10.3 Exemption from Registration
Manufacturing activities exempted from registration regardless of turnover.
» E.g. tailor, jeweller, optician, engraving, vanishing table top, etc.
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Designated Area
(not deemed outside Malaysia)

Labuan, Langkawi and Tioman

Manufacturing activities in DA

Sales Tax Act does not apply to DA except for petroleum.

Importation into DA
(World to DA)

Exemption from Sales Tax.

Except:

a) Langkawi: Importation of marble, petroleum and anchovies
b) Tioman: Importation of petroleum and motor vehichles

c) Labuan: Importation of petroleum

Removal of Goods

d) From PCA to DA - deemed export, no sales tax.

e) From DA to PCA - deemed import, subject to sales tax.
f)  To/From DA to DA - no sales tax.

g) To/From DA to SA - no sales tax.

NOTE:

a) SA = Special Area, e.g. Free Zone (F2), Licensed Warehouse, Licensed Manufacturing
Warehouse (LMW) and Joint Development Area (JDA).

b) PCA = Principal Customs Area

9.11.2 Treatment in Special Area (SA)

Special Area
(not deemed outside Malaysia)

Free Zone, Licensed Warehouse, Licensed Manufacturing Warehouse
and Joint Development Area (JDA).

Manufacturing activities in SA

Sales Tax Act does not apply to SA.

Importation into SA
(World to SA)

Generally not subject to Sales Tax except for goods in the free zone
which may be subjected to Sales Tax provided in the Sales Tax
(Imposition of Tax in Respect of Special Area) Order 2018..

Removal of Goods

a) From PCA to SA - deemed export, no sales tax.

b) From SAto PCA - deemed import, subject to sales tax.
¢) To/From SAto SA - no sales tax.

d) To/From SA to DA - no sales tax.
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9.12 Accounting of Tax

9.12.1 Invoices
Issuance of Invoice

>

>
>
>

Mandatory for registered manufacturer who sell taxable goods.
Hard copy or electronically.

Containing prescribed particulars.

Bahasa Melayu or English.

Prescribed particulars are:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

9)
h)

i)

The invoice serial number;

The date of the invoice;

The name, address and identification number of the registered manufacturer (Sales Tax Number);
The name and address of the person to whom the taxable goods is sold;

Description and quantity of the goods;

Any discount offered;

For each description, distinguish the type of goods, quantity and amount payable excluding tax;

The total amount payable excluding tax, the rate of tax and the total tax chargeable shown as a separate
amount or total amount payable inclusive of total of tax chargeable;

Any amount expressed in a currency other than ringgit shall also be expressed in ringgit at the selling
rate of exchange prevailing in Malaysia at the time of sale.

9.12.2 Credit Note & Debit Note
A credit note is allowed to issue by registered manufacturer under the situation where the goods are returned
by the purchaser due to :

>

>

Wrong quantity, poor or defective quality or uncontracted goods, provided that the goods have not been
subsequently sold or disposed of by the purchaser.

Discount given in respect of goods sold and which are freely available to all who are willing to conduct
business.

A debit note is allowed to issue by registered manufacturer under the situation where there is an additional of
sales tax to be paid for any price adjustment.

Both credit note and debit note shall contains the following particulars:

AN NN N YN

AN

v

The word “credit note” or “debit note” in a prominent place.

The serial number and date of issue.

The name, address and Sales Tax identification number of the supplier.

The name and address of the customer.

The reason for issuance.

Description which identifies the description of goods, the quantity and amount for which CN or DN is
given.

The total amount excluding tax.

The rate and amount of tax.

The number and date of the original invoice.

If changes related to amount of tax payable:
»  Adjustment in the return for the taxable period in which the credit note or debit note is issued.
» Adjustment in the return for the last taxable for person who has ceased to be a taxable person.
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If deduction for taxable period exceeds the amount of sales tax payable, the balance is to be carried forward

to the next taxable period. Refund is not allowed on balance carried forward if taxable person has ceased to
carry on business.

9.13 Accounting Basis and Taxable Period

9.13.1 Accounting Basis

Sales Tax is based on accrual basis and it is required to be accounted at the time when the goods are sold,
disposed or first used.

9.13.2 Taxable Period
Regular interval period where a taxable person accounts and remits sales tax to Government. Default taxable

period for the registered manufacturer to be bimonthly (2 months) period.

Registered manufacturer may apply for taxable period other than the default taxable period.

In summary,

Filling Frequency Taxable Period

First Taxable Period (Bimonthly) | Sep - Oct 2018

Subsequent Taxable Period Nov-Dec, Jan-Feb, Mar-Apr, May-Jun, Jul-Aug, Sep-Oct,......

Specific Basis Subject to an approval from the Director General.

9.14 Furnishing Sales Tax (SST-02) Return & Payment of Tax
Registered manufacturer has to declare SST return every 2 months according to the taxable period.
»  Sales tax return has to be submitted not later than the last day of the following month after the taxable
period ended.
»  Sales tax return has to be submitted regardless of whether there is any tax to be paid or not.
>  Sales tax return has to be submitted electronically or by cheque, bank draft and posted to SST
Processing Centre.

Payment for tax due and payable declared in SST-02. Failure to submit return is an offence.

9.15 Miscellaneous (Remission, Refund of Overpaid Tax, Drawback. Penalty)

9.15.1 Remission
Minister may remit the whole or any part of sale tax due and payable.
Director General may remit the whole or any part of:
» Surcharge
Penalty
Fee
Other money payable under the Act

Y VYV V
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9.15.2 Refund of overpaid tax

Any person who has overpaid or erroneously paid of sales tax, penalty, surcharge, fee; or If any person who
has paid sales tax and then exemption or remission of sales tax has granted by Minister.

Claim to be made in form JKDM No. 2 within one year from the date of over payment or erroneously
payment; or entitlement of refund.

9.15.3 Drawback
Director General may allow drawback of the full amount of sales tax paid by a person in respect of taxable
goods which are subsequently exported. This is not applicable to petroleum.
Conditions:
»  Goods must be exported within six months from Sales Tax paid on import or date of invoice issued.
> Application made within three months from the date of export in JKDM Form no. 2
»  Other conditions with regards to documentation and declaration.

Submission to sales tax office at applicants’ place of business.

Illustration:

Imported/purchased @
from taxable T - :
manufacturer Special Area

________________________________ | 'g@’ ‘*33 f:::".'....., :

Pa?mentéf salestax EXPORT

: : Oversea

d J I ﬁ
Any person i : Designated Area), _
ot e AR
v Manufacturer« 6 MONTHS !
v Registered 1 i
manufacturer | [ ot
e e e
\ J
Drawback: I
100% of Sales Tax 3 MONTHS

9.15.4 Penalty for late payment of tax
Late payment penalty on the amount of sales tax not paid as shown in the table below.

Payment Made Penalty Total Penalty
On time or before due date No penalty -

1 to 30 days after due date 10% 10%
Additional 1 to 30 days +15% 25%
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Additional 1 to 30 days

+15%

40%

More than 90 days after due date Prosecution

40%

Penalty: Maximum of 40%

9.15.5 Other penalty for offences
Evasion of sales tax:
® 1%t offence - either or both
»  Fine

«  Minimum 10x Sales Tax Amount

/7

< Maximum 20x Sales Tax Amount

»  Imprisonment not exceeding 5 years

® 2" offence - either or both
>  Fine

< Minimum 20x Sales Tax Amount
«»  Maximum 40x Sales Tax Amount
»  Imprisonment not exceeding 7 years

10 Service Tax

10.1 Service Tax Legislation

10.1.1 Act
a) Service Tax 2018

10.1.2 Regulations
a) Service Tax Regulations 2018
b) Service Tax (Customs Ruling) Regulatons 2018

¢) Service Tax (Compounding of Offences) Regulations 2018

10.1.3 Order
a) Appointment of Date of Coming into Operation

b) Appointment of Effective Date for Charging and Levying of Service Tax
c) Service Tax (Imposition Of Tax For Taxable Service in Respect of Designated Areas and Special Areas)

Order 2018
d) Service Tax (Rates Of Tax) Order 2018

10.2Scope and Charge

Service tax is charged on:
» any provision of taxable services;
» made in the course or furtherance of any bus
> by ataxable person; and
» In Malaysia

Service tax is not chargeable on:

iness;
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» Imported services

»  Exported services

10.3Service Tax Mechanism
Overview of Service Tax flow chart:-

IR
V:?ﬁf ‘ Service Tax ‘
: 6%
2 i
- @ Company
S0
| \
| |

Service Provider 7

Government collect tax based on
payment basis.

Consumer

10.4 Meaning of Taxable Person
A service provider who is liable to be registered or registered under the Service Tax Act 2018. The service
provider provides taxable services in the course or furtherance of business in Malaysia.

10.5 Taxable Service
Value of taxable service provided by a service provider for a period of 12 months that exceed a threshold of
RM 500,000 is liable to be registered. Except the following taxable service group:
» Food and Beverages (exceed RM 1,500,000)
»  Credit card / charge card (no threshold)

List of taxable services:

Service Type Group Taxable Service Value of Examples
Code Taxable
Service
(Threshold)
RM
9901.01.0650 A Accommodation Hotel includes:

- lodging house
- service apartment

- homestay
- Inn
500,000.00 - Rest house
- Boarding house
Service tax charged on actual value of
taxable service period.
9902.01.2651 B Foods and Beverages 1,500,00.00 Service of food and beverage

preparation includes:
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- restaurant
- cafe
- catering
- take-away
- food truck
- retail outlet
- hawkers

Service tax charged on actual value of
taxable service provided.

9903.01.0652 C Night clubs
9903.02.0653 Dance Halls _
9903.03.0654 Health Centres 500.000.00 Service tax c.harged o_n actual value of
9903.04.0655 Massage Parlours Dide taxable service provided.
9903.05.0656 Public Houses
9903.06.0657 Beer House
9904.01.1658 D Private Clubs Service tax charged on actual
500,000.00 | value of taxable service provided.
9905.01.1659 E Golf Club and Golf Service tax charged on actual value
Driving Range 500,000.00 | of taxable service provided.
9906.01.1660 F Betting and Gaming Gaming includes:
- Casino
- Game of chance
- Sweepstakes
- Gaming machines
500,000.00 - Lottery
- Betting
Service tax charged on collection,
based on formula.
9907.01.0670 G Advocate and solicitors,
Professional | Syarie Lawyer
9907.02.0669 Public Accountant Service tax charged on actual value
9907.03.0673 Licensed/registered of taxable service provided.
surveyor, appraisers,
estate agents
9907.04.0671 Professional Engineer 500,000.00
9907.05.0672 Architect

9907.06.1674

9907.07.1675

9907.08.1668

9907.09.1667

9907.10.1676

Consultant

Management

Employment

Private Agency (Guaards

IT Providers

9908.01.0678 H Credit Card/Charge Card Service tax charged at RM25 per
No Threshold | cards provided.

9909010661 ! Insurance ano.l Ta.kanI 500,000.00 | For provision of electricity,

9909.02.0662 Other Telecommunication . B2C: more than 600KWh

9909.08.1679 Service Paid TV Broad Casting ’

9909.03.0663 | Providers | Forwarding Agents No Threshold
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9909.04.1664 Parking Spaces Operator Service tax charged on actual value
9909.05.1666 Automotive Repair of taxable service provided.
Centre
9909.06.1665 Courier 500,000.00
9909.07.1676 Hire and Drive
9909.08.1677 Advertising
9909.09.1680 Electricity
9909.10.1681 Air Transport

10.6 Rate of Services

All taxable services are fixed charged at a rate of 6%, except the provision of credit card/charge card services
are charged at a specific rate of tax of RM25 is imposed upo issuance of principal or supplementary card and
every subsequent year or part thereof.

10.7 Service Tax Registration

10.7.1 Types of Registration list:

10.7.2

10.7.3

Type of Registration Conditions

Mandatory Value exceed RM 500,000.00 from 1° day of the month
following the month of application.

Voluntary Value below RM 500,000.00.
Director General may determine.

Branch / Division In the name of the branch / division.
Director General may determine.

Determination of Taxable Turnover
Service provider should calculate the value of taxable services provided for a period of 12 months using the
following method:
a) Historical Method
The total value of taxable supplies in that month and the 11 months immediately preceding the month.
b) Future Method
The total value of taxable supplies in that month and the 11 months immediately succeeding the month.

Transitional Registration
Any person who liable to register are required to register before 1 September 2018 and registration
commencement date will be on 1 September 2018.

a) Automatic Registration
»  Service provider who is a GST Registrant which have been identified and fulfilled the required
criteria will be registered automatically as a registered person.
b) Person Not Registered Automatically
Service provider who is a GST Registered person that fulfilled the required criteria to be registered but was
not registered by 1 September 2018 need to apply for registration within 30 days from the commencement
date.
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Registered person is allowed to deduct service tax in his return for any cancellation and termination of
services or any other reasons such as reducing premiums or discounts.

10.9 Special rules for specific areas

10.9.1 Treatment in Designated Area (DA)

Designated Area
(not deemed outside
Malaysia)

Labuan, Langkawi and Tioman

and within DA

Service provided between

Not subject to service tax except prescribed by Minister.

Provision of services

a) From PCA to DA - subject to service tax except prescribed by Minister
b) From DA to PCA - subject to service tax.
c) To/From DA to SA - no service tax.

NOTE:

c) SA = Special Area, e.g. Free Zone (F2), Licensed Warehouse, Licensed Manufacturing
Warehouse (LMW) and Joint Development Area (JDA).

d) PCA = Principal Customs Area

10.9.2 Treatment in Special Area (SA)

Special Area
(not deemed outside
Malaysia)

Free Zone, Licensed Warehouse, Licensed Manufacturing Warehouse and
Joint Development Area (JDA).

and within SA

Services provided between

Not subject to Service Tax except prescribed by Minister.

Provision of services

a) From PCAto SA - subject to service tax except prescribed by Minister.
b) From SA to PCA - subject to service tax.

¢) To/From SA to DA - no sales tax.

d) From PCA (other than SA) to FZ or LMW - subject to service tax

10.10 Accounting

10.10.1 Issuance of Invoice

» Mandatory for registered person who provides any taxable services..

YV V V

Hard copy or electronically.
Containing prescribed particulars.
Bahasa Melayu or English.
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Prescribed particulars are:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

9)
h)

i)

The invoice serial number;

The date of the invoice;

The name, address and identification number of the registered person (Service Tax Number);

The name and address of the person to whom the taxable service is provided,;

Description of service provided,;

Any discount offered;

For each description, distinguish the type of service and amount payable excluding tax;

The total amount payable excluding tax, the rate of tax and the total tax chargeable shown as a separate
amount or total amount payable inclusive of total of tax chargeable;

Any amount expressed in a currency other than ringgit shall also be expressed in ringgit at the selling
rate of exchange prevailing in Malaysia at the time of sale.

10.10.2 Credit Note & Debit Note
Both credit note and debit note are allowed to issue by registered person. It shall contained the prescribed
particular and make an adjustment in his SST-02 return.

10.11 Accounting Basis and Taxable Period

10.11.1 Accounting Basis
Service Tax is based on payment basis and it is required to be accounted at the time when the payment has
received. On the day following period of twelve months when any whole or part of the payment is not
received from the date of the invoice for the taxable service provided.

10.11.2 Taxable Period
Regular interval period where a taxable person accounts and remits service tax to Government. Default
taxable period for the registered person to be bimonthly (2 months) period.

Registered person may apply for taxable period other than the default taxable period.

In summary,

Filling Frequency Taxable Period

First Taxable Period (Bimonthly) | Sep - Oct 2018

Subsequent Taxable Period Nov-Dec, Jan-Feb, Mar-Apr, May-Jun, Jul-Aug, Sep-Oct,......

Specific Basis Subject to an approval from the Director General.

10.12 Furnishing Service Tax (SST-02) Return & Payment of Tax

Registered person has to declare service tax return every 2 months according to the taxable period.

>

>

Service Tax return has to be submitted not later than the last day of the following month after the
taxable period ended.
Service Tax return has to be submitted regardless of whether there is any tax to be paid or not.
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»  Service Tax return has to be submitted electronically or by cheque, bank draft and posted to SST

Processing Centre.
Payment for tax due and payable declared in SST-02. Failure to submit return is an offence.

11 Bad Debts

Bad debt refers to outstanding amount of sales tax from a person who is insolvent, and is irrecoverable from
the person.

Insolvent person is:
»  For individual, adjudged bankrupt.
»  For company, ordered by the court to be wound up and a receiver is appointed.

Payment deemed to be irrecoverable whole or parts of the payment has been provided in the account as:
> Doubtful debt, or
»  Written off in the person’s account as bad debt.

11.1.1 Bad Debt Claim
Refund of sales tax in relations to Bad Debts:
a) Can be claimed by a registered manufacturer or a person who ceased to be registered manufacturer.
b) Shall claim within 6 years from the date the taxable goods is sold.
c) Subject to conditions & satisfaction of the Direct General (DG).
d) May claim according to the formula below.

A - is the payment received in respect of the sale of such taxable goods;

A B -is the value of such taxable goods plus sales tax payable on such taxable goods;
— X C and
B C -is the sales tax payable on taxable goods

11.1.2 Bad Debts Recovery
Repayment of sales tax in relation to Bad Debts refunded:
a) Has claimed and received the sales tax refund.
b) Payment received from the debtor after bad debts claimed.
c) Repay to DG in his return.
d) Repay according to the formula below.

A - is the payment received in respect of the sale of such taxable goods;
A B -is the value of such taxable goods plus sales tax payable on such taxable goods;
— X C and
B C -is the sales tax payable on taxable goods

12 Record Keeping
Criteria to kept the records are:
v Bahasa Malaysia or English
7 years
Can be kept in soft or hard copy
To be kept in Malaysia

AN
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Records relating to registration
v" SSM records - Form A, B, C, 8, 9 and etc.

Records relating business activities
v"Invoices, receipts

Debit note, credit note

Delivery order, purchase order

Bank slip, bank statement, voucher

Contract, agreement

AN N NN

Records relating to accounting (hard copy)
v" Financial Statement - Profit & Loss, Balance Sheet, Trial Balance.
v" Account Payable, Account Receivable, General Ledger, Sales, Purchase, Stock, Cash and etc.

Records relating to taxation
v' Customs forms - K1, K2, K9 and etc
v' SST Returns (SST-02), registration and etc.
v Income Tax declaration

Records relating to electronic form

v Accounting software manual
Accounts chart, access code, program documentation
Audit trail
Purchase, Sales, GL Listing (e.g. standard, exempt)
Management Information Report (MIS)
Other data / records keep in accounting / business software

D NN NI NN
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13 Tax Code

Tax code lists in SQL Financial Accounting:

b T E=SE=R <~

£ Code Description Tax Acc  TaxRate # N
B

[= Category @ Sales & Service Tax =
aT Sales Tax 10%: 25T-201 10% Edit =
375 Sales Tax 5% 25T-201 5% -
av Service Tax 6% 55T-203 6% Delete
3TE Sales Tax Exempted 35T-201
Su Goods Cwn Used/Disposed 10%% 55T-201 10%: Mare -
SUS Goods Cwn Used(Disposed 5% S5T-201 5%
Sy Service Own Used 6% 35T-202 6% Preview |-
SE Sales Tax Exportfspecial AreafDesignated Area 55T-201
SEA Sales Tax Exempted - Schedule A More on Government & Local Authority Dept 35T-201 Refresh

B Sales Tax Exempted - Schedule B More on Contral Product & Medical Product w S

SEC1 Sales Tax Exempted - Schedule C (ikerm 1) S it
SECZ Sales Tax Exempted - Schedule  {item 2) 35T-201 i
SEC3 Sales Tax Exempted - Schedule C (item 33 55T-201
SEC4 Sales Tax Exempted - Schedule C (ikem 4) S5T-201
SECS Sales Tax Exempted - Schedule C (item 5) 35T-201
PEC1 Purchase Tax Exempted - Schedule C {item 1)
PECZ Purchase Tax Exempled - Schedule C {item 2)
PEC3 Purchase Tax Exempted - Schedule C {item 3)
PEC4 Purchase Tax Exempted - Schedule C (item 4)
PECS Purchase Tax Exempted - Schedule C (item 5)

[= Category @ GST Purchase
PsT Purchase Sales Tax 10% 10%
PSY Purchase Service Tax 6% B%a

25 W

Default SST Account generated automatically:
GL Account | Description Explanation
SST-201 SST - SALES TAX Account for sales tax.
(Accrual basis)
SST-202 SST - SERVICE TAX Account for service tax after payment.
(Payment basis)

SST-203 SST - DEFERRED TAX Account for pending payment for service tax.

SST- SST - PAYABLE (KASTAM) | Account for outstanding of tax payable to Kastam.

KASTAM
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14 Sales and Service Tax Returns (SST-02)

14.1 Tax code and SST-02 mapping
SST tax code structures and mapping to SST-02:

Tax S5T-02
Code Column No.
ST .
—=  Standard
5T5 > B1_& BZ_11A
5% - =
o »  B19 B2_11B
p| OwnUsed/ <:
Disposed 55:'“5 - B1_9 B2_11A
Sales Tax m B18_B1
Sales £ SEC1 B18_B3 (i)
SEC2 B18_B3 (i)
SEC3 B18_B3 (ii)
SEC4 B18_B3 (ii)
= Exempted SECS B18_B3 (jii)
Purchase
—| Standard - » B1_10 | B2_11C
Service
Tax
Onwn Lised | »f SUV ~ B19 | B2.11C
Disposed B% = =
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SQL Account process SSTO02 step : https://youtu.be/laL jRIWh2{8

Step 1: Process SST Return from SST | New SST Return

[ ssT/65T |

Malaysia Sales & Service Tax (S5T)

I Mew 55T Return...

Open 55T Return...
b;}x Maintain Tax...
Deemed Supply...

1 Print 55T Listing...
Print Deemed Supply Listing...

Malaysia Goods & Services Tax (G5T)
Start GST Mow...

2a: enter your taxable period

2b: key in declaration, this declaration will appear in SST02 form part F, this is required to key in 1 time only, in the

following return will automatic show out.

2c¢: click on Process

Process Date  [31/10/2018

(A
[] amendment A
Description
Description |SST Return - 01 Sep 2018 to 31 Oct 2018 |
Ref 1 | |
Ref2 | |

& Mew SST Return o |[@ | =
55T Return Dedaration
Process From  |01/02/2013 To |31/10/2018 ~ Mame |D.ﬁ.'l.-'ID TAM

Identity Card [ Passpart Ma, |?10101—10—DDDD

Designation |DIF‘.ECTDF‘.
Phone |03—?890130[J
(B}
(C) Process
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Step 3 : click on SST-02

& Open SST Retum o[5Sl
= Date From Date To Description Total Tax P... Journal
01/09/2018 31/10/2018 SST Return - 01 Sep 201... : JVSST-201810 S5T-02 -
83,527.79
New 55T Return

If your company is subject to both sales & services tax, make sure you have fill in
both sales tax number & service tax number in file | Company profile as below.

¥ Company Profile il @

HO ' |-

This Software is Licensed to Company Name and Address stated below :-

Company Mame |Tes1jng Company

Remark |5T

>
4

Reg. Na. |

Sales Tax Mo, B16-18058-21030915 Service Tax Mo. |B10-1500-21000900

Country Malaysia

a Open 55T Return EI@

£ Date From Date To Description Total Tax ... Journal

oioormio oz [ssrhenen-oisemi. | oo s (ISR m—
S5T-02 - Service Tax ——» (B)
SST-02 - Sales & Service Tax = (C)
Print 55T Listing.. ——— (0)

If your company is subject to both sales tax & service tax, during process of SST
return, SQL Account will auto create two separate form, as SST is required to submit
separately for sales tax and service tax.

(A) SST02 — Sales Tax : this is for company subjected to Sales Tax

(B) SST02 — Service Tax: This is for company subjected to Services Tax

(C) SST-02 — Sales & Services Tax: This is for internal checking purpose with
combine of both sales & service tax

(D) Print SST Listing : this report will allow you to check & filter information for
the SST taxable period you chosen.

1]

New
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Understand SST02 27 Column : https://www.facebook.com/SQL Estream/videos/2216806511940307/

1421 PartA

BAHAGIAN
PART A: REGISTERED

A : MAKLUMAT PENGILANG BERDAFTAR / ORANG BERDAFTAR
MANUFACTURE / REGISTERED PERSON PARTI(

CULARS

1)

2

No. Pendaftaran SST.
SST Registration No.

Nama Pengilang Berdaftar / Orang Berdaftar.
Name of Registered Manufacturer /Registered
Person

14.2.2 Part Bl

CUKAI JUALAN /
SALES TAX

CUKAI PERKHIDMATAN /
SERVICE TAX

| B10-1000-1000000 | |

Company Profile (Sales Tax No)

Company Profile (Service Tax No)

SQL MANUFACTURING S/B

Company Profile (Company
Name)

Company Profile (Company
Name

3) T B kai * d hi
)| TRt e Lo |/{ofo /[ 8] tnse=[s [1]/[1[o]/[1]s]
(hari) (bulan) (tahun) (hari) (bulan) (tahun)
(agy) (month) (vezr) (aay) (month) (vear)
4) Tarikh Akhir Serahan Penyata dan Bayaran *
Return and Payment Due Date * I3|°|/|1 |1|/|1 |8|
(hari) (bulan) (tahun)
(asy) (month) (vesr)
BAHAGIAN B1 : MAKLUMAT JUALAN / PERKHIDMATAN
PART B1 : SALES / SERVICE DETAILS
Nilai Barang(a) -baran Nilai Barang(-ggar Yal
J
© @ Diual Dpaka Sendrl N
Maklumat Bar ang Bercukai Kod Tariff Kastam / Nilai Kerja Yang / Dilupus Perkidmata
&51) / Jenis Perkhidmatan / Kod Jenis Dilakukan. * Nilai Perkhidmatan Dipakai Be k'd'm“a 4
8 Bercukai Dibekalkan. * idnatan. * Sendri. * er !
; Value of Taxable Goods Vake of Taxable
Mo. Description of Taxable Customs Taiff Sold / Value of Goods For Own Used / Al b
Goods / Type of Taxable Cock / Service Ve of Work Seniee
Service Provided, * Type Code. * o Value of Service For Own Use * (RM)
(RM) (RM)
1 MOBILE PHONE 8517.70.2100 1,000,000.00 100,000.00 0.00
2. MP3 PLAYER 8519.89.2000 600,000.00 0.00 0.00
Taxable
Tariff description - Tariffcode T~ ST5+ST —| SU5+SU+SUV T SV ~ |value
JUMLAH. *
TOTAL. 1,600,000.00 100,000.00 0.00
JUMLAH KESELURUHAN., *
NET TOTAL. 1,700,000.00
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14.2.3 PartB2

11) Jumlah Nilai Jualan dan Cukai Yang Kena dibayar Mengikut Kadar Cukai.
Totd Value of Tax Payable as Per Tax Rate

Nilai Jualan / Perkhidmatan Bercukai /

Bilangan Kad Kadar (ukal Nlai Qukal Kena Bayar
Vale of Taxable Sdes / Service Tax Rate Value of Tax Payable
/No. of Cards
e oo [ RM 110000000 _|[ 5% || RM 5500000 | ST5 + SU5
% ?':;?ug:‘ Goods at 10% Ram.m%' [ RM 600,000.00 || 10% " RM 60,000.00 ] ST+SU
" ‘}i'l‘a'ﬁ“saé;'ﬁm oméfu?;"rféﬂ axm%an - I RM 0.00 " 6% " RM 0.00 | SV + SUV
i el %Zﬁ | 0.00 UNIT|[RM 25| RM 000 |

12) Jumlah Nilai Cukai Yang Kena Dibayar.
Total Valse of Tax Payable. I RM 115,000.00 |
(12) = [11(a) + 11(b)] / [11(c) + 11(d)]

13) Amoun Potongan Cukai Meldui Nota Kredit / Cukai Kontra. *

Amount fo Tax Deducted fram Credit Note / Contra Tax. * [ RM 1,000.00 CNotax amt
<>
14) Jumlah Cukai Yang Kena Dibayar Sebelum Penalti Dikenakan
Total Tax Payable Befare Penaity posed. [ RM 114,000.00 |
(14) = (12) - (13)
15) Kadar Penalti / Anaun Penalti
Penalty Rate / Penalty Amount. o % || RM 0.00 |
16) Jumlah Cukai Kena Dibayar Termasuk Penalti
Total Tax Payable inclusive Penalty [ RM 114,000.00 |

(16) = (14) + (15)

14.2.4 PartC

17) Jumiah Nilai Jualan dan Cukai Yang Kena dibayar mengikut kadar cukai.
Total Value of Tax Payalie as per rate of tax.

Nilai Judan Bercukai Nilai Qukai Kena Bayar
Value of Taable Ssles Value of Tax Payable

iy Por dibe.* | RM 0.00 | |RM 0.00 |
riyered 25'%33?":1 | RM 000 | |RM 0.00 |

mf m ﬁm; | RM 000 | |RM 000 |
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1425 PartD

18) Jualgn Barang-barang Bercukai Yang Dikecualikan Cukai di bawah Perintah Cukai Jualan (Barang-barang Yang Dikecualkan Daripada Cukai)
2018. *
Sales of Taxable Goods Exempted Fram Tax under Sales Tax (Goods Exempted Fram Tax) Order 2018.*

" swbw’mﬂmmﬁﬁw |m 800,000.00 [sg

b) Jualan Tempatan Kepada Orang di bawah Perintah Cukai Jualan (Orang Yang Dikecualikan Daripada Pembayaran Cukai) 2018:
Locd sales exempted to person under the Sales Tax (Person Exempted Fram Payment of

Tax) Order 2018:-
1) Jadual A (Kumpulan Orang).*
Schedule A (Qass of Person).* | RM 0.00 ISEA
2) Jadual B (Penglang Spesifik Barangan Tidak Bercukai).*
Y Ay R ar o st o aratss o) | RM 000 |SEB

3) Jadual C (Barang Mentah / Pembungkusan / Komponen).*
Schedule C (Raw Materials / Packaging / Camponents).*

i) Butiran 1 dan 2 (Pembelian / Pengimportan Bahan Mentah Yang Dikecualikan
Cukai Jualan).* I RM
Item 1 and 2 (Purchase / Importation of Raw Material Exempted Fram Sales Tax).*

i) Butiran 3 dan 4 (Pembeli Pengmportan Bahan Mentah Pihak Peng.
) Berdattar Yang l()kemd::\/m Jualan).* 2 ool . I RM 0.00 l SEC3 + SEC4
Item 3 and 4 (Purchase / Importation of Raw Material on behalf of Registered
Manufacturer Exempted Fram Sales Tax).*

i) Butiran 5 (Nilai Kerja Dilakukan Yang Dikecualikan Cukai Jualan).* 0.00 SEC5
Item 5 (Value of Work Performed Exempted From Sales Tax). * |"‘ l

000 |SEC1+SEC2

14.2.6 PartE

19) Butiran 1 dan 2 (Pembelian / Pengimportan Bahan Mentah Yang Dikecualikan
Cukal Jualan).* [rm 000 | PEC1 + PEC2

Item 1 and 2 (Purchase / Importation of Raw Material Exempted Fram Sales Tax).*

20) Butiran 3 dan 4 (Pembelian / importan Bahan Mentah Pihak Pengil.
) BertaRtar vang DkacoaBian Ut T e . | rM 000 | PEC3 + PEC4
Item 3 and 4 (Purchase / Importation of Raw Material on behalf of Registered
Manufacturer Exempted From Sales Tax).*

21) Butiran 5 (Nilai Kerja Dilakukan Yang Dikecualikan Cukai Jualan).*
Item 5 (Value of Work Performed Exempted From Sales Tax).* | RM 0.00 | PEC5
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14.2.7 PartF

22) Dengan ini saya sebagai pegawai yang diberi kuasa mengesahkan dan memperakui bahawa butir-butir yang dnyatakan dalam penyata ini
adalah benar dan lengkap.
I as an autharized officer hereby certify that the particulars stated in this return are true and complete.

Tarikh /Date
Lol o7 [odsfzfefe (o) ..
(hari) (bulan) (tahun) Tandatangan Penglkrar
(day) (month) (year) Declarant Signature
23) Nama Pengikrar. | DAVID TAN I
Name of Dedarant.
24) No. Kad Pengendan / Passport. I 710101-XX-XXXX ]
Identity Card / Passport No.
o | |
26) No. Tdefon. | 03-XXXX XXXX ]
Telephone No.
14.2.8 PartG

Tarikh Penyata Diterima Tarikh Cop Pos
Date Return Recaved Post Marked Date
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15.1.1 Sales Tax (Accrual Basis)
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Invoice Date = 31/0ct/2018

Invoice Amount = 1,000.00
Sales Tax Amt=100.00 (ST)

DR CR SS§T-02
Trade Debtors 1,100.00
Sales Service 1000.00 B1_8
85T-Sales Tax 100,00 B2_11A

15.1.2 Service Tax (Payment Basis)

Taxable Period:
01/Sep - 31/0ct/2018

Sales Tax Paid =100.00

Oct Nov 2018

Sales Customer
Tax PROCESS SST-02 SST-02 KNOCK-OFF Payment
invoice / Received

Collection Date = 05/Nov/2018

Total payment received = 1,100.00

In SST 2.0, the service tax is due and payable when payment is received for any taxable service.

Oct 2018 ' Nov - Dec 2018
Service Customer
' Ta?( KNOCK-OFF Payment P';g?_ﬁgs S§ST-02
invoice Received

Invoice Date = 31/0ct/2018

Service Amount = 1,000.00
Service Tax Amt = 60.00 (SV)

DR CR
Trade Debtors 1,060.00
Sales Service 1000.00
S5T-Deferred Tax 60.00

Collection Date = 05/Nov/2018

Taxable Period:
01/Nov - 31/Dec/2018

Total payment received = 1,060.00

Service Tax Paid = 60.00

DR CR | S5T-02
SST-Deferred Tax 60.00

SST-Service Tax 60.00 | B2_11C
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Step 1 : Issue sales invoice with service tax 6%, date 31/10/2018, Amount RM 1,000.00 & Tax Amount RM 60.00.

& Invoice | Sl
= -
z Cancelled [ MNew
g Invoice =
* Customer:- 300-A0002 |« F e e Edit
= Al PHA & BETA COMPUTER. -
& Delete
& Address:- @33 JALAN WORLD | Date:-  31/10/2018 |« |
% 40485 RAWANG Agent: SV - = Save
L SELANGOR. DE
H Terms :-  45Days - Cancel
= Refl - |
-% Description :- Sales - \Ext. Moo Refresh
d % = ) i) |ProfitEstimator Browse
ﬁ Invoice  Matrix >
3
g £ Item Code Description Qty UfPrice  SubTotal | Tax T... fa... TaxAmt SubTot..
B p[123/1234 [serviee 1.00] 1,000.00] 1000.008 SV 6% ||[] 60.00] 1,060.00]
ol
1records 1.00 1,000.00 ©50.00 1,060.00
Deposit Amount: 0.00]---
Local Net Totak 1,060.00 Net Total (RM): 1,060.00 Close

Step 2 : Process SST Return from 01/09/2018 to 31/10/2018. Total Tax Payable is RM 0. Due to no payment is

receive for the invoices issued.
a Open 55T Return

Date From
01/09/2018

Date To
31f10/2018

-

(o & )

Description
EST Return - 01 Sep 201...

Total Tax P... Journal
0.00@VS5T-201810

55T-02

Step 3 : Payment is received on 05/11/2018, knocked-off on I\VV-00111.

Customer Payment Entry

Total:

12,257.50

% Customer Code: | luEtInw ﬂ Currency: —

g' Project: — -

g

=3 .

4l Customer Payment OfR No: OR-00056

= Cancelled [] Mon-Refundable [] -

=) Date: 05/11/2013 o |

: Agent: 5Y -
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Area: RAWANG -
Received In:  MAYBANE - Paid Amount (RM): 1,060.0
Bank Charge : 0.00 N
Cheque Mo : —id
Description: |Payment For Account - | Unapplied Amt (RM): 0.00

Knock-off Invoices [ Debit Notes

Knock Off Grid

6,195.50 1,060.00 =

Cancel
Refresh

Browse

Close
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Step 4 : Process second cycle of taxable period, the tax payable will be capture as payment is received.

a Open 55T Return EI@

Date From Date To Description
01/059/2018 31/10/2018 BST Return - 01 Sep 201...
01/11/2018 31/12/2018 EST Return - 01 Mow 201,

Step 5 : SQL Account will auto Credit to SST- Deferred Tax account during invoice issue but no payment. Once
payment is received, a Debit will be auto reversed at SST-Deferred Tax Account.

H Post Date Tax Date Ref 1 Description Description 2 Local DR Local CR Local Balance
»|El Code : 55T-203 (SST - DEFERRED TAX) |
Balance B/F 0.00
31f10/2018 31102018 Iv-00111 ALPHA & BETA COMPLUTER Service 0.00 60.00 {60.00)
05112018 05112018 v-00111 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER service (OR-00058) 60,00 0.00 0.00
£0.00 60.00

Step 6 : the taxable amount of RM 1,000.00 and Tax Amount of RM 60.00 will also capture in SST-02 Part B2,
number 11c.

BAHAGIAN B2 : NILAI CUKAI YANG KENA DIBAYAR ATA S BARANGAN (JUALAN / PELUPUSAN /
KEGUNAAN SENDIRI) / PERKHIDMATAN (PERKHIDMATAN DIBERIKAN / KEGUNAAN SENDIRI)

PART B2 : VALUE OF TAX PAYABLE FOR GOODS (SALES, DISPOSED, OWN USE) /
SERVICES (SERVICES PERFORMED / OWN USE)

11} Jumlah Milai Jualan dan Cukai ¥ang Kena dibayar Mengikut Kadar Cukai.

Total Value of Tax Payable as Per Tax Rak.
Nilai Juslan / Perkhidmatan Bercubkai /

Bilangan Kad Hadar Cukai Milzi Cukai Kena Bayar
Value of Taxable Sales /Sendce Tax Raie Value of Tax Payable
/Mo, of Cards
a) Barangan Bercukai Berkadar 5%. RM 0.00 gy RM 0.00
Taxable Goods at 5% Rale.
b} Barangan BercukaiBerkadar 10%.
Taxable Goods at 10% Rale. RM 0.00 10% RM 0.00
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16 Historical of GST

Historical of changes in GST Accounting Guideline.
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Guide

Guide

GST Accounting
Guide

Accounting Software
(Revised as at

From 1 April 2015 |18/07/2016 20/07/2016 01/08/2016 29/08/2016 02/03/2017 05/02/2018
First GST Introduced New FIRST Amendment | SECOND Announcement on Introduce New GST  |Guide on Accounting
Implementation GST Accounting New GST Accounting |Amendment New Removal of Guide Accounting Guide Software

Enhancement towards GST
Compliance revised as at 05

01/08/2016) February 201 8
ES43 IES (Recode) IES ES43 IES IES
TX-N43 ITX-ES (Recode) ITx-N43 ITx-£s ITx-ES
ITX-IES ( Recode) 1TX-E43 ITX-IES ITX-IES
Tax Code: ZDA (New) ZDA 1ZDA
IM-CG (New) IM-CG (Removed)  |IM-CG (Reinstate)
NTX (New) INTX
05-TXM (New) 105-TXM
1 I I
Guide:  |Petrol RON 95 ->ZP  |RP IPetrol RON 95 -> 7P |RP IRP—>7pP
EP :EP :EP :EP :EP :EP :EP—>ZP
GP iGp IGp iIGp iGp IGP IGP --> ZP
zp 1ZP 1P 1ZP 1ZP 1ZP 1ZP > 2P
i i | i | |
GST-03: |Field 10: ZRL IField 10: ZRL, ZDA | Field 10: ZRL, ZDA  IField 10: ZRL, ZDA  |Field 10: ZRL |Field 10: ZRL, NTX  |Field 10: ZRL
IField 11: ZRE IField 11: ZRE IField 11: ZRE IField 11: ZRE IField 11: ZRE IField 11: ZRE, ZDA  IField 11: ZRE, ZDA
IField 13: RS |Field 13: RS {Field 13: RS, G5 [Field 13:RS,GS  iField 13: RS |Field 13: RS iField 13: RS
| | i H i ! {Field 15: OS, OS-TXM, GS,
|Field 15 : IS x 6% |Field 15:15x6%  |Field 15:1Sx6%  |Field 15:15x6%  |Field 15:15x6%  |Field 15:15x6%  JNTX, SR-JWS
]
TAP : 24 columns

|
I
124 columns
|
1

|
|
124 columns
|
I

|
|
124 columns
|
I

]
I
124 columns
}
]

1
I
124 columns
]
]

I
:25 columns

Starting point to change
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16.1 GST Audit File (GAF)
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1. GAF is constructed from 5 records elements.

GST Audit File (GAF)

P Record
Element

(Purchase)

2. GAF - Record Elements (P, S).

F Record
Element

L Record
Element

S Record

Element

(Supply) (Ledger) (Footer)

Purchase /
Supplier
document
Transactions with
Tax Codes

l

Supplier
(Purchase)
T

Data

Modules

P Record

AF

Element

G

[
Sales / Customer Gl dodmal Entry

/Cash Book
Tr ar?:: ;;g:gtwith Transactions with
Tax Codes

Tax Codes

\,_/f

l

GL

S Record
Element

P : Purchase tax type of transactions.
S : Supply tax type of transactions.

ﬂ Supplier GL
= (Purchase)
K
=
g
i
ps Journal of Transactions
§ (with / without tax codes)
o |
o I
...... I
& L Record L : Ledger transactions.
o Element
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4. GAF - Record Elements (F).

%)
o)
—
8 P Record S Record L Record
& Element Element Element
0
7 ! :
o I 1
w I I
< | | e Rl
o I
) I
T I
o [
e I
(14
1
‘2 F Record F : Footers (Record counters)
3 Element
(&) Closing Balance Sum = 0 (Balance)

16.2 Generate GAF

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/GST-08 GAF.mp4

GAF = GST Audit File.

The purpose of a GAF is for Customs to audit the accuracy of your GST Return but GAF submission is only required
upon request. It is not required to be submitted with GST-03.

Step 1: Click on GST | Open GST Return.

P BIngquiry  Tools Window Help

Mew G5T Return...

Open G5T Return...

ﬁ Maintain Tax...
G5T Effective Date...
Gift / Deemed Supply...

1 Print G5T Listing...

1 Print G5T Bad Debt Relief...

1 Print G5T Taxable Listing (Manual]...
1 Print Gift / Deerned Supply Listing...

S48 RMCD Guidelines

Step 2: Select the cycle for the GAF that you want to generate. Then click on the arrow down button and select
Generate GST Audit File(GAF).
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===

Status Date From  Date To Description IQutpu... EZlInput... GST AmountPa... Journal ...
|01f04m15|31,-'05,-'2315|GST Return -01A... | 232.50| 2,93.92|Gh&nabk.2,69?.42|]VGST—2
01/07/2015 | 30/09/2015 |GST Return -011... | 11,412,786 6.30 11,406,456 | IWGST-2...
115 G5T Return -01 Q...
01/01/2016 | 31/03/2016 |GST Return - 01 1... 436,78| 12,261.30| Claimabil1,524.52| VGET-2...

Print G5T Listing...

_dju
enerate G5T Audit File (GA

Click on the arrow down button and
select "Generate GST Audit File (GAF)"

Count = 4 | 12,755.51 | 15,480.45 | (3,724.95)

New G5T Return

Step 3: The result is generated based on General, Sales & Purchase Ledger for you to check your transactions before
submitting to Customs for auditing purposes.

= A Acc Desc Trans ID Source Doc ID Journal Local CR Local Balance

¥ 01/10/2015 100-001 |Balance B/F cp 0.00 0.00 (883.50)
01/10/2015 100-002 Balance B/F CcP 0.00 0.00 0.00
01/10/2015 100-002 cp 300 V-00033 GEMERAL 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00)
01/10/2015 100-002 cp Reverse of (5% PREFER... 301 V-00034 GEMERAL 0.00 0.03 (1,000.03)
30/10/2015 100-002 CP Reverse of (5% PREFER... |330 IV-00037 GEMERAL 0.00 3.00 (1,003.03) |[E
01/10/2015 100-500 Balance B/F RV 0.00 0.00 (370.00)
08,/10/2015 100-500 RV 328 JV-00035 GEMERAL 100.00 0.00 (270.00)
01/10/2015 150-501 |Balance BF T 0.00 0.00 0.00
08/10/2015 150-501 LT 328 JV-00035 GEMERAL 0.00 100,00 {100.00)
01/10/2015 150-502 |Ba|ance B/F LT 0.00 0.00 100.00)
01/10/2015 200-200 |Balance B/F Fa 0.00 0.00 1,250,00
01/10/2015 200-205 |Balance BF FA 0.00 0.00 0.00
02/12/2015 200-205 | FA HSBC - USD ACCOUNT -... |406 OR-00073 BANK 0.00 374.00 (374.00)
01/10/2015 200-400 |Balance BJF FA 0.00 0.00 200,000,00
01/10/2015 200-400 | FA 300 IV-00033 GEMERAL 943.40 0.00 200,943.40
01/10/2015 200-600 |Balance B/F A 0.00 0.00 0.00
259/10/2015 200-500 | FA 350 JvV-00039 GEMERAL 100.00 0.00 100.00
01/10/2015 310-001 Balance B/F cA 0.00 0.00 (14,586,90)
08/10/2015 310-001 Payment For Account CA DIGI COMMUNICATION ... (316 PV-00065 BANK 0.00 150,00 (14,836.90)
12/11/2015 310-001 Payment For Account CA chris 353 OR-00070 BANK 2.65 0.00 (14,834.25)
07/12/2015 310-001 CA Tan Ali 407 PV-00067 BANK 0.00 100,00 (14,934.25)
01/10/2015 310-002 Balance B/F CA 0.00 0.00 50.00
01/10/2015 310-003 |Balance BF cA 0.00 0.00 1,510,00
01/10/2015 310-004 |Balance BJF cA 0.00 0.00 (576.00)
02/12{2015 310-004 | CA 12312 406 OR-00073 BANK 374.00 0.00 (202.00)
01/10/2015 310-006 |Balance B/F cA 0.00 0.00 2,478.95
01/10/2015 320-000 |Balance BF cA 0.00 0.00 5.00
01/10/2015 325-000 |Balance BF cA 0.00 0.00 1,434,00
01/10/2015 405-000 |Balance BJF cL 0.00 0.00 100,00
01/10/2015 420-000 |Ba|ance B/F CL 0.00 0.00 54,000.00
01/10/2015 430-000 |Balance B/F cL 0.00 0.00 (254,000.00)
01/10/2015 450-000 |Balance BF oL 0.00 0.00 (60.00)
01/10/2015 500-000 |Balance BF sL 0.00 0.00 (5,205.01)

1
[120 trans(s) 74,573.62 74,473.62 | =
Save As Text

Step 4: You may check the report.

Step 5: Click on Save as Text.
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'\~ Hide Folders

General Ledger | sales | Purchase
£ TransD... Account Acc Desc AccT... Mame Trans ID  Source ... Journal Local DR Local CR Local Bal... =
b|01/10/2... |100-001 |Balance BjF cp 0.00 0.00| (883.50)
01/10/2... [100-002  |Balance BjF cp 0.00 0.00 0.00( &
01/10/2... |100-002 cp 300 V00033 |GEMERAL 0.00) 1,000.00 {1,000.00)( |
01/10/2... |100-002 cp Reverse of (5... |301 V-00034 |GEMERAL 0.00 0.03| (1,000.03)
30/10/2,.. |100-002 CcpP Reverse of (5... (330 W-00037 |GEMERAL 0.00 3.00| (1,003.03)
01/10/2... [100-500 |Balance BjF RV 0.00 0.00  (370.00)
08/10/2... | 100-500 RV 328 IW-00035 |GEMERAL 100.00 0.00 (270.00)
01/10/2,.. |150-501  |Balance B/F LT 0.00 0.00 0.00
08/10/2... |150-501 LT 328 IW-00035 |GEMERAL 0.00 100.00 (100,00}
01/10/2,.. |150-502  |Balance B/F LT 0.00 0.00 100.00
01/10/2... |200-200  |Balance BjF FA 0.00 0,00/ 1,250.00
01/10/2,.. |200-205  |Balance B/F FA 0.00 0.00 0.00
02/122... |200-205 FA HSBC - UsD AC... | 406 OR-00073 [BAME 0.00 374.00 (374.00)
01/10/2... |200-400  |Balance B/F FA 0.00 0.00 | 200,000.00
01/10/2... | 200-400 FA 300 W-00033 |GEMERAL 943.40 0,00 200,943.40
01/10/2,.. |200-600  |Balance B/F FA 0.00 0.00 0.00
29/10/2... | 200-600 FA 350 IV-00039 |GEMERAL 100.00 0.00 100.00
01/10/2... |310-001 |Balance BjF CA 0.00 0,00 |{14,686.90)
03/10/2... |310-001  |PaymentFor A... |CA DIGI COMMUN,.. | 315 PV-000565 [BAMK 0.00 150,00 |{14,8356.90)
1120 trans( 74,573.62 | 74,473.62 -
Save As Text
Step 6: Save your GAF text file to desktop.
= GL GST Audit Text File
T B Desktop v & Search Desktop o
Organize = Mew folder == T i
. _ S ~
0 Favorites
Windows2
B Desktop
. Downloads
?—-—_‘] Recent places 1*[ This PC
%# Dropbox !
(M This PC Libraries
j Desktop
| Documents
Metwork
. Downloads I
W
FL aa
File name: | [E205 v |
Save as type: |TEH't File (*.td) " |
Step 6
‘ Save | | Cancel |
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Step 7: After saving, the message “File generated successfully” will automatically pop-up, just click OK.

7 SQL Financial Accounting ﬂ

Descriptio =l DR
lance BF_| File generated successfully
lance B/F
lance B/F
lance BjF Step 7 i
lance BJF i
PHA &BETAC... |154 QOR-00083 BAME 530,00
1COM (M) CO... |178 PY-00056 BAME 0.00

Go to desktop to select the GAF.txt file. The output will be similar to the image below:

File Edit Format View Help

[|Testing Company|||@1/e4/2015|30/06/2015|21/03/2015|SQL Account 4|GAFv1.0.8|

P|DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD||@3/04/2015|PI-06831||1|123/1234|86.06|4.80|TX|XXX|0.00]|0.00]
P|DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD||@3/04/2015|PI-00031||2|ANTENNA|506.00|30.08|TX|XXX|0.00|0.00
P|DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD||@3/04/2015|PI-060031||3|MOTOLORA RADIUS GP360|1000.00|60.00|T
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|1]123/1234]5.808|0.30|SR| |XXX|0.08|0.00
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|2| ERICSSON A1818s|508.00|36.80|SR| XXX
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|3|CELCOM PREPAID-RM18©|943.48|56.68|SR
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|4|DIGI PREPAID-RM5|47.17]2.83|SR| XXX
L|e1/04/2015|100-001 | ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAL|Balance B/F|||||@.ee|e.00|1116.58|
L|e1/084/2015|100-50@ | SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT|Balance B/F|||||@.e0|e.ee|-50.00|
L|e1/04/2015| 200-48@ | MOTOR VEHICLE|Balance B/F|||||e.0e|0.08|190000.00|
L|e1/04/2015|268-485 | ACCUM DEPRN. - MOTOR VEHICLE|Balance B/F|||||0.00|6.00|160600.00|
L|e1/04/2015|310-001 | MAYBANK | Balance B/F|||||@.06|0.00|-10400.00|
L|01/85/2015|318-001 | MAYBANK | Payment For Account|AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD|113|OR-86062|BA
L|02/05/2015|318-001 | MAYBANK | Payment For Account|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER|118|OR-86059 |BA
L|e1/084/2015|318-002 | MAYBANK-VISA|Balance B/F|||||@.08|0.00]50.00|
L|01/04/2015|318-803 | MAYBANK-MASTER |Balance B/F|||||@.00|@.00|1510.00|
L|e1/084/2015|318-004|HSBC - USD ACCOUNT|Balance B/F|||||0.00|@.08|32.04|
L|e1/084/2015|310-006|HSBC - S$ ACCOUNT|Balance B/F|||||e.ee|e.0e|4e01.75|
L|e1/04/2015|320-000 | CASH IN HAND|Balance B/F|||||0.00|0.00]|1605.00|
L|e1/84/2015|325-00@ | PETTY CASH|Balance B/F|||||e.08|8.00]1434.08|
L|e1/04/2015|418-620 | EMPLOYEES WITHHOLDING TAX|Balance B/F|||||0.00|0.06|0.08]
L|0e1/05/2015|410-620 | EMPLOYEES WITHHOLDING TAX||5|121|S0-86035|BANK|@.06|4.55]-4.55]
L|e1/084/2015|426-000|EPF - STAFF|Balance B/F|||||@.00|e.00|54000.00|

£

The above is the exported file that has fulfilled all requirements by Customs, you may submit to
(https://gst.customs.gov.my/TAP ) :

/Cz Company Name \

P = Purchase Transaction

S = Sales Transaction
L = General Ledger transaction

You have to submit GAF File upon reguest by Customs.

< 4
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16.3 GST Listing Report
This report is to analyse the detail of GST transactions grouped by tax type. It can be used to check against GST-03.

Step 1: GST | Print GST Listing.
Step 2: Filter the date range that you want to apply or you can filter by GST Process, tax code.

Step 3: Click Apply.

1 GST Listing

GST Process |G5T Return - 01 Apr 2017 to 30 Jun 2017 -~ |

Tax:

o ]

Indude Zero Local Tax Amount

Dahe|,|f,|f v|

Vw1

L ~ ]

GSTListing  GST Listing  GST Listing
01 Apr 2017 to 30 Jun 2017

Dahe|,|f,|f v|

vw |11

GSTListing  GST Listing  GST Listing
01 Apr 2017 to 30 Jun 2017

Indude Zero Local Tax Amount

L

£ Tax Local Amount  Local Tax Amount
¥ | =l Category : Sales
| os (26,401.35) 0.00
SR 44,214,44 2,652.88| 2 TaxType Local Amount Local T... & Tax DocDate  Tax Date Name Description Doc Mo
2,652.88 L =l Category : Sales
12 Category : Purchase || |sRGtend... | (1,271.03) (76.28) SR 01/04/2017 |01/04/2017 | MR-00161
1 lop 64,636.75 .ol | |os ©uto... (20.96) 0.00 05 01/04/2017 |01/04/2017 | . |MR-00151
M 14,426.46 ses.eold | |05 ©Outo... 15,000.00 0.00 05 01/04/2017 |01/04/2017 | AZM0021-0...
Clmabie: 365,60 | || |05 (Out-o... (0.03) 0,00 0S5 |20/04/2017 |20/04/2017 |1 MR-00311
— 05 (Out-o... 31.45 0.00 Qs 25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 |1 MR-00315
<: 05 (Out-o... 4.30 0.00 05 25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 |1 MR-00312
05 (Out-o... 20,94 0.00,  0S 25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 i . [MR-00313
| |os oute... 19.06 0.00 05 25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 | . |MR-00314
|| |os (outo... 0.72 0,00 05 |25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 |1 MR-00315
| |os outa... (0.04) 0.00 05 25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 | . IMR-00324
| |os (outo... 18.14 0.00 05 25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 |\ ) |MR-00316
| |os (outo... 12,80 0,00 05  |25/04/2017 |25/04/2017 |1 MR-00317
| |os outa... 72.45 0.00 05 30/04/2017 |30/04/2017 | MR-00318
|| |os (outo... 1.95 0.00) 05 |30/04/2017 |30/04/2017 |s MR-00318
:_05 (Out-o... | (41,939.68) 0.00 05 01/05/2017 |03/05/2017 |beooomoem o mm i e oo ... |CN-00003
1,787.28 1,787.28 Count = 190 e
1 GST Listing Lol o]
GST Process |GSTRemrn—01Apr201?h030Jun 017 v| Tax: O IZ|

E Tax Local Amount  Local Tax Amount
»| = Category : Sales
| os (26,401.35) 0.00
SR 44,214.44 2,652.88 Tax Type Local Amount Local T... Doc Date Tax Date Name Description Doc No
265208 | | |OP Gurch... 2,396.71 000 op  |30/04/2017 |30/04/2017 |ALLIANCE MALA... |INTEREST ONTERML... [A2POMO07...
2 Category : Purchase || |op (urch.. 534161 000 OP  |30/04/2017 |30/04/2017 |ALL1ANCE TEMALA. .. ALLIANCE MALA...|A2POMOOT...
™ lop T .00l || |oP Purch... 1,078.63 000 op  [o1/05/2017 |01/05/2017 |ALLTANCE FMEMALA. .. | INTEREST ON TERML... |APOMO0ES. ..
e 14,426.96 seseold | |OP (urch... 2,700.37 000 op  |01/05/2017 |01/05/2017 |ALL1ANCE TEMALA. .. ALLIANCE MALA... | APOMOOGS. .
Clamabie: 36560 | | [0P (urch... 5 757.93 nanl op  lnimsi2017 [01/05/2017 |ALLIANCE SEEMALA. .. | ALLIANCE MALA...|A2POMOO?7...
= OF (Purch... . } 17 |01/05/2017 |ALLIANCE MALA... |INTEREST ONTERML... [AZPOMOOT...
o | |op(urch... You can filte rng any 17 |05/05/2017 |AMTIEE (M) BERHAD  |INTEREST ON LOAN (... |CPOMO04S. .
OF (Purch... . 17 |05/05/2017 |AMTEE (M) BERHAD  |AMZII (M) BERHAD ... |CPOMO04S. .
| |oP Purch... keyword' €g - Bank_ 17 |01/06/2017 |ALLIANCE TOMAMALA. .. | ALLIANCE MALA...|APOMOOTL...
| |oP urch... Cha rges, system wi Il 17 |01/06/2017 |ALLIANCE A MALA. .. | INTEREST ON TERML... |APOMOOTL...
: op urch... | a1 ito filter.. 17 |01/06/2017 |aLLiance TRTEMALA. .. |ALLIANCE MALA... |A2POMOOS. .
OF (Purch... 17 |01/08/2017 |ALLIANCE MALA... |INTEREST ONTERML... |AZPOMOCA. ..
| |op urch... 17 |05/06/2017 |AMITRE (M) BERHAD | AMZERE (M) BERHAD ... |CPOMO045. .
| |or urch... §17 |05/06/2017 |AMZINE (M) BERHAD  |INTEREST ONLOAN (... |CPOMO046. ..
N Purch... 10.00 0.60 30/04/2017 |30/04/2017 |B HARGES BANK CHARGES APOMOOES. ..
|| | T |30/04/2017 |30/04/2017 | TOWACHARGES | JTOWACHAR (CPOMO044, ., |
1,787.28 simable: 4.98 Count = 27 W
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17 Tools

17.1 Maintain User
Step 1: Select Tools | Maintain User | New

Step 2: Enter the Code and Name (both can be the same e.g. Code = ALI, Name = ALI)

Step 3: Click on More Options and look for Change Password.

i User
Code AL Active
Mame ALI

Groups |5ignature| Misc | Mare |

Group MName

O ADMINISTRATORS ADMINISTRATORS Docurmr

Step 1 b e o More
>|

Copy User

i

Paste User

Access Control

Export Access Right

Import Access Right

Step 2 ! Change Password

Form Mode

——

Step 4: Click Save. Your new user account is now created.

SQL User license is per concurrent basis (i.e. how many users can login to the system at the same time). This mean
that if you have 5 staffs in the office who can access SQL but you only 3 license for 3 concurrent users, you can
still maintain all 5 users in the system but only 3 users can login and access at the same time.

17.1.1 User Access Right

http://www.sql.com.my/video/salacc tutorial/09-01 AccessRight01.mp4

Not every user is going to have the same access rights as ADMIN, and ADMIN user might want to set security control
settings in system.

Step 1: Select Tools | Maintain User | Edit for the user that you want to set the access right fors.
Step 2: Click on More Options and look for Access Right.

Step 4: You need to check the transactions / functions (row), compare with the user (column) and tick = Allowed or
untick = Disallowed, the action for a particular user for particular transactions. For example, base on the setting in the
following images, the user is not allowed to delete Customers or to view Customer Payments.
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% Access Control -
& Access Control - ALT =
- User Access Right @

Options

i — - [ ]
Access Rights [ J T 0 F
fenort [ X L= v

eports
Entry Report -
£ Description Execute MNew Edit Delete  Process Print  Preview Export

=l Group : Customer
Qverride Customer Credit Control
Edit Customer Credit Control
Edit Customer Document Posted From Source Document
Edit Document Mo - Contra
Edit Document Mo - Customer Invoice
Edit Document Mo - Customer Credit Note
Edit Document Mo - Customer Debit Note
Maintain Customer. ..

m

==
€=
€=
E=

Customer Invoice...

I| |Customer Payment...
Customer Debit Mote. ..
Customer Credit Mote. .,
Customer Refund...
Customer Contra...

FEEEEEE
FEEEEEE
FEEEEEO

==

==l

Sl|=I

H=

=
=
=l
=

Print Custormer Document Listing...

Print Customer Due Document. ..

Print Customer Balance Report...

Print Customer Aging Report...

Print Customer Statement...

Print Customer Post Dated Cheque Listing...

LR R WU R - T R

Count = 242 -

IR EEEEEEEE E O E ) EE = =

9SS S S S
d <<= =)=
) <<= =[]
9IS SHS SIS

Grant ] [ Revoke ] [ Grant All ] [ Revoke Al ]

17.2 Maintain Document Number
You can maintain document number format and next number.

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/09-03 Multiple Document Number.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Document Number.
Step 2: Insert description for the particular set of document and select a document type (e.g. Payment VVoucher)

Step 3: The system’s defaults is the Format %.5d, where “%” is the formula which allows the function to auto-run for
the document number while 5d stands for 5 digits.

/Standard Numbering format:

%.nd n is the numeric value (i.e. the number of character to
be shown e.g. %.5d = 5 character
{@dd/mml/yyyy} This will follow the document date.

E.g. If the document date is 15 Jan 2016 then it will
show as 15//01/2016 followed by the running format
eg {@dd/mm/yyyy}-%.5d, next number is 12345
then output will be 15/01/2016-12345 /

<

Step 4: You can select the Frequency option as Never Reset or others.
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Step 5: Set the Next Number for this document.
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ﬁ Document Number E'@
r -
Description Payment Voucher =
Document Type Payment Voucher -
Format PV-%%. 5d =
Mever Reset
Reset oy |
Reset Yearly
Mext Mumber 725 Preview

17.3 Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date

Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date allows you to control which documents you are allowed to maintain (New,

Edit) based on their dates.

Brief — Any document which date falls within the allowed transaction dates. CAN be edited vice-versa, any document

which date falls outside the allowed transaction dated CANNOT be edited/created.

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date

Step 2: Click on Append (Icon with + symbol)

Step 3: Choose the period which you want to allow transactions

Step 4: Save.
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2 AllowDate = ECH ==

Date From Date To

| [o1/02/2016 |25/02/2015

Example: Date From (01/02/2016) & Date To (29/02/2016) allows an Invoice with date (08/02/2016) to be
edited/created.

If a user tries to enter the date of an Invoice as (01/01/2016) which falls outside the allowed period, it will be blocked.
An error message of “Transaction date {dd/mm/yyyy} falls outside acceptable transaction date. Do you want to save
it?” If the user click “Yes” a dialogue box will request override permission by ID/PW with rights to override it.

Friendly reminder:
Please maintain access rights before allowing any user to override the acceptable transaction date.

17.3.1 Override Acceptable Transaction Date

To override i.e. save a document that falls outside the acceptable transaction dates, you will need to be logged-in as a
user with the right to override acceptable transactions dates.

Step 1: Tool | Maintain User. Double click on the user that you want to edit.
Step 2: Click on More | Access Control

Step 3: Under Group Tools, tick or untick the option of Override Acceptable Transaction Date to allow or deny the
user from having the overriding right to save a document out of the acceptable transaction period.

Step 4: Save the access right.
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42 Access Cantral - TOH

Options
Access Rights
Reports

[E=8 EoR (>3
User Access Right E
He oo we@er
Entry Report o
£ Description Execute MNew Edit Delete  Process Print  Preview Export
=
] Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date
: Maintain User
| | [Maintain User Group
| | |Report Designer
Maintain Document Number B

Analyse Data Integrity

Maintain DIY

Print Bar Code (Direct Printer). ..

Override Acceptable Transaction Date

m

]
B Maintain Form Mode. .. ’ \
: Maintain Agent... , \
| | [Maintain Area... , \E
| | |Maintain Currency... ' \
| | [Maintain Journal... , \
| | |Maintzin Payment Method. .. \
|| |Maintain Project... ]
Maintain Terms...
|| |Maintain Tax... Tick = Allow user to override
it - ol =) =] 2l =)
Un-tick = Disallow user to override.
[ Grant ] [ Rewy

v

If the user Is not permitted to override, the system will prompt with an option and you can choose either

» OK =cancel saving

+

|'T

SQLACC.exe - | =
E Insufficient Privileges
Transaction Date 08/05/2015 falls cutside acceptable
transaction date.
You have no right to override acceptable transaction
date.
| ok || ovemide

-

-

Cwerride By

|'\

N

User: ADMIN

Password: sesss

i

Ok

]’ Cancel

» Override = Enter user the ID and password of a user who can override then save the transaction.
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17.4 Maintain Form Mode

Form Mode helps to filter data based on defined criteria. It is used to restrict users to view only specific sets of data
for a certain document. For example, agent Lip Fong' can view and access the sales invoices belonging to his agent

code LF ONLY.

SQL Account User Guide_SST

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/09-14b FormMode byAgent.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Form Mode | New.

Step 2: Enter Code & Select the document form that you want to filter, e.g. Invoice

|_§h| Quotation...
ﬁSales Order...
&3 Delivery Order...

= -

[] split Browse & Detail Window
Default Window

\ @ Browse () Detail

ﬁ Maintain Form Mode E@
- Maintain Form Mode - =
\ Edit
Delets
I save =
A4Print BOM Material Usage. ..
A4Print BOM Planner... Refresh
Z4Print BOM Wastage Repart. ..
Browse

J

Close

Step 4: Click on the Customize Filter and then click on the press the button to add a new condition.
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-

ﬁ Maintain Form Mode EI@
- Maintain Form Mode - New
Edit
Code : IViF Delete

Form: [Eﬂ Invoice. .. - =

Filker Text: Cancel
Customize Filter l 238 J

Please customize your filter condition:

D <root>

Allow Multiple Wind
g ow Multiple Windows e I press the button to add a new condition
Force it ;

[ split Browse & Detail Window
Default Window

\ i@ Browse () Detail

First click on the Customize Filter
then next click on the press the
button to add a new condition.

ok | | cancel |
L

Step 5: Change the “SL_TIV.DOCKEY” to “SL_IV.Agent” because right now I need to filter based on sales invoice
agent field, then change the “= equals™ to “like” after that enter the agent code that you want to filter and click on
OK.

comcerve ek
.

Please customize your filter condition:

AMD <root>

press the button to add & new condition

Step 6: Make sure the info is updated correctly then you can Save.
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[

&“' Maintain Form Mede

- Maintain Form Mode -

(= [ ]s)

p

Code IV4F

Farmi: [Eﬂ Invoice... -

Filter Text: W< 1y, AGENT LIKE LF)

[ Allow Multiple Windows

[ Farce Filter
[] split Browse & Detail Window

Default Window

\ (@ Browse () Detail

N

Close

Other optional setting:

ﬁ Maintain Form Mede

- Maintain Form Mode -

p

Caode :
Forrn: [EE Invoice... -

Filker Text: (s 1y, AGENT LIKE 'LF)

| Allow Multiple Windows

[ Foree Filter
[] split Browse & Detail Window

Default Window

Customize Filter

@ Browse () Detail

Close

110



SQL Account User Guide_SST

Options Explanation
Allow Multiple Windows To allow duplicate Windows screen by click from the menu list.

Force Filter Force filter.
Split Browse & Detail Windows  Enable to split the Windows when click on Browse and Detail button.

Default Windows To set the default mode.
* Browse
* Detail

Step 10: If you have set more than 1 form mode, once you click Sales | Invoice | you will get the prompt browse
mode to choose which form mode that you want to apply.

Select Browsing Mode X

Invoice...

(@ IV-ALL
(O W4F
(O v-sy

oK Cancel

17.4.1 Form Mode VS User
How do I apply the format mode on a specific user?

Step 1: Tools | User Access Right Assignment...
Step 2: Under the list of security, click on form mode
Step 3: Select the user, eg: user code: LF (Lip Fong)

Step 4: Tick to apply the form mode, e.g. tick form mode: I1V-LF and click Save

111



SQL Account User Guide_SST

s4€ User Rights Assignment —nln=] ﬁ

List of Security Ty... 4% By User By Form Mode Form Mode vs User Edit

= Description E UserID  Name = Ticked Code Form Save
Te— ) [ v lmoee.. =
Reports Default Printer || [FAUNG  [FAUNG [ IVAF rlcica:.. Cancel

dau e 7 L] WA .f#voice. o

LEE LEE
L LF LIPFONG |
>

Count =5 Count =3 Close

17.5 Maintain Terms
Maintain Terms allows the user to maintain their Customer and Supplier terms. In SQL there are 3 types of different
terms for you to assign.

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Terms | New

Step 2: Insert Code, Description and allocated Term Type.

ﬁ' Maintain Terrms E@

- Maintain Terms -

If[;nde : 30 Days Acﬁue_\l
ki

Description: Met 30 Days

erm Type: |Due in number of days - I = Save | v

Day: 30 =

*gyURWLPENY

L
%

e

» Due in number of days — Means how many days until document is due, e.qg. if you set 30 days then the
document will be due on the 30" day from the document date.
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ﬁ Maintain Terms (o [®@][=]

- Maintain Terms -

(¢ =R
Edit

Code ; ath 1mth [] Active

Description:  6th of the next manth

erm Type: |Due on spedfic day of the month =l Save |+

| "'muammenv|

¥
LIgy, o _

Month: 1=

" = Refresh

L

Close

» Due on specific day of the month — Means how many months and which day the document is due, e.g. if you
set it as 1 Month 6 Days the document will be due on the 6" of the next month.

ﬁ' Maintain Terms El-m@
- Maintain Terms -

Code : months Active

Description: 2 months
Due in the month end - . g Save |r

Month: 2=

| muammrznv|
I I
Im
=8
—

L

» Due in the month end — Means how many months until the document is due at the end of the final month, e.g. if
you set it as 2 months, the document will be due at the end of 2" month.
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17.6 Maintain Currency

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/09-07 Maintain Currency.mp4

You can bill overseas customers & suppliers in foreign currencies e.g. USD, SGD, Euro & etc. (Prof Package
Inclusive)

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Currency | New

s

ﬁ Maintain Currency @

§ - Maintain Currency - e
=
4 Currency: |USD Edit
3
& X usD
] Symbol: Delete
Description: |US DOLLAR
7y Save v

we BUY atrate: 4.0000 Cancel
we SELL atrate: 4.0000 | Color: |:|
Refresh

£  Date From Date To Buying Rate Seling Rate

> Erowse

<No data to display =

Hl |+ Close

Step 2: Maintain Customer / Supplier to assign the currency

i Maintsin Customer f=fe S|
g - Maintain Customer - New
=5
i Company: [Us CORPORATION PELTD | Eciit
#
: Delete
Control A/C: [300-000 Code: [300-T0008 = [-]
ontrol lzl e ‘ Cust. Category: B ] save |+
General  Credit Control Mote  Tax Cancel
Branch: & —  Branch Name:BILLING e
)IIHLL]]IG Address: Browse
|DELIVERY
>
Altention: ‘ |
2 branches : :
Email: |
pres [—=  [v][+] CreditTerms: [0Days | |[+] Statement [Openitem |+
Agent |— [~ ][] Aging On: |Invoice Date |~
ICurrency USD | [ PiceTag: [ [7]
Close
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Step 3: Sales document, select the customer, sample as below:

Step 3a : Currency Rate will be follow your setting from Tools | Maintain Currency, but it is still changeable in this
invoice.

Step 3b : Unit Price entered is in based on Customer’s currency eg this customer is in USD.

Step 3c : system will auto converted into default currency RM on right bottom Local Net Total column.

S Invoice (=]l ® |

= , -
o Invoice Cancelied [] New
*  Customer:- 300-TO00E  |w USD @ 4.0400 STEP 3a InvNo: IV-00101 Edit
= US CORPORATION PE LTD I¥-00102 -
ﬁ =548 0 1 U 1U L QE|Ete
g. Address :- Date :- 18102018 -
g Agent:- — - H s
: Terms :- 30 Days - Cancel
= Ref1. :- —
& intion :- efre
7 Description ;- Sales - B e
U %+ = L3} |Profit Estimator

Qo STEP 3b Browse
§ Invoice  Matrix
3
g = Item Code Description Qty UoM UjPrice Disc Sub Total Tax Tax.. TaxIn... Tax Amt Sub Total (Tax) >
T |»isonz 1SON2 2.00| UNIT 10.00 20.00| SE ] 0.00 20.00;
i

1records 2.00 20,00 0.00 20.00
STEP 3c

Deposit Amount: 0.00]--
I Local Net Totak: 80.80 Net Total (USD): 20.00 I Close
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17.6.1 Payment for Foreign Customer

Customer | Customer Payment | New

17.6.1.1 Customer invoice billing in USD, but payment paid in your local RM bank
Step 1 : Select your Customer

Step 2 : Choose your RM Bank
Step 3 : Enter your RM Amount

Step 4a & 4b: knock off the invoice and the rate will be update automatically by system. Foreign gain loss will be auto
calculated and post to account accordingly. (you can call out Rate & Gain Loss column from the hidden field).

& Customer Payment Entry STEP 1 [o ][O Sl
|
§I Customer Code: [300-TO00G - Currency: USD MNew
3 Project — - Rate: 4,2500
3 sTEPab _L Edt
i .
! Customer Payment O/RHo: OR-00036 Delete
Cancelled Non-Refundable extMNo: OR-00057 hd
z 0 0 [ save
& Date: 18/10/2018 -
Cancel
Agent: — hd —
STEP 2 &3
Paid By : LS CORPORATION PELTD Area: — - Refresh
I Received In ;. MAYBANK | — Paid Amount (RM): 35.00 T
e =
Bank Charge : 0.00
Cheque Mo ¢ “il Local Amount: 85.00 | *
Description: |Payment For Account v | Unapplied Amt (USD): 0.00
Knock-off Invoices [ Debit Notes
Knodk Off Grid
Doc Mo. Amount Qutstanding Rate GainLoss
IV-00101
STEP 4a
1doc Total: 20.00 0.00 20.00 (4.20)
Close
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17.6.1.2 Customer Invoice billing in USD, Payment paid in your Foreign USD Bank (Advance Currency modules required)

Go to Tools | Maintain Payment | edit your USD Bank

Step 1 Currency: You can assign the currency for the particular payment method, so that the payment method will be
in foreign currency payment.

Step 2 Bank Charge Acc: You can pre-set bank charges account to the payment method accordingly.
Step 3 OR & PV Number Set: Set default running document number for the particular payment method (optional)

Step 4 Bank Info: able to set Giro info & make payment thru Giro (refer Interbank Giro Topic for more detail)

¥ Maintain Payment Method o & s
b H H .
g - Maintain Payment Method -
3
3 : . Edt
@ Method: |310-004 HSBC - USD ACCOUNT
) Journal: |BANK v
Currency: |USD v —
Overdraft Limit: | 1,000,000.00|
Bank Charge Acc: |902-000 v ey
' OR Number Set: v ke Browse

PV Number Set: ‘ Bank Info.

|

Select your payment received in your Foreign USD Bank, enter your paid Amount in USD, Enter your USD Rate
& Knock off the invoice, foreign gain loss will be auto calculated by system.

& Customer Payment Entry =)= sl
§ Customer Code: |300-TO006 - Currency: |USD Mew
=3 ject: — .

] Project: = I Rate: 4,0600 I =
3
& .
Al Customer Payment O/R No: OR-00058 Delete
Cancelled MNon-Refundable hd
= D D _EJ Save
& Dats: 18/10/2018 =
Agent: -— - Cancel
Paid By : US CORPORATION PELTD Area: -— - Refresh
n ReceivedIn:  HSBC -USD ACCOUNT [+ -— Paid Amount (USD): | —
Bank Charge : 0.00
Chegue Neo : ,'1 Local Amount: 8120 | [
=i
Description: |Payment For Account - |- Unapplied Amt (USD): 0.00
Knock-off Invoices | Debit Notes
Knock Off Grid
£ Type Date Doc Mo. Amount Qutstanding Fay Rate  Gainloss
v 18/10/2015 V-00101 20,00 0.00 20.00 4.0400 (0.40)]
1 doc Total: 20.00 0.00 20.00 (0.40)

Close

17.6.1.3 Customer Invoice billing in USD, but payment in others currency eg SGD / RMB / EURO

Step 1: Select your Bank eg you received in SGD Bank, enter your SGD Amount & SGD Rate.
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Step 2a: Knock off your USD Invoice.
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Step 2b: USD rate will be auto calculated & foreign gain loss will auto calculated and posting to account accordingly.

a Customer Payment Entry = @
§ Customer Code: | j STEP Zb Currency: (USD New
g- Praject: — - Rate: 2.2500/ ] ;

3 Edit
3
& .
3l Customer Payment ©O/R No: OR-00056 Delete
Cancelled Non-Refundable tNo: OR-D0057 hd
- O O g
& Date: 18/10/2018 >
: Agent: — - Cancel
Paid By : US CORPORATION PELTD Areat -— - Refresh
Received In:  HSBC -SSACCOUNT |+ Paid Amount (5$): 25.00 Trres
Bank Charge : 0.00 STEP 1 S%(@ Rate 3.4000
Cheque Mo : ._:-"!'l Local Amount: 85.00 [W*>
Description: |Payment For Account v [ Unapplied Amt (USD): 0.00| |
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes
Knock Off Grid
E Type Date Doc No. Amount Qutstanding Pay Rate  GainLoss
» v 1810/2018 V-00101 20.00 0.00 20.00 4,0400 (a.20)f 3
—
STEP 2a ]
1
1doc Total: 20,00 0.00 20,00 (4.20)
Close

17.7 Maintain Project (Required Project Module)
This module allows the user to maintain the project accounting on a branch or departmental basis, the user can use this
module for simple construction business as they get to view Profit and Loss / Balance Sheet by Project.

Step 1: Click on Tools | Maintain Project.

tion - Testing Company [2012]
Window Help
' Maintain User Group...

Step 1 I

/. User Access Right Assignment...

:, 1 Maintain User...

[af Maintain Style...

Maintain Commission Script...

Maintain Document Number...
Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date...

3' Maintain Form Mode...

o m_, Maintain Agent...
E Maintain Area...
@ Maintain Terms...
,: Maintain Currency...
[EE} Maintain Journal...

< Maintain Payment Method...

@ Maintain Project...

¥ Maintain Tax...

& Maintain Company Category...

Step 2: Insert Project Code & Description. Project Value and Project Cost is not compulsory fields to fill in, if you

have filled in then it is for remark purpose.
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suaupeny| 5

Maintain Project

- Maintain Project -

(=8 =

New

Code PJ-Petalinglaya Step 2 I

Description:  |P]-Petalinglaya

Project value: 1,000,000.00

Project Cost: 500,000.00

Active

) Edit
Delete
= Save |~

- Cancel

__// Refresh

Project Value and Project Cost is just for
remark purpose only, it's won't bring any
impact for reporting and transaction.

Browse

Close

Step 3: Click on Tools | Options.

Step 4: Then look for Miscellaneous | Make sure the option “Show Document Project” is ticked.

Options
Miscellaneous
Numeric Value Display Format:-
E Numbering Type Display Format Number Sample
¥ [Accounting Value #.0.00:(.0.00) 123456789.12345 123.456,789.12
| |Currency Rate #.0.0000 123412345 1,2341235
| | Stack Cluantity #.0.00-#000 123412345 1,23412
| |Item Selling Price #.0.00~.0.00 123412 123412
ltem Purchase Price / Costing  |#.0.00-.,0.00 12341234 1.23412
|| Lnit Price
“ [Itferge Same ltem Code
ol Ladine Prompt Megative Stock Quantity Dialog Box Step 4
ﬁ [+ Show Document Project
Customer Funtime Stock Costing Calculation for Stock Document
ﬁ [JPrompt Duplicate Chegue Number
i
Supplier [JUse Doc Date For Acceptable Transaction Date Checking
[ Post Audit Trail far Stock/Sales/Purchase Detail
Default UOK [ UNIT
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Step 5: During sales and purchase transactions,

SQL Account User Guide_SST

make sure you can the project column, then update accordingly.

S e ==
g Invoice Canceled (] 1 New
i
‘  Customer: 300-AD002 [~ v-00099 t Edit
= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER N
& S Delets
g Address .- 338 JALAN WORLD 18/10/2018 E‘

L 40485 RAWANG = - Hsave -
7 SELANGOR DE
i 45 Days | T caneal
g Refresh
% Description :-  Sales erres
: + =]y ProfitEstmator Srowse
7 Invoice  Matrix
E|
§ Ttem Code Description Project Qty uom UfPrice Disc Sub Total Tax TaxR TaxInd.. Tax Amt Sub Total {Tax)
2 @ I Petalinglaya 2.00| UNIT 25.00 s0.00] st |10% O 5.00 55.00
|7 (sorted) 1 Petainglaya 5.00 UNIT 100.00 500.00| ST |10% O 50.00 s50.00( |
o oM 7] Account Y hetingaya 16,50 "URET 153,50 1,500,060 "S5 1% | 150,00 1,650, 00

[ style [ rate [] pelivery Date

] Mo O spqry [ Frintable

Item Code [ Base Qty [ Transferable

] Customer Ttem UfPrice [ From Doc Type

Description Disc [] From Doc Mo STEP 5

[ 2nd Description Sub Total [] From Ext. Mo

] More Description Tax [ sheif

] Permit No Tax Rate [ Batch

] Remark 1 Tax Inclusive [ 1nitial Purchase Cost

] Remark 2 Tax Amt [] stock Group

Location [ Local Tax Amt [ Tariff ey EHEEY e IRV

| Project Sub Total (Tax)

v Qty [] Taxable Amount I

Local ‘ofak 7,255, Met Total (RM): 2,255.00 Close

When keying-in a transaction, some users will ask why is there a project at item detail and another beside the

Customer

| More tab?

What is the difference between More | Project |(Document Project) and Item Detail | Project (Item Project )?

[

Fax

BILLING
Attention
Phone 14
Fax

& | lvalidity |

|

2 D/Term A

a1 fee B

_ || [Ref2 P12W1

§ Ref 3 P12W2

: EEF 4tr P12W03
| 12w4

g || o ows

> || [ene= P13W1

a Address

! P1IW2

w P13W3

o |EEE
- |EEEE

MOMN-PROJECT

A
B

WEEK 1
WEEK 2
WEEK. 3
WEEK 4
WEEK. 5
WEEK 1
WEEK 2
WEEK 3
WEEK 4
WEEK. 5

PI-Petalinglaya

Descr

Pl-Petalinglaya

Fi
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* || = @@ Profit Estimator

Invoice | Matrix

£ ItemC... Description Maore Desc... Remark Project ty J... SUQTY UP...
E-A1018s ERICSS0OM Al1013s P1-Pet.. 00, 0.00( 500..
B |IMAST-... | JMAST-BLCK-L Pl1-Pet.. 001... 0.00( 0.00
o Cash Book Entry (=[O |l
g N
a7 i Cancelled hew v
: 4= am Voucher Ho: PV-00053 Edit
= - -
g Delete
g ) [l 5te: 18/11/2015 hd
& Doc Project ' Save
8 Froject : — -
Pay To TAN ALT || i
Refresh
Payment By: CASH IN HAND w | Curency.  -— Agert: — A Browse
* = 0 Bank Charge : 0.00 Chegue Mo AIBE e M
Document Cetail Grid
£ GLC... GLDescri.. Description I Project Amount Tax Tax... Tax Am... SubTotal (... Ta... 1
» |QD4-CIEIEI SALARIES |MAYBAME - TAM ALT I Pl-Petalinglaya I 1,000.00 D 0.00 1,000.00
»
Item Project \
1record Total: 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Close

The project feature is also available for GL | Cash Book Entry.

After updating the document with project, how to view report with project and compare by
project? For example: GL | Print Profit & Loss Statement.

Step 6: Filter by the date that you want to view for the P&L report, then if you want to perform a project-to-project
comparison then choose “Comparison — Project (6 columns)”

& Profit & Loss Statement ErEE=]
IDate: 18/11/2015 [¥] J Project: O vl
Agent: O vl... Area: O vi... Options :-

Show UptoLevel | 2 =
Report Title : | Trading Profit and Loss for the period 01/01/2015 to 18/11/2015 e

[ Use Second Description,

£ -Select P/L Report Format :- 2 [ Zero Balance Account
B G,

Compar!son Tear.l.f (4 Years) [ Print Sub &ceount Only Step 6
¥|Comparison - Project (6 Columns) [ Print Manufacturing Accaunt

Comparison - Project {10 Columns) : : 2

Comparison - Project (19 Columns) L] Print Project Comparisan

Comparison - Project Summary {20 Rows) w [ Shaw Calumn Options

o Apply

Main | Grid Transform

Account Year 2015

6 Columns = up to 6 projects
10 Columns = up to 10 projects

19 Columns = up to 19 projects.
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Step 7.1: After selecting the report that you need, make sure to tick the “Show Column Options”, then the top of the

report will show column options.

Step 7.2: You may change the period that you want to view, e.g. by default it will be “Current Month”.

If you want to view the whole year figures, then you have to change to “Current Year”.

ﬁ

Period :| Current Month ™

Current Quarter
Current Half Year
Current Year
Variance
Month
Quarter
Half Year

Drate

Agent

Report

onth Index : |0 -

Profit & Loss Statement
g MRREEE
Step 7.2 O vl

Area O vl

oss for the period 01/01/2015 to 18/11/2015

L.

Header Script

Optiong -
Show Up ta Level | 2 =
[JUsze Second Description.

[ zZermo Balance Account.

[T Prit Sub Account Only
[ Prirt Manufacturing Sccount

Comparison - Project (19 Columns)

Comparison - Project Summary (20 Rows)

Frint Project Comparizon
- Show Calumn Options

Grid Transform

)
' Anply

(= [ B [

[TJPercentage [ ]Budget

v g

Step 7.1 I

Account

<MNo data to display =

Year 2015

Step 8: After changing the column options, you have to tick the “Print Project Comparison”, then the project tab

will appear on the right hand site, you can select which project that you want to view then click on Add.

Repoit Tille : Trading Prafit and Loss for the pesiod 04/01/2015 to 18/11/2015

Man | Grid Transfom

Period: CurrentMomth v Month Index : O :

Font; % Tahoma  v| 8 | NENEEM v| Bl 1] 4 S
0142015 > rojec: [ v

agent: [ | Area; 1 vl

Profit & Loss Statement

[ Frint Frojes

Epply

Acoount

Projects ...

. ||&
|

N\
+ spafond | &

Step 8 l

— %

Pl2W1
Plawz
PLIW3
Plaw4
PLIWS
PLIW1
PLIWZ
PLIWS
Plaws
PLIWS
A

8

PlPetainglay P1Petainglaya
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Step 9: Click on Apply and you will see the result. The P&L report will compare each project that you select.

& Profit & Loss Statement = ECh
= o
Period :| Current Month w Month Index : 0 = [[]Percentage [ |Budget =l
[
&
Font: T Tahoma v 3 = IN - Bl LY s Header Script : ] w 4,';’ 2
Diate 18/11/2015 v Project: [ vl
Agent: O WL Area: O ... DOptions ;-

Show Upto Level | 2
[ Use Second Description.
£ -Select P/L Report Format :- A []Zero Balance Account.

Fieport Title - |Trading Profit and Loss for the period 01/01/2015 to 18/11/2015

Comparison - Yearly {4 Years)
» |Cnmpar\son - Project {6 Columns)
Comparison - Project {10 Columns)
Comparison - Project {19 Columns)
Comparison - Project Summary (20 Rows) W

[ Prirt Sub Account Only
[ Privt M amufacturing Account
Frint Project Comparizan

Shaw Colurmn Options

Step 9
Main | Grid Transform
= Account Project Total Project Total (%&) ear 5 - PJ1-Pe
b|SALES
SALES 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
SALES-HAMDPHOMES 50,000,00 100.00 £1,099.99 0.00 50,000.00
SALES-ACCESSORIES 0.00 0.00 105,684.21 0.00 0.00
SALES-PREPAID 0.00 0.00 990.57 0.00 0.00
50,000.00 100.00 161,775.77 0.00 50,000.00
SALES ADJUSTMENT
RETURM INWARDS-HAMDPHOMES 0.00 0.00 {2,000.00) 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 {2,000.00) 0.00 0.00
MET SALES 50,000.00 100.00 159,779.77 0.00 50,000.00
COST NE £OONE SOL0

17.8 5 Cents Rounding

We can pre-set the system to automatically round your invoice or cash sales amounts to the nearest 5 cents.

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/09-15 Activate 5 Cents Rounding.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Options | Customer

Step 2: Tick 5 Cents Rounding for Sales Invoice/ Cash Sales

Options X
lHi Customer
P T
‘General
{11
el Default Control Account: [300-000 w
BarCode Default Credit Terms: 30 Days o
e 8 Default Credit Limit: 30000 -~
|| riscellsnecus ‘Customer Account Code Format:
£ Company Name Format Sample
»[aEC company | %e. 35-%. 15%.4d 300-A0838
Unit Price

ﬁ Default Customer Aging Format; ~

[ Mﬁi Usze Cash Sales Mo, for Payment Received

N Lm [“Perform Tax / Local Amount Rounding

Customer ents Rounding (Sales Invoice):

[ ——
@% [[15 Cents Rounding (Cash Sales)
4

Suppiier
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S Invoice =0 e 5
§ llWQiﬁQ Cancelled [] New
*  Customer:- 300-A0002 : InvNo: IV-00102 Edit
;i- Address :- ::Ziliiizsf: o D::e .:' - 18;1'0;2;18 [+ Delete
{ Terms - 45Days - Cancel
§ Description - Sales == E:: IND _ Refresh
% = @ ProfitEstimator — Browse
% Invoice  Matrix N
_§_r PR , . . ,
H RTM5Cents 5 Cents Rounding — 1.00 | UNIT 0.02 0.02 |:| 0.02
2 records 56.00 146.32 14.63 160.95
Deposit Amount: 0.00
Local Het Total: 160,95 Net Total (RM): 160,95 Close
18 Interbank GIRO (IBG)
18.1 Bank credit — Supplier Payment IBG
The following shows list of banks file format that are currently supported.
No. | Bank ' File Format Intrabank Interbank
Transfer - Transfer
1 -;Altiance Bank .: BizSmart Bulk Payment | Y Y
, EAmB'an'k '-Upload - ; ............ PR
3 ﬁz::-coii:l"npanan AutoCredit Y -
4 |CIMB Bank | Bulk Payment Y ¥
oo P e— : y Y
6 |[HsBC  |HUBACH |y v
T - .
— | Maybank ............................. Ancilary Pay » v
'AutoCredit System Y Y
'OCBC Bank \Easi-GIRO Y Y
-'Public Bank Electronic Credit Payment Y Y
-10 |RHB Bank |AutoCredit System Y -
el Madadhatatll Reflex (20‘1&.‘2. o w—— Y ................... '
Format)
P 7T S— bayment Services : ; | . :
il Rk tBG Notcation I E——
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Step 1: Tools | Maintain Payment Method | Edit | Click on the Bank Info.
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New

Edit
Delete

Step 2: Choose a Bank.

Bank Please choose a bank

Step 3: Click Ok.

- Maintain Payment Method -
4 )
Method: | 310-007 IBG
: Joumal |BANK
Currency:. |—
Overdraft Limit: 0.00
\Bank Charge Acc: v y
OR Number Set: v
PV Number Set: Bank Info.

Refresh

Browse
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Step 4: The bank you've choose may have more than one file format, please ensure you've chosen the right file format.

CompanyD |
Account No. ] |

| Provided by bank.

AccountName | | This corporation name s printed in the UOB group
receiving A/C's bank's statement.

Transaction Code  Remittance Credit v

Step 5: Enter bank information | Click OK button | Save.
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Bank United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Bhd

Fie Format | IBG Bulk Payment v

Company ID AAA | Provided by bank.

Account No. 12345678901 |

AccountName  |AAA | This corporation name is printed in the UOB group

receiving A/C's bank's statement.

Transaction Code  Remittance Credit v |

18.2 Supplier Bank Account
Step 1: Add Bank Account and Save.

- Maintain Supplier - | =

Company: [TEST | Edit

Control A/C: [400-000 | v Code: [100T0001 _|Supp. Category: [— [~ ][]
[ ot |

| General | Note | Tax | Bank Account |

(][] Refresh
E | Bank Account No. Account Name ID Type D Active Browse
» CIME Bank 9876543210 C TNew I1C 338833838883
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18.3 Supplier Payment Method
Step 1: Select Supplier Bank from drop down list.
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5 Supplier Payment Entry (e ][@][=]
= Supplier Code: 400-T0001 3 Supplier Bank Cumrency: - e
i _ Dele
& ||| cancelled v o save |~
ﬁ Date : 12/02/2014 v c "
Agent -
Pay to : TEST Area — | o
PaymentBy: 1BG v Paid Amount | 2,000.00 Browse
Bank Charge 0.00
Cheque No :p
Descnption: |Payment For Account lj Unapplied Amt 700.00
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes >
Knock Off Grid
[T Ty Date Post Date Doc No. A o ding Pay
PRI L 14 1 14 PI-00029 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 |v
| 202/2014__|12/02/20 v
’ PI |12/02/2014  |12/02/2014  |PI-00030 2,000.00)  1,700.00 300.00/ (v}
Step 2: Choose the payment method that contains bank information then Save.
5 Supplier Payment Entry Bl
= Supplier Code: 400-T0001 ﬂ Supplier Bank Cumrency: - e
g Project — —:| CIMB Bank [l E
S Suppller Payment P/V No : PV-00057 vaele
& || cancelled v Save |v
? Date : 12/02/2014 v c
Agent : - v
Pay to : TEST Area’ s ==y b
Payment By : | I8G v Paid Amount : 2,000.00 Browse
Bank Charge 0.00
Cheque No : '}p

Payment For Account

[ [eee Unapplied Amt

Descnption:

Knock Off Grid
(3 Ty... Date Post Date DocNo. A o ding Pay
»PI 12/02/2014  |12/02/2014  |P1-00029 1,000.00| 0.00 1,000.00 [V]
PI |12/02/2014 |12/02/2014  |P1-00030 2,000.00]  1,700.00 30000 [¥]
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18.4 Print Supplier Document (Interbank GIRO) Listing
Step 1: Click on the Giro button.

— Group/Sort By
Document Type : Supplier PaymentlListng v || | Supplier: O v |eee) | [CTDate
[} Document No
PaymentMethod: (¥] (310007 v[[.|| | Agent:  [] ¥ lze] | |3 Suppber Code
Date [ 12/01/2014 v to 12/31/2014 w || | Aren: O v L] 829‘"3””"‘"" @
pament: (1] ]| omeer O] vl ||[Hhe
s Ol e
[T] Include Cancelled Documents 8 Cate
[[] Documents with Unapplied Amt Only x
O = —

Drag a column header her

# PostDate Doc No Company Name Currency Amount Unapplied A... Cance... KnockOff Amt

»[03/10/2014 |PV-00052 DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD — 1,234.56 1,234.56| [ 0.00
03/10/2014 |PV-00053 LION HPHONE ACCESSORIES SONBHD | 1,234.56 1,234.56 [ 0.00
11/30/2014 |PV-00059 Suppler A — 3,000.00 2,220.00 [] 780.00
12/02/2014 |PV-00057 TEST e 2,000.00 70.00, [] 1,300.00
12/02/2014 |PV-00058 TEST e 800.00 800.00| [] 0.00

Step 2: Enter additional information and click on Save.

SeqNo 1 = User can submit a total of up to 99 payment and collection
instruction files per day.

Value Date 12/22/2014 v The date when payments or collections are effected.

Save To C:\Users\Tony\Desktop [Z]
[see ]| cone

Step 3: You can now upload bank instruction file to bank host.
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19 Production Job Order

https://youtu.be/g97 s92bmZQ

19.1 Setup on production accounts and stock items

19.1.1 Chart of Account
GL | Maintain Account

Step 1 : Create finished good, raw material, WIP’s closing stock account in your balance sheet current asset account as
below.

ccount - STOCK - FINISHED GOODS ”

GL Code: 330-000

Description: [STOCK - FINISHED GOODS

Tax “ Industries Code: || w |

Spedal Account Type i- Cash Flow Statement Type

{0 Bank Account

{0 Cash Account

(@) None

O Customer Control Account
(@) Balance Stock Account

cares

85 TRADE DEETORS 300-000 Customer Control Account

=| OTHER DEBTCRS 305-000
CASH AT BANK 310-000 Bank Account
; 3 casH IN HAND 320-000 Cash Account

PETTY CASH 325-000 Cash Account

STOCK - FINISHED GOODS 330-000 Balance Stock Account
8 _& STOCK - RAW MATERIALS 330-001 Balance Stock Account
- &b STOCK - WIP 330-002 Balance Stock Account
.| =] DEPOSIT &PREPAYMENT 340-000 =
“|] DIRECTOR'S LOANTO 350-000

Step 2 : Create Manufacturing Account under Cost of Goods Sold (Profit & Loss)

Step 2a : Highlight on Cost of Goods Sold and click on NEW Button, Insert GL Code, Description and make sure tick

on special Account type Manufacturing Control Account.
R { FACTURING COST %

GL Code: 650-000

Description;  |[MANUFACTURING COST

Spedal Account Type - Cash Flow Statement Type

(O Opening Stock

(O Closing Stock (@) Mone

(® Manufacturing Control Account

Cars
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Step 2b : Create all your raw materials opening stock, closing stock, production overhead charges group into

Manufacturing cost account under Cost of Goods Sold.

b COST OF GOODS 50LD

a COPENING STOCK - FINISHED GOODS 600-000 Opening Stock

ﬁ PURCHASE 510-000

=|| PURCHASE RETURNED 512-000

=| CARRIAGE INWARDS 615-000 =
CLOSIMG STOCK - FINISHED GOODS 520-000 Closing Stock
MANUFACTURING COST 650-000 Manufacturing Control Account
a OPENING STOCK - RAW MATERIALS 650-001 Opening Stock
51 PURCHASE - RAW MATERIALS 650-002
31 PURCHASE RETURNED - RAW MATERIALS 650-003
E1 PRODUCTION OVERHEAD 650-100 =
5 CLOSING STOCK - RAW MATERIALS 650-999 Closing Stock

Hint :

1) point on Manufacturing Cost account | New | to create all your raw material accounts.

2) for Opening Stock & Closing Stock make sure ticked on the special a/c type.

19.1.2 Setup Stock Group
Stock | Maintain Stock Group

Use to differentiate the types of stocks and the costing method use for the stock, eg. raw materials, finished
goods, etc.

To produce a chemical products, the costing calculation based on stock group:-
1) Raw Materials

Assign your Raw Material Purchase code, Cash Purchase code, Purchase Return code.

- Costing Method : FIFO

f Maintain Group EI IEI
g New
g Maintain Stock Group =
| Active Edit
i Code: |Rf“I
: Description: [Raw MATERIAL | Delete
Costing Method: |FIFo - [ save
Cancel
GL Account Code :-
* | Refresh
Sales Code: Purchase Code: 650-002 w
Cash Sales Code: Cash Purchase Code: [650-002 Browse
S. Return Code: P. Return Code:
Balance Sheet Stock:
Close
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2) Water
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Assigned your Raw Material Purchase code, Cash Purchase code, Purchase Return code.

- Costing Method : Fixed Costing

¥ Mt Goup oo e
=
= - Mew
g_ Maintain Stock Group =
g Active Edit
2 Code: |WATERS
d L Delete
: Description: |WATEF‘.S L=
Costing Method: | Fixed Costing Save |
Cancel
Refresh
Sales Code: Purchase Code: 650-002 ~
Cash Sales Code: Cash Purchase Code: Browse
5. Return Code: P. Return Code:
Balance Sheet Stodk:
Close

3) Finished Goods

Assigned your Finished Goods Purchase code, Cash Purchase code, Purchase Return code.

- Costing Method : FIFO

¥ Maintain Group (oo
g Mew
g Maintain Stock Group =
7 Active Edit
2 Code: [FINISHED GOODS
: Description: [FINISHED GOODS Delete
. .
Costing Method: |FIFo Save |
Cancel
GL Account Code :-
Refresh
Sales Code: 500-000 w Purchase Code: 510-000 ~
Cash Sales Code: |500-000  ~ Cash Purchase Code: |610-000 Erowse
S. Return Code: 510-000 ~ P. Return Code: 612-000 w
Balance Sheet Stock:
Cloze
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19.1.3 Setup Stock Item

Stock | Maintain Stock Item
Setup the stock item master data for all types of stock. Eg. raw materials, end products, trading products, etc.

Step 1 : Create all your raw materials items and assigned stock group respectively.

Maintain Stock itém
Code: RM-B

Description: !RAW MATERIAL B

= Item Group: Reorder Level:
Reorder Level: |: E] E Item Group: |WATERS v ]_] Reorder Level: [

Base UOM Reorder Qty:
Reorder Qty: [ Q [ Base UOM Reorder Qty: [
Lead Time: [ E Ref, Cost: Lead Time: |:

Maintain Stock ltem
Code: RM-A
Description: [RAW MATERIAL A

Maintain Stock ltem
Code: |waTER

Joescription: [WATER

Base UOM

Ttem Group: fN___|~ ]

Ref, Cost:

Step 2 : Create your finished goods item and assign raw materials.

Step 2a: assigned stock group, enter based UOM, ref cost and ref price.

Step 2b: go to BOM tab, choose this product it a BOM item, and assigned all the raw materials, quantity needed.
Location is the Raw Materials keep and deducted from which warehouse.

Overhead Cost is a fixed additional cost to the material cost incurred during to each material process.

Assembly Cost is a fixed cost incurred to the entire process for final products.

& Meaintain ftem [E=N =R =)
=
= = N
g ~Maintain Stock Item —
E Code: [ serial No. Stock Control Active Edit
=
g Description: |[FG CHEMICAL PRODUCTS ] Delete
Save -
Item Group: FINISHED-GOB Reorder Level: Remark 1: | | Cancel
STEP =
Base LUOM Reerder Qty: 100 Remerkz: | | Refresh
2a
Ref. Cost: 7,510.00 Lead Time: ns Barcode: | | B
Browse
STEP UOM  Cust, Price  Supp. Prioeore Desc. OpnBal. Category Alternative Cust Item Supp, Item Barcode Mote
2b + =] [pOM ~ Production Time: l?l'z|v Assembly Cost: 0.00 Update Cost
= Components I Location Qty UoM Unit Cost Overhead Cost Wastage SubTotal
»[RM-A | 25.00[KG 100.0 [l 2,500.00]
| RM-E RMWH 25.00|KG 200,00 [l 5,000.00
WATER RMWH 50.00|LTR 0.20¢ (] 10.00
Count =3 0.00 Close
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19.1.4 Location (Warehouse)
Stock | Maintain Location

Define the warehouse code to identify the stock movement between the locations.

1. Receive raw materials from purchase and keep at Raw Materials Warehouse.

2. Production use the materials to produce the final products. Raw materials must deduct from the Raw Materials
Warehouse.

3. Final products will be kept at Finished Goods Warehouse.

4. Work in progress stock kept in WIP Warehouse.

Raw Material_

Production Area
Warehouse

. Y
Re-use | Finished Goods |—» Customer
4.. —

Lt
Supplier —9
A

Location

19.2 Overview of Manufacturing Business Flow

Sales coordinator usually will input the Sales Order (SO) based on the customer PO received. The stock products will be updated
into the system as ordered qty. If the stock are purchased from supplier, then the purchaser has to transfer from SO to PO.

Unless the stock is manufactured, then you have to proceed to Job Order process. How much of the materials/components
required to meet the products ordered by customer? This question raised by the Material Planning department. Therefore, the Job
Order takes place as the order to be input after Sales Order. It will planned the materials/components required based on the qty
ordered from Sales Order.

When products produce out, you have to transfer the Job Order to Stock Assembly to commit on the stock on hand.

Sales Order (SO) Job Order (JO) Decision Making
Customer Company Re-O_rder
Order > Advice
Stock .
Materials
Chemical product Chemical product Chemical product 1. RM-A
Qty=5LTR Bal=3LTR Qty=2LTR Avail Qty = 35 KG

2.RM-B
Avail Qty =30 KG

\ i

Material
Availability
1. RM-A 1. RM-A 1. RM-A 1. RM-A
Bal =15 KG Qty =50 KG Qty =35KG PO Qty = 35 KG
2.RM-B 2.RM-B 2.RM-B 2.RM-B
Bal =20 KG Qty =50 KG Qty =30 KG PO Qty = 30 KG
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Overview of Manufacturing Business Flow
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Sales Department

Production Department
Location: PRODUCTION

Store Department
Location: STORE

Purchase Department

PO

Sales Order
Sales | Ssles Order...

Sufficient SIOCk? me-ssseebanenaaan

Yes

Invoice
Sales | Imvoice

tock balance at T«
FG = 0 (Afier Debvery)

Job Order
Production | Job Order...

RI: Raw Material
FG: Finished Goods

Receiving Goods
Purchase | Goods Recaived. .

Check Materials Availability RM st STORE:-
-PressF n Available Stk Bal, S
gyl I S T viAin M.
| i
v v
Receiving Materials from Issuing Materials to
STORE PRODUCTION
Stock | Stock Transter. Stock | Stock Transfer.

v
{7 TRIfo PRODUCTION
: QTY = +50

beooms

1

I Stock Assembly
Proguction | Stock Yem Assembly

;

o =" FG St PRODUCTION.

1
4 QTY = +5 H

]

=" Rt PRODUCTION. )
i QrY =50 i

lan: T
R0
FG = § (Before Devery)

Stock balance at STORE:
RU=0

Purchase Request
Purchase | Purchase Roquest.
Purchase Order
Purchase | Purchase Order..

135



SQL Account User Guide_SST

19.2.1 Sales Order
Customer order will be enter via Sales Order by Sales Coordinator.

Step 1: Sales | Sales Order | New | choose your customer | enter the items orders from your customer | save.

& Sales Order (=] |
=
Cancelled []
3 Sales Order =
* Customer: 300-AD002 : SfONo: SO-00030 Edit
= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER ext Mo :- SO-00031
ﬁ lext Mo :- 50-00031 |;| Delete
g— Address :- 338 JALAN WORLD Date 18/10/2018 -
= ]
‘| 40485 RAWANG Agent  SY = Save ~
¥ SELANGOR DE —
! Terms ;-  45Days - Cancel
Ref1:-
] -
& Desaiption :- Refresh
7 P Sales Order Exct. No -
: * = 0 @ Profit Estimator Browse
= Sales Order  Matrix
3
§ = Item Code Description Qty uom U/Price Disc Sub Total Tax Ta... TaxIn... Tax Amt Sub Total (Tax) >
S |MFGCHEMICAL |FG CHEMICAL PRODUCTS |""“10.00] ParL | 3,000.00] [ 90,000.00| 5T [10% | [ ]| | 9,000.00 | 99,000.00
i
1records 10.00 90,000.00 9,000.00 99,000.00
Local Net Total: 99,000.00 Net Total (RM): 99,000.00
Deposit Received :
Deposit into: Chg MNo: Payment Project:  Bank Charges: Doc No: l:l
] [~] 0.00 Amount: 0.00 Close

Step 2 : You can also press on CTRL + F11 to check Available Stock Balance, if there is sufficient stock on hand you may
directly proceed to delivery, but there is short of stock you may need to proceed to Job Order on the planning to manufacturer the

items.
¥ Stock Available Balance: FG-CHEMICAL — O x
Stock Card Stock Card Qty By Location B Back Order Detail Bl Alternative Stock Item EJ

Stock Card 0] GroupBy: -

Qty in 5.0. 10 Location o

Available Qty -10 Batch o

Oty in P.O. 0

Oty in 1.0, ol

Future Qty 10 Lacation 5.0.0ty P.O.Qty 10.0Qty Oty Aval. Qty Exp. ...

0.00

MISC

Qtyin LV, 0

Oty in C.5. ol

QtyinP.L 0

Qtyin C.P, 0
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19.2.2 Production Job Order

A Job Order is a document that contains the requirements and instruction to produce a particular of goods.
Step 1: Production | Job Order | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code

Step 3: Right Click on Job Order title, select Transfer from Sales Order.

Step 4: enter the X/F Qty for the quantity you want to produce.

& Production Document Transfer — O >

¥F Qty Bal. Qty Qrg. Qty Code Doc Mo Doc Date Item Code Description oM
10,00 10,00 | 300-A0002 | SO-00030 18/10/2018 |FG-CHEMICAL FG CHEMICAL P...

(a].4 Cancel

Step 5 : Save the Job Order.

Step 6 : you can also click CTRL + F11 to check all your raw material stock available balance.

¥ Job Order [= o=

Customer Info from S/O

Costomer=- . 3/0No: 3000001 Edit
2 ALPHA PHARMACELTICALS SDNBHD e _
g ) i : o Delete Basically, the customer and others
Address: - LOT 1002, JALAN SULTAN MOHD 19, Date:- 10/07/2018 - — information copy from sales order
2 BANDAR SLLTAN SULETMAN, et- — 1o | |ESEl
B ——
42000 PORT KLANG. T = =
z | Refi1-
g Desopton:  FG CHEMICAL PRODUCTS v | S Refresh
4 : Ext. No:- :
2 Browse
- Assembly Item Info (Header)
Assembly Code:- |FG-CHEMICAL - Delivery Date:- 10/07/2018 -
BOM Template:-  — - Location:- — - Assembly item transferred from
Quantity:- pAL [+ Batche- = S/0. It will detem}me the BOM
- ) - components required and the
Split to:- 1 Process(s) | i .
— assembly unit cost.
% |= () | ShowinFatMode = Showin Tree Mode Transferable []
50M Companents BOM Components Detail
3 Item Cod Descripti Locati BOM Rat uoMm Unit Cost  Overhea... Wasta Sub Total R
ode escription ocation e Oty Init Cos! erhea astage L} Total Components quantlty
|'|RM-A RAW MATERIAL A RMWH 25.00)  250.00/KG 100.00 |:| 25,000.00 . tt t the total "
RM-B RAW MATERIALB RMWH 2500 250.00/KG 200.00 |:| 50,000.00 requirement 1o mee eto OUtpu .
_WATER _WATER _RMWH | 30,00 | SOD.OD_LTR | 0‘20_ | D | 100.00
3records 1,000.00 0.00 75,100.00
Line Supervisor: Remark: Assembly Cost: 0.00 Assemb[y Ttem (Footer)
Production Info: Costfunit: 7,510.00 Net Totak 75,100.00 Close
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19.2.3 Stock Item Assembly
Stock Item Assembly is an entry form to record the actual components (materials) usage to convert/produce the final product
based on the actual output. Unit cost will be used to revalue the stock balance.
Actual components (materials) used will be deduct out from the stock balance. However, the final products will be replenished the
stock balance. You can always check the stock movement from the stock card report.

Step 1: Production | Stock Item Assembly | New
Step 2: Right Click, select Transfer from Job Order.

Step 3: enter the X/F Qty for the quantity produced.

Code Doc Mo Doc Date Itemn Code Description
10.00|300-A0001 |JO-00001 |10/07/2018 |FG-CHEMICAL FG CHEMICAL P... |PAIL

(] 4 Cancel
Step 5: Save the Stock Item Assembly.
¥ Stock lter Assembly Entry EI
= Cancelled [ Mew
+ Item Assembly .
: Asm No:  AS-D0001 Edit
= Mext Mo :- A5-00002
K Assembly Code :- [FG-CHEMICAL -1 10 Pail of FG-Chemical Dste:-  10jo7/2018  [7] Delete
| o o a 3
'l BOM Template :- — [+] will be increase in your Project:- — - Save |
5 Quantity :- Pl [] stock upon save the Stock e = [ ==
atch:- :
Item Assembly. Refresh
Split to ;- 1 Process(s)
—— M Browse
Description :- FG CHEMICAL PRODUCTS - |
* = {"j 0 Show in Flat Mode Show in Tree Mode Update Cost
BOM Compaonents >
Description Location Unit Cost  Owerhead ... Wastage Sub Total
RAW MATERIAL A RMWH 100.00
RAW MATERIAL B RMWH 200.00
WATER. RMWH 0.20 L i
[ All the raw materials will be deducted from the warehouse you chosen. ]
3 records 1,000.00 0.00 75,100.00
Ling Supervisor : Remark : Assembly Cost: 0.00
Production Info : Costfunit: 7,510.00 Met Totak 75,100.00 Close
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https://youtu.be/QUIp-Js cnk

This module commonly used in food manufacturing, pharmaceutical, cosmetic/skin care product. It helps to trace the
expiry date of the products. It can set the manufacturing date for label print purposes and easy to identify the stock

expired to write off using stock adjustment.

Step 1 : Stock | Maintain Batch | New

Insert the code, description, Expiry date, Manufacturing date & items that will expire on this expiry date.

3 Stock Batch B
Mew
Code BT-00001 Active
Description [Batch 00001 Exp 31/12/18 | Edit |-
Expiry Date 31/12f2018 w Delete
Manufacture Date (01/01/2018 ~ o
Remark 1 | |
Cancel
Remark 2 | |
More -
Items
Preview |+
[+ =] ,
E Item Code Refresh
¥ AQ-M500ML .
Browse
OR

Step 2 : Purchase | Purchase Invoice | New

You can enable Batch column from the hidden bar and assign your stock batch during purchase for every individual

item.

Invoice

lick this to enable Batch column

Step 3 : Sales | Sales Invoice | New

b (111

= Item Code Description Qty  UOM  UfPrice Sub Total Batch
QHMSO0ML  [AQUA MOISTURE ADVANCE 50... | 100.00(UNIT | 100.00]  10,000.00)
Code Description

I atch 00001 Exp 31/12/18 |

Expiry Date nufacture D: 2p (Days, [ Qty
31/12/2018 |01/01/2018 |

o}

In Sales Invoice, you can select the item issue out from which batch (expiry date), system will also show the expiry

day & quantity available.

Invoice

= Item Code Desciption Qty UoM U/Frice Sub Total Tax ... Batch
»EAQ-MSOOML |AQUA MOISTURE ADVANCE S00ML [ 1.00[ UNIT | 300.00| 300.00(10% | “ l ‘
E Code Description Expiry Date nufacture D: sxp (Days/ @ Qty
IS5 iR B tch 00001 Exp 31/12/18
BT-00002  |Batch 00001 Exp 31/01/2019)31/01/2019 |31/01/2018

205|50.00
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Step 4 : Stock | Print Stock Batch Expiry

You can also check the listing of your product that will be expire soon as well as you can trace the product
manufacture date.

01/12/2018  ~ | To (31f12/2018 -~ Group By :
| Item Code
CJtocston
Stock Group: | | v ||I| [ stock Group
ten: O g
Location: |:| | e ||:|
G| =

L - ]

Stock Batch Expiry Bl Stock Batch Expiry Ed Stock Batch Expiry E

Drag a column hea i olumn to merge grouping columns
E StockGroup ItemCode Batch Expiry Date Manufacture Date  Remain Day(s) Qty
» DEFAULT AQ-MS00ML BT-00001  |31/12/2018 01/01/2018 174 | 93,00
1 99.00
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